INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

July 11, 2022
Letter of Denial

Rosa Galdamez
35 James Burrel Avenue
Hempstead, NY 11550

RE: 131 S. Main St., Freeport, NY AKA 129-133 S. Main St., Freeport, NY
Zoning District -Manufacturing — Sec. 62 Blk. 198 Lot 318
Building Permit Application #20222724
Description: Interior alterations for Bar/Restaurant

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no building
or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein
specified for the district in which it is located.

2) Village Ordinance §210-172A(4). Restaurants, discotheques, cabarets and bars. At least one (1)
parking space for each three (3) authorized occupants. The application you have submitted indicates an
occupant load of forty-two (42) persons and zero (0) parking spaces provided. Accordingly, you will be
seeking a variance for fourteen (14) parking spaces.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerks Office at 516-
377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Village
Clerk’s Office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.
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RE: 131 S. Main St., Freeport, NY

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 516-377-2300.

\igw"’f‘ruly@gurs,
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Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
Anthony Arce, R.A.

fed

encl.

c: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED Yes __ No X



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings 022
Recommendation
Notice
X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20222724

Location: 131 S. Main St., Freeport, NY aka 129-133 S. Main St., Freeport, NY
Applicant: Reosa Galdamez
Description: Interior alterations for Bar/Restaurant

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: July 11, 2022 /* A ]

/ . - / i1 3
C—a20V\ | o

o —
2

WAYZZS
Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter

of ] 7
the Application of (?écl G{l [5{5‘ Mdz
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.
COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES P . . —— _ ‘- . o
The application of_ ]3] S MAIN ST FREEFREA, AA ~ 124~ 121 5. MAIN S
respectfully states and alleges:
Strike out . That the applicant (resides at) fhas-itsprincipatotieetor-theconducting-of Tts-business at)
;iz];gcable Roéd &gj }{ @m eﬁ [4‘ Jd M(. 9 LL b‘. f(f/] A\/{’

Hewpstead N 11550
2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
[V Souft Mdin Gt see. ¢ Lok 1T 1.0t 316

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property, concerned is that of <
the buaiess cwwer wighes +o expupnd theic

Yusineos (129 5. MAN 6’) tothe &tcimw»\“'“l'@id%{"ﬁ)ﬁi cR
That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized Am Tﬁqu A]C.ip ( M)n or about the
%dd}r of JU(IM 20_‘2_2/111::(1 in the office of the Depaltment of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows: f:'lri?-m-f PrANS £ A-C Peojeet INFO

Al Pt PLas ¢ReP/ A2 - iNTerice ELEY £ DETMLS
AP PARY Biteoou VEIAILS

J ULY 202 2+ the Department of Buildings denied said

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

(75

Obtain reason for 4. That on or about the H day of

d;;:igg; of application; upon information and belief Lhat the reason for said denial was as follows:
Buildings L § 210 "6k - Mus t Conferm to r ec‘fdlaf‘tms for e dstret

2. 1 "i72k(4»> Pelgne - i ‘?PA&\‘; FEL D pviHer iz \.A7n "
Describe by 5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows: 0“‘} M\

construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state

ADP (2) ADA BATHRAIMS, FULL SERNICE BAR. #
PiNer FEATING, NEW CEILING LIGHTING

State nature of use of 6. Thal said premises are now being used as follows: T IZEVIOL S TENANT -
property. [fa g . <0y .oz

business, give brief @K COFF 66 ? uf E [P 1 i::%%_ ¢ N\f’ .

description. )

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers,

REVISED 2/2017

That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as [ollows: 'T“'f." A«Pi:(,ic.’;;&uf
FEERS EXPAMD THEWL EXSTING DELI/REST INTO

Thiz ADTACENT SPACE, ZERVING FOOD FROM KITCHEN
Upon information and bellef that a ( ML) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York

That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the
application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: THE EXSTING
fRPERTY DOES NOT HAVE N SITE FARKHING

Mot OF TUe PATRONS Live (N WaLKiNG DISTABNCE
THELEFORE. , WOULD NOT NEED THE [ARKiNC
A> Resuider &Y THE coDE, o

Thizr€ 15 MeTeezP PARKING ON PoTH S IPE=

OF MAIN oTg AND PUBLIC PARKING WITHIN 280 FEET




If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

1f non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the
first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: i Z 14 '@A ~ C“)H' M IHJ To Core
{20 - (72A04) ot [eest (DRArkne 2piee 2D avtiorized um’?ﬂr\{'b

uf\m & drdnce dor ( 14/ P&FBMR epidcCe = ,
11. That any dccd restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

N A

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)

sought-heretnand denfed-by-thisBoardbut-that-this-applicar i > ege v
in-any-peevious-preceding-before-thisBuoard).

WHEREFORE., the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.

—

py: Rosa Galdame =

ITS:_ Prosing ce Jond

RN

Dated: [ & 20 22

*

State of New York )
County of Nassau ) ss:

GCaldame

named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

krj?r'

The applicant K¢z
& read the foregoing application subscribed by, _and know the contents thereof: and that
the same is true to ﬁp P own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on

believe &

4

‘{-Sig'namre of Applicant

information and belief, and that as to those matters 3])4, to be true.

Sworn to before me this J = day

of ;{L&qﬂ{ 20 2

O s
Z 7

ENNY 0. SABORIO
N()icsif Public, New York
Co. Reg “?‘3"‘ AJOJBS?"
raission Expires Jan. 30, 2025

Na

Notary Public Com

(

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

/&

20 24— ~

Date

Signature

Year

State of New York )

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

County of Nassau ) ss:

I _DAvID d/?’IMJ.’)/’&—\//"{— being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of /\‘.5‘/ g //ﬁ;ﬂ K,?l } (is the

124~ 151

of

f’?*o?@r' {"?/ Omﬂ&’"
S, MAIN &1

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent

y

That the owner 2 N ﬂ [’&‘J fi AD 5.7L[Q / consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.

5%

Sworn to before me this

REVISED 22017




617.20
Appendix B
Shori Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the mmpleﬁéﬁ' of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to finther verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fuily
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be nceded by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

BAR /[ pesST

Project Location {describe, and attach a location map):

(3. Cpore MAIN ST

Brief Description of Proposed Action: _
NEW B Festpesn] -
W/ 2 New ApPA f,prL_[MZ”MS—

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: ./ %0’2, Gl 7
Rﬁ’ﬁ & C;ci { c7( Aiveg 2~ EMal o adald dmez. %@’ Jagied
Address: R P A J U C_t?v'-‘:'-
4 James LL Boerel Aveo
City/PO: _ Sm? - 7Zip COdE:_
fevnpstesd N (S5O
1.Daesthe;xuposedacﬁmmtyinmlve:hebgiﬁaﬁvcmbpﬁonofaplm,inmllaw,mdhmoe, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the rumicipality and procesd to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does thc proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: 7
3.a. Total acrmg“é of the site of the proposed action? acres
b. Total aﬂeiagetubcphysicaﬂytﬁsturbed? acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned ‘t\l/&
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
than  |_Rural (non-agriculture) [ lindustrial [Pommercial [ Residential (suburban)
CRorest  [agricalture [JAquatic  [other (specify):
[Pariland

Page1of4



5. Is the proposed action, APL 3 9 200 NO

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

<

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? o e S Bt I

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action mest or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? [ﬁ'l/i
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? QO S}
If No, describe method for providing potable water:

INERENCEE
B

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? [&é
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? \QO S}
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

NO | YES

12. 2. Doss the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

| NO

]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

]
(AL
([

[Ishoreline [ _]Forest [ Agricultural/grasslands arly mid-successional

14, dentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the .E-mject site. Check all that apply:

A

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: No[JYES

[] Wetland [CJurban [C]Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? l—u" L—l
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO |
Ll i
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes, 31/:
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? o[IvEs D D

Page 2 of 4



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? .
If Yes, explain purpose and size: ‘ - ) ’
. V ]
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility? . T
If Yes, describe: - - —

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO_ § YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: "

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicants e Rook GALDAMET e /W) 22
; [

Signature!

| I

\

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

1. Wﬂl thé propoﬁed action create a material conﬂzct with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing commumnity?

4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:

a. public / private water supplies?
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilifies?

molnl-lrone

8. Wil the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Donodooood

r—

7
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| No, or Moderate
{ small to large
impact impact
-| may may
occur eccur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage [ “| [:I
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? i | D

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

[C] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4




DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y. APPLICATION mndc&%?lélt[
i Piling Daia'*” |2 QQ

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPBRTANT — Applicant to complete all items in sections: I, i, 100, 1V, V

ZONING
i AT (LOCATION) ”b‘i ?f’ Ma“’t :-:t OISTRICT
‘ o, i (Serost)
LOCATIOR PN
' BE BETWEEN C H vt C’L E'A AND TFL@ ’M&. C"(_’
BUILDING {Crooo Sureat) . PR— {Cras Streat)
. .4.& LOT
L SCCTION % dLOCK i ﬁ& LOT gf@ LOT SIZE b9 I&O HAREA ﬂ
. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING = All spplicants complete Paris A - D.
A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PACPOSED OR EXISTING USE
1 1 1 New building
. X RESIDENTIAL NON RESIDENTIAL - Complete Pary “E™
2 [ Addnion{Alterarion (1Dresicdential, )
onter numimeolae houting wits 31 0 1 Dne Fomnily / 17 1 ) Indusseial
pdded. if none-otate nona f_)'_l__ﬂ 12 { i Two familles gl Dflice, bank, prafessionsl
3 1 | Swimining Pool 33 | 1 Apenimenys Eater Mo ef Unlte _____ 19 | 1 Swores, marcantite
4 | | Repoir [roplecamant) ja 1 Trancigrdt ketol, matel, or 20 | | Church, other religious
5 | | Bulthesd (New, Repair) dosgritary - Enter No. of Units ____ 29 (1 Hoapital, Instltutional
i () roge or Accamsery Struciure
6 [ | Fonce . Shs S naaiy 22 | | Other - Spesily
7 | | Moving (relocation) i ¥ -bac/ze:{-wm t"‘
©: COSF D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
twleror Aldelion - ?Par/fzéstW"
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT  $ [oo]s,

? WELL ﬁl’k“ﬁ\raﬁtf\—s Cé\h%%
PR Covmtors

190, IDENTIFICATION ~ Te be completed by all applicants

N Rosd. CAld dmez_ 35 JAmeSI Py crel Aye. 5l
o fompetgad Nof (1556 P2 747
N Regmelde Lopez 79 pearcall Ave §16 940G
= o Frecoort™ Ny 1/ $20 79 e
a. N-ku.x-‘ Az 447 Jacles o AV { Ele
oy Weot frempetead NY g5t a4

. UW‘ﬂEJR <CONTRACTOR STATEMENT V. FLOOD ZGHNE
Bullding permit Is Issued subject ¢ tho provistans of Sectlon 67 of the Warlumen's Companuation Low. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
Waorkmen's Compensation Cortiflcate Mo, E‘S! !!y Q 5 Campeny Mﬁ’@r Enp, Date 3 ﬂ‘ 2"’ ‘;}?ZEEA%NSIE[E)?FIZOD
Conumor YES NO.
e waldo L"F"*z‘ iF YES, WHICH ZONE?
¢ I
naarnn 27 FBre r A Fmﬁl’k"’ 157 15 PROJECT TO REPAIR
e Sl =06 7926 B FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES NO
State of New York
County of Nlluu PROJECT DESCRIPTION
z-é’V\.Z(-i o W) LOV& 2 boing duly swern, says that h&, i 1@& Total/First Flr 375»'
Prie) {0 or She Square Feet
ewnar af the ebova mentloned building. That the Itema of the sbove applleation alo tho sstimated cost of eald building or ol
teratlon, is correet to the best of _&_W&f Erd dFEL conform 10 all applisabla lews of this Upper Firs /
" his oNGARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK Square Feet
kurjeckiecion. ( No. 01L16066956 _
bl'lon md this, l Quatified in Nassau County F # of Fixtures
M%o ssion Expires 11-26-20.€ -
W # of Floors {
thou( —y
T T Motery Publie, {Apslieant Blgnsusra) Occup. Type ™
County, N.Y.

Vi. VALIDATIGN (0¢feis! Us Only)

Building e \
Permit Numbar Approved by: RECEIVED
Bullding
Parmit lesued
Permit Foa$ . Supsrinmtendent of Bulldings




129-131 MAIN ST

PARKING ACCESS

ARIAL VIEW OF FACINITY

. /
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ADDRESS: 129-131 SOUTH MAIN ST. FREEPORT NY
NEW RESTAURANT CONNECTED SECTION 62 BLOCK 198 | /
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT DELI
LOT 318 ZONE DISTRICT | B BUSINESS
08
08
Project :

Freeport NY

Restaurant Expansion
129-131 S. Main St.

ARCHITECTURE PC
447 Jackson Ave.

West Hempstead New York, 11021
Tel: 516 220-1949

DATE:
8.8.22

SCALE:

DWG NO:




PROPOSED
ADA BATHROOMS

PROPOSED FULL

SERVICE BAR
EXISTING|DE
- RESTAURANT
PROPOSED
DINING / SEATING
AREA

PROPOSED
RESTAURANT

EXISTING DELI

RESTAURANT EXPANSION
Project :
Restaurant Expansion
OVERALL FLOOR PLAN 129-131 S. Main St
1/8"=1'-0 Freeport NY
ARCHITECTURE PC DATE: SCALE: DWG NO:
447 Jackson Ave. 8.8.22 = An
West Hempstead New York, 11021 1/8'=1-0
Tel: 516 220-1949




EXISTING DELI INTERIOR

Project :

Restaurant Expansion
129-131 S. Main St.
Freeport NY

ARCHITECTURE PC
447 Jackson Ave.

West Hempstead New York, 11021
Tel: 516 220-1949

DATE:
8.8.22

SCALE: DWG NO:




GENERAL NOTES:

1.

10.

11.

12.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD BEFEOR STARTING
WORK.

ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE.

THE FOLLOWING GENERAL NOTES COVER THE
BASIC ZONING AND ADMINISTRATION
REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS WITH THE FIRE
LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT.

DRAWING HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE INFORMATION AND DATA PROVIDED BY
THE OWNER OF THE BUILDING AND IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE ARCHITECT APPLICATION
OF THE ZONING AND BUILDING CODE.

INITIAL FILING WITH DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE COMPLETENESS OF
FINALIZATION OF PLANS. ONLY UPON APPROVAL
BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING MAY A PERMIT
BE TAKEN OUT TO COMMENCE WORK.

THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD HAS
NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR THE FULL SUPERVISION
OF THE WORK AND IT REMAINS INCUMBENT ON THE
BUILDINGS OF INFORM THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT OR THE ARCHITECT OF RECCRD OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CHANGES ON THE
APPROVED PLANS AND OF ANY UNFORESEEN
DEVELOPMENT THAT MAY OCCUR DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DEVIATION
FROM THE APPROVED PLANS REQUIRE AN
AMENDMENT AND APPROVAL OF SAME BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS.

NO WORK SHALL START UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT
IS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS.

ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS, AND
METHODS OF CONSTRICTION AND SERVICE
EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS: (A) IT SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE
PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE BY
THE BOARD, CR (B) SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED
FOR USE UNDER PRESCRIBED CODE TEST
METHODS BY THE COMMISSIONER, OR (C)
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND
APPEALS.

ALl ELECTRICAL WORK TO BE DONE AS PER NY
ELECTRICAL CODE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN ONLY
LICENSED CONTRACTCR FOR PLUMBING,
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND ALL OTHER
TRADES THAT REQUIRE LICENSING.

CONTRACTORS ARE TO VERIFY AND CHECK ALL
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB
BEFORE STARTING WORK AND REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE PREMISES
FREE FROM ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS
AND RUBBISH. PREMISES ARE TO BE LEFT BROOM
CLEAN AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.
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PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT:
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TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL

JUDGMENT, THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN

COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION

CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.
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PLUMBING NOTES: HOUSE TRAP

1. CLEANQUTS SHALL BE SAME SIZE AS PIPE.

2. PROVIDE SHUT-OFF VALVES AT EACH WATER SUPPLY BRANCH.

3. PROVIDE CHROME PLATED BRASS STOP VALVES AT EACH FIXTURE.
4. PITCH WASTE LINES 1/4" PER FOOT TOWARDS EXISTING STACK.

5 VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS IN FIELD.

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS

GROSS FLOOR
FUNCTION OF SPACE gE?Ass FLOOR x;ERsSAOP[ER ol AN
BAR 157 200 1
SEATING 215 30
BAR SEATING 8 8 SEATS 8
EGRESS 300 100 3
TOTALS 672 42

OCCUPANCY LOAD ANALYSIS:

1. OCCUPANCY GROUP: GROUP B, BUSINESS OCCUPANCY (< 50 OCCUPANTS -
(BCNYS 303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES)
2. OCCUPANCY LOADS BASED ON BCNYS SECTION 1004.1 AND TABLE 1004.1.2

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS
BUILDING FEATURES EPPL!CABLE CODE [REQUIREMENTS AND ALLOWED PROPOSED CONFORMS TO
SECTIONS CODE
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION NYSC 2020 SECTION |IDENTIFY OCCUPANCY GROUP: NO CHANGE
/GROUP 303.1.1 PREVIOUS: COFFEE SHOP —B BUSINESS NEW
OCCUPANCY: BAR RESTAURANT BUSINESS v
(LESS THAN 50 OCCUPANTS)
DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD INYSC 2020 TABLE SEATS AND CHAIRS: 30 SEATS SEE LOAD CALCULATION CHART
1004.5 KITCHEN: 200 SF v
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION NYSC 2020 SECTION |IDENTIFY EXISTING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION [EXISTING STRUCTURE - TYPE IHIA
CLASSIFICATION 601 TABLE 601.1 TYPE: EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: NON-
COMBUSTIBLE INTERIOR COMBUSTIBLE v
FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION NYSC 2020 SECTION [REQUIRED IN GROUP - BUSINESS OCCUPANTLOAD 42 - NOFIRE
SYSTEM 907.2.2 IFOCCUPANT LOAD > 300 ALARM SYSTEM REQUIRED v
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS NYSC 2020 SECTION |REQUIRED IN GROUP BUSINESS 2 - 2.5 GALWATER-TYPE FIRE
906.3(1) CLASSIFICATION OF FIRE: CLASS A - ORDINARY [EXTINGUISHERS
COMBUST. MATERIALS; LIGHT HAZARD v
INTERIOR FINISHES IBC 2015 SECTION CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD:76-200 SMOKE DEV: [CLASS CRATED MATERIALS
803 TABLE803.3.2 |0-450 v
MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES |NYSC2020 TABLE OCCUPANCY: BUSINESS: TOILETS 1, LAVS 1. |2 NEW ADA BATHROOMS
2902.1 v
EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING NYSC 2020 SECT 1FOOT CANDLE MIN. ILLUMINATED AT PATH  |SEE PLAN OF EM LIGHTING
1008.3 OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. LOCATIONS v

>

SITE LOCATION PLAN

DELI/ RESTAURANT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ADDRESS: 131 SOUTH MAIN ST. FREEPORT NY

NEW RESTAURANT CONNECTED
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT DELI

SECTION 62

BLOCK

198

LOT

318

ZONE DISTRICT

B BUSINESS

LOCATION

Architecture PC

447 Jackson Ave. West Hempstead
New York, 11552 Tel: 516 220-1949

ISSUES
No. Date Description
1 4/11/22 |ISSUE TO BUILDING DEPT

PROJECT:

Deli / Restaurant
131 South Main St.

Freeport, NY

DRAWING TITLE:

PROJECT INFO

CODE ANALYSIS ,

PLUMBING DIAGRAM

SEAL AND SIGNATURE:

DATE: 04-5-22

PROJECT NO: 220301

DRAWN BY: AAA

SCALE: AS NOTED

DWG NO
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EXSTING STOREFRON : -
1 | | LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER |MODEL VOLTAGE LAMP TYPE NO.OF |CONTROLINTENT
<G OEY e e i
EY\\ REf‘:—LElC-l;ED CE“JNG PLAN RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHT GLOBAL ELECTRIC 190954 120 LED 7 W MAX REMOTE MANUAL SWITCHES
1/4"=1'-0 F1 1 [TO CONTROL 50%
OVERALL CONSTRUCTION FLOOR PLAN 5 BAR PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE ESCENT CHIB/TZEDILB- 120 LED 7.5 W MAX F . MANUAL SWITCH (
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A/C DUCT WORK n
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1 HR RATED ( 4-7/8%

SEALANT | :

_Base |-

3-5/8" METAL STUD
1-LAYER 5/8" GYP BD EACH SIDE

SEALANT

2 NO-RTG 4-5/8°
3 5/8" METAL STUD

1-LAYER 1/2" GYP BD EACH SIDE

ACOUSTICAL LAY-IN CEILING
SEE LEGEND

LAY-N CEILING DETAIL
3'=1- 0"

1" x 17 CORNER TR

B SEAL OFF ALL OPENINGS TO MAINTAIN A FLAT SCREEN TVS SUSPENDED GYP. EXISTING A/ C UNIT
f1 HR FIRE RATING THRU OUT EXISTING ROOF, BD. CEILING @ 10-0"AF _
i FRAMING (TYP) ) / ;\ Y —— / -~ SUSPENDED GYP.
// I l H H ﬁl I n l I \ﬂ\ I _ l/ I ‘g H H | / BD. CEILING @ 9'-2"AFF
/ AN / () X PENDANT LIGHTS
S ~ — 7 -i — 1~ l ABOVE BAR
- / | N i — i i T T — oz
1 | | T \ N_I — % —
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1 L | i ! o l
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BAR ELEVATION 3
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™ SEAL OFF ALL OPENINGS TO MAINTAIN A SUSPENDED GYP.
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FRAMING (TYP)
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\ © N N
N 2 N N
\ | \ \
\ ™ AN AN
N N AN
BAR ELEVATION 2 - 18'-0" -
1/ ":1 I_ OH
m’_ _%—
N
\—— UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE %
\ \ /
CONTINUOUS SEALANT N )}j/
UNNER CHANNEL :
\ hmap ||, | N S s
ST §U§ﬂE% ((::H%NEL s X STRUCTURE ABOVE |
P _.__.{ ——— —
STRUCTURE ABOVE ] N— TOP LIMT OF GYP BD SCREWS EXISTING STRCILEE ' FIRE-STOPPING FOR WALLS—/ n
]W(JrrrfihL T%PM%’;&ER C%NSJELD REQUIRING RATED CONSTRUCTION
TOP LIMIT OF GYP_BD SCREWS 2ol
- 8 WITHIN TOP RUNNER CHANNEL
@4 FT 0OC SLOTTED TO
\— FINISH CEILING WHERE REQD RECENE HANGING RODS.
ATTACHE TO STRUCTURE
A - SEE FINISH SCHEDULE ABOVE WALL ASSEMBLY —
Ay \ REFER TO PARTITION SCHEDULE il
BLACK IRON HANGING ROD __ |
@ 4 FT OC AS PER SPEC /’/ 1 1/2" STEEL CHANNEL
AS PER SPECIFICATIONS
STEEL STUD o STEEL STUD e
" SEE PARTN TYPE FOR WDTH SEE PARTN TYPE FOR WIDTH DROP CLPS @ #—0" 0.C.
SEE TABLE FOR GAGE/SPACING » SEE TABLE FOR GAGE/SPACING A5 PER SHEDEIGATIONS
PLAN PLAN
§ | L . ] FINISH MATERIAL TO »
. . f EXTEND A MINIMUM OF
1 LAYERS 5/8” GYPSUM BOARD 5/8” GYPSUM BOARD ”
/ TYPE X / P SéE PARTITION TYPE FOR Dﬂ 6" ABOVE CEILING (TYPICAL)
- TYPE OF GYPSUM BOARD AS PER FINISH SCHEDULE s
A A ﬁ:' ) MAIN "T" BEAM
7 CROSS "T"
FXPOSED GRID Y
FLOOR & BASE PER FIN SCHED _ FLOOR & BASE PER FIN SCHED
I ANCHOR 70, FLOOR 2470.C. MAX | ANCHOR 70 FLOOR 24°0.C. MAX S
- " o I e b b P D g T T T T T T T I W

Architebture PC

447 Jackson Ave. West Hempstead
New York, 11552 Tel: 516 220-1949

ISSUES
No. Date Description
1 4/11/22 |SSUE TO BUILDING DEPT

PROJECT:

Deli / Restaurant
131 South Main St.

Freeport, NY

DRAWING TITLE:

INTERIOR ELEVAT IONS

PARTITION DETAILS

SEAL AND SIGNATURE

DATE: 04-5-22

PROJECT NO: 220301

DRAWN BY: AAA

SCALE: AS NOTED

DWG NO:

A-2
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+-0 ) <ol PARTITION
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. Architecture PC
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT 55 v M
ap s = i
Department of Buildings S o =
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE = __
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520 = o
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

JULY 12,2022
LETTER OF DENIAL

Greenwood & Sons Inc.
P.O. Box 229
Baldwin, NY 11510

RE: 179 N. Main Street
Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District — Service District
Sec: 55 Blk: 262 Lot: 9
Building Permit Application #20222882
Description: Divide structure to create four separate stores

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A: No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(12): All non-residential buildings in any zoning district except as
otherwise required in this section: at least one parking space for each 400 square feet of the floor area of
the building or structure plus parking space for two (2) cars for each individual store, shop, or business in
the building or structure. The plans that you have submitted with this application indicates a building of
8,691 sq. ft. plus four (4) separate stores. This will require twenty-nine (29) parking spaces. Your
application indicates zero (0) parking spaces. Accordingly, you will be seeking a parking variance.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, enclosed
please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
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current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-

2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

" yom

ergio A, Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
Joseph Madigan, Plans Examiner

Ve

/mw
encl.

c: Village Clerk
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X_  _Nesative Declarati Pasitive Declarafi

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:

Building Application # 20222882

Location: 179 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY 11520
Applicant: Greenwood & Sons Inc.
Description: Divide structure to create four (4) separate stores

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North QOcean Avenue
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

e

DATED: Freeport, New York ! (
July 12, 2022 =

Sergio Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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JIOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT .
In the Matter
of : >
the Application of
Index No.

T The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/
COMPLY WITH
1 1¢ application of GQG&NUODQD g SoNs =nC

ORIGINAL NOTES
r spectfully states and slleges:
S T T,
o

T principal office for the conducting of its business at)/

]

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

PO BOX 239 ~
RALDWIN NY LSO .
Land Map of Nassau County

Siate whether ¢ Thatt i : his application is located at
applicant is owner, ¥y
. 179 Noath ain St Sec. 98 Bk Qb ALot(s)_g
:’;ﬂi"gi:"; E;g::"" and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of
briefly tems of PARKING 1JARIANCE
agreement,
. That {the applicant) _ _ __)onorabout the
b dayof &7 20 3_:-}, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of
Ereeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were
as follows:
YeamiT APPUCATION , SHORT enVIRONMENTRL  ASSESSMEMT
Foem &€ NoTaRlzéd AlgH TeEcToRAL BWEPUANT
Obtain reason for . Thatonoraboutthe 7 dayof_ (3 , 20 A2, the Department of Buildings deniad said
S,if;‘;‘l::f;‘mr application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: Sl
Buildings 210-172A (18) PARRING
Describe by . That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:
construction and X ;
number of stories. If Wi T J ™ R&EATE PUR. SEPERATE
nong, so staie,
STORES
Stare nature of use of . That said premises are now being used as follows: '
roperty. I a .
Eusimss, give brief ?ﬁ'ﬂ.K INC E STorRAGE
description.
Describe fully and *. That 1.}'15 applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:
;ﬁ}g"m e PIVIDE STROCTORE TB  CRAEATE  TouR.  SEPERATE
STOREDS Tl RENTA\ :
{variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

Strike out whichever {. Upon information and belief that 2
virtue of the following sections of the sai¢ Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statules of the

ward is not
applicable, Follow
language in

State of New York Q0= T2 A (13) PAING

ordinance.

). That the following is a staiement of other factual informaticn deemed pertinent by the applicant. ! the

Refer where possible
10 paragraphs and
application involves a subdivision of property, deseribe the existing property:

section by numbers.
N/

VA

40 39
4373

REVISED 2/2017
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If more space is

needed annex

statement on separate

sheet tnd refer 1o 1t
here with following
words: “See annesed
statement which is
made a part hereof”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

if non-conforming
use is clnimed, set
forth uses mads of
premises and dales

thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of

a corporation Of an
Association or by &

legal representative of

an estate, his name

and office should be

designated on the
first fine.

10, That the grounds for this application are as follows:

INCeEnSE  PENTAL SPACES 5 DAY  nORTGAGE.
£ Taxes ,
I'L. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as allows:
NONE :

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authoril - sought herein)

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be ; ranted.
20 B3R GREENLOOD & oS Tme

&

BY
-

s (ERASEE )

7/14

Dated:

State of New York )

County of Nassau) ss:

The applicant __ named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, lcpose and say that
_read the foregoing ap;ﬂicution subscribed by and know the cont nis thereof; and that
awn knuw]e:i_gc except as to the malters therein stated o be alleged on

to be true.

the same is true to

information and belief, and that as to those matters _ believe

5 ;i;ﬁﬁun;ofﬁx plicant

Sworn to before me this _LL{ day

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Laiv concerning disclosure of and con
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. %

of L.]
Notary Public JHON J DUQUE MIRA
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
. NO. 01DUB425474
& ﬂ_f‘iﬁf;cle gy QUALIFIED IN QUEENS & LONG ISLAND
oenflict of Interes ‘
Eigo m't:eséslg% Eex ! y%eErﬁyzg%Eem

,20 :

ySignm‘.um

Date

Year

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant,

State of New York )
County of Nassau ) ss:

I Mt Z AM// bﬁ&being duly sworn, depose and say:
of

That he/she (the owner of

__}(isthe

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent

-
/47 ,?M /( ¢ consents to the granting of the authority sought in the : bove application.

‘That the owner
Sworn to before me this _}593 day r:_f -
e =
P . ]
Signature . P -
of-__II»Af___, 2 : t. N 4
iU~ A 0
/ %§ ~ "
ary Publi : ey e s
Notary Public e r::—;:é;: pes m
— im0
i
2 s U =
i iTi
o .
2 ——
e N

REVISED 2/2017

ISAAC J ROSEN
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01RO6418580
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires Jun 14, 2025

&3



617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

‘L,-\;g !VLF

it

Mg p g ,
Instructions for Completing o

ViLL vLE S OFFICE
Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsnble for the completlon otf Pﬁ‘utiElL ‘Kﬂ‘sﬁoh%s
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

SUB DWIDE STvervre

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

1779 4L WIAW S7. mesRT NY  Hshd

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

SYUB DIJIDE STRICTUZE To EREATE
PVl geleene INTERR STHRES,

T =Yt 7

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 578 WD ‘ggg
Bl CREsMO0) EMal adenpuse 2288 smn:
Address: -
(78 N Aad St
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
freepont V. é4 /Sr0
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that '/
may be affected in the municipality and proceed 1o Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval; /

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? MR acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed agtion. " .
0 Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial @Commercial O Residential (suburban)

OForest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
0 Parkland
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5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? P E {: FIVER 7
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? v
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant charazgxféf dﬁexﬁsﬁngﬁil@r hatural NO | YES
landscape? v
r” rp;n.-u Ao
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoiny a state;Hsfed Fftfgiﬁyﬁmi[‘gymental Area? | NO | YES
If Yes, identify: il '/
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
v
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? v
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? e
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: /
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO IZ/YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: W
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO %’ES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: /
12, a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? l/
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? v
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? v

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

O Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban O Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? S
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
v’
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes, ‘
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONO I.!(YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (rtgyff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO O YES
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NO | YES

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

NO | YES

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed

solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: l/*

djoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an a
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe; v

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE :
App!icant/sponso?: e: @%Mf‘fm Date: élaf”oz/é??\
Signature: Q/f m

N

e g BMMM

Part2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is
questions in Part 2 using the information contained i
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answerin
responses been reasonable considering the scale and

responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
n Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
g the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? «
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? r;; o~
[ Lo d
. . . . . >y i
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the C{ual [ ;?.;
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? D o = ',._\
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or :’«45 ;5 IED]
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? A3 o
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate ?V & L M
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? e 2 -
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: s ="
a. public / private water supplies? i
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?
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No, or I\’lt)i:ler:«lte;|
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage 2

problems? '
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts.

(]
=
() :13
| [ ]
e P4
=
O
(8] m
Y T
Tl
SN -

@ Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

@(/ environmental impact statement is required.
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

{MPORTANT ~ Applicant to complete all items in sections: 1, B, 180, IV, V

I
LOCATION

GF BETWEEN

v tcocamion_ 79 North m&jlk g*, zowmg ’;, Sy
iNe.) {Sreat)
vest Dean St AND _@m}nhiﬂﬂ P“JE

EUILDING o {Eraze Siroerd {Crees Sirest)
APPROX,
secrion 99 scoek _RbA  or L lorsize 1s. a8, 139%e  LOT 4.9

il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — All epplicents complete Parts & « D.

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
T[] New building
RESIDENTIAL IAE . g
2 X} madition-Alteration (11 residential, WOETBERIDEINT WX = Comulers Fait 25
antar numbar ol new houling units 1.1 1 One Family 17 1} industelal
seidud. M none-stete nome 121 1 Twe families 18 U Ofice, bank, professional
3 | | Swimming Pool 13 1 1 Apariment - Bnter No. of Unlte ______ 19 | | Storem, mareantilo
4 | | RAepair (replacement) 14 {1 Teansiont hotal, moret, or 20 | | Church, ovher religlous
5 | | Bulkhead {New, Repsir) dormitory - Enter Na, of Unies __ 21 | 1 Hoopitel, Institutionst
18 [ 1 Gerage ar Accassory Struciure
6 [ | Fance {1 Othes - Spoeir 22 | | Other - Spesify
7 [ | Meving {relacation) e ety

€.cost D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECY

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT Sés-@éc . mm ‘:%'T-’WCWEZE—

T CIRE A TS T 072

ey
ey,

W E5 T i =
T3 =
110, IDENTIFICATION ~- To be completed by all applicants = .
NAME MAILING ADDRESS — Number, sireet, chy and otate, Zip TEL. NO,
1. Gesenwooh € Lons Tre ? Q. Bmc _ A2 iy
Qwnar or o " oo & H#p
Lessas M N Mk{ i 240 2 oS
2. 1449 /28 Hy S 917
Comescior | OuorY R\oE AS r / : S5y
onIrsClo % @‘i SW &/@g Pf ‘&ly //@b 2T
n:fl\.rchiucl or fp /xf S ﬁs ?/ gfg
cranenr | Ulestod  foeunlos Lgubrsok AV 71563 0707
iV, OWNER - CONTRACTOR SPATENEHT V. FLOGD JONE
&~ e
BG% permigjs Iﬁwé@oﬁ to the provisions of Sestlon 67 of the Weelunen's Compensation Lew, 18 PROJEQT LOCATED WITHIN
wﬁm'a Compmm% E:niﬁwe No.é IT48 6853 Qet%mv me Exp. Dats, é{ e A DESIGNATED FLOOD
Ly © L& HAZAS RDZONE? -
o - k. Contrastor A YE: NO.
b = &5 o unar.__ D LA ngf CLASS Coef IF YES, WHICH ZONE7____
d o
X o °5 waswn_LH9 1255 SE College P4 MY 155 IS PROJEGT TO REPAIR
. v :
£ = enoma__ P07 519 G&1/ FLOOD DAMAGE? -
State of New York YES NO
Caunty of Nassau PROJECT DESCRIPTION
G’J ﬁ N@' Zﬁ‘ 9“/6 Mwébﬂnq duly sworn, says thet ﬁ{ é in the contracter or Total/First Fir
[Print) {Ha or She) Square Feet 7*%.%3 ?
owner of the sbova mentloned building. That the items of the sbove spplication alio the srtimated cost of sald buildlng or al-
toratlon, s corract to the best of ﬁns knowledge end betlef and egrees to conform 1o all spplicable laws of this Upper Flrs
{His or Hor) Square Feet
jurisdiction, /f
Swaorn to before ms thiz / é : # of Fixtures
UnE
of _ \ # of Floors /
e | Ro. 01PA4BITIIR—apy Oceup. Tvoe
[ W= iy, Rl in Qussns Coyrty o-pe | apfrcé

Wi, VALIDATIDN {O¢falel Uos Duly)

Buliding

Permit Number - .
Building pproved by:
Permit lsaued

Basliclng

P
ormitPoed__________ Superintendent of Bulidings
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ABBREVIATIONS r

A.C.
AD.
ACT.
AF.F.
ALUM.
AN.
APT.
B.
B.C.
BLDG.
BLK.
BM.
BOTT.
BR.
B.S.A.
B.T.

CAB.

CEM.ASB.

C.H.
C.J.
CL.
CL'G.
CM
C.M.T.
COL.
CONC.
CONT.
CONV.
CPT.
CR.
C.S.
C.T.

D. DIAMETER
AIR CONDITIONING D.E. DRYER EXHAUST
AREA DRAIN DET. DETAIL
ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING gNL. DOWI\[IJOUBLE LAYER
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR :
ALUMINUM D.W. DISH WASHER
AS NOTED DWG. DRAWING
APARTMENT E.C. ESTABLISHED GRADE
E.H. ELECTRIC HEATER
BATHROOM E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
BRICK COURSE ELEC. ELECTRIC
BUILDING ELEV. ELEVATION
BLOCK EQ. EQUAL
BEAM EW.PM. ELASTOMERIC
BOTTOM WATERPROOF
BRICK MEMBRANE
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.
BATH TUB F. FOYER
FAL FRESH AIR INTAKE
CABINET F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
CEMENT ASBESTOS FF. FINISHED FLOOR
CONCRETE HARDENER FIN. ‘ FINISH
CONSTRUCTION JOINT FLASHG FLASHING
CLOSET FLR. FLOOR
CEILING F.P. FIRE PROOF
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR F.P.H.B. FROST PROOF HOSE
CORRUGATED METAL BRICK TILE BIB
COLUMN FP.S.C. FIRE PROOF SELF
CONCRETE CLOSING
CONTINUOUS F.S.P. FIRE STAND PIPE
CONVECTOR GA. GAUGE
CARPET GALV. GALVANIZED
CEILING REGISTER GL. GLASS
CAST STONE GR. GRADE
CERAMIC TILE

179 N. MAIN STREET

CW COLD WATER

G.W.B.

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

H.B HOSE BIB

H.C. HUNG CEILING

H.CAB. HANGING CABINETS

H.M. HOLLOW METAL

H.P. HIGH POINT

H.R. HAND RAIL

H.V. HALL VENT(DUCT)

HVAC. HEATING, VENTILATION
& AIR CONDITIONING

|.D. INSIDE DIAMETER

INCL. INCLUDING

INSUL. INSULATION

JT JOINT

LAM. LAMINATED

LAV. LAVATORY

L.CL. LINEN CLOSET

L.P. LOW POINT

L.R. LIVING ROOM

L.W. LIGHT WEIGHT

MAX. MAXIMUM

M.C. MEDICINE CABINET

M.CL. METER CLOSET

MET. METAL

M.&G. METAL AND GLASS

MIN. MINIMUM

M.L. METAL LOUVER

M.O. MASONRY OPENING

M.V. MECHANICAL

VENTILATION

0.C. ON CENTER

0.D.
O.F.
O.H.
OP'G.

P.
PART'N
P.D.
P.DR.
P.E.
PHV.
P.R.

Q.T.
RM.
RESIL.

S.H.
SM
SPKL.
S.S.
ST.
S.T.C.
STOR.

TR
TV.

u.

V.AT.
V.C.J.

VEST.

V.W.C.

FREEPORT, NY 11520

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OVER FLOW
OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING

PAINTED
PARTITION
PUMP DISCHARGE
PLANTER DRAIN i
PASSENGER ELEVATOR
PUBLIC HALL VENT(DUCT)
POWDER ROOM

QUARRY TILE
ROOM
RESILIENT

SERVICE HALL
SMOKE DETECTOR
SPRINKLER
SLOP SINK
STEEL
SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
STORAGE ;

TOP REGISTER
TOILET VENT(DUCT)

URINAL

VINYL ASBESTOS TILE
VERTICAL CONTROL JOINT
VESTIBULE
VINYL WALL COVERING |

CONVERSION ONE TO STORE TO MULTIPLE
STOREFRONTS

SITE INFORMATION
ADDRESS 179 N. MAIN STREET,
FREEPORT, NY 11520
SECTION 55
BLOCK 267
LOT Q -
ZONING DISTRICT SERVICE BUSINESS AV O
LOT AREA 1446192 SF — ,7 7 - “‘ e —
USE GROUP 2 gl;gllggﬁg ~ CLEATON C. PREVALUS
CONSTRUCTION CLASS —Ace A . B ’ 495 FLATBUSH AVENUE,
FRUCTION CLASS CLASS 3 ADRESS BROOKLYN, NY 11225
OCCUPANCY GROUP CONMMERCIAL PHONE : (347) 362-0707
BUILDING AREA N/A O EMAIL : CPREVALUS@CADKAY.COM
EXISTING BUILDING AREA 8691.63 SF APPLICANT T
EXISTING FA 8, 691.63 SF ~ KOJO SIMPSON
PROPOSED FA N/A ARCHITECT
195-45 JAMAICA AVENUE,
. - . . _ o - _ HOLLIS, NEW YORK 11423
1 Phone (718) 217.6250
DRAWING LIST ‘ Fax (718) 217.6253
| Ee_ag_e hit_}_nﬁ_b_er" \ - Sheet Name _ - ‘ Sheet Number | ]
1OF3 ‘ COVER SHEET — T ‘No. |  Descripion | Date |
20F3  |GENERALNOTES G-100 S —
3OF3  [1ST, FLOORFRAMING PLAN A-100 — ]
BILL GREENWOOD
SYMBOL LEGEND I
179 N MAIN STREET
® WALLS TYPE FREEPORT NY 11520
T-10 DOORS IDEN. - R -
- - — CONVERSION ONE STORETO
sD SMOKE & CARBON
@ M MONOXSIDE DETECTOR MULTI STOREFRONTS
75 CFM MECHANICAL VENT -
MV
COVER SHEET
r F ﬂ. i AN
FLOOR DRAIN
ROOF DRAIN BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
B I I | ZONING: sB MAP:
DESIGNED : - CP
DRAWN: CP
CHECKED: CP
APPROV. CP
Pj]fi - 46.2022
SCALE: 1/4"= 10"
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1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING DETAILED, TRADE BY
TRADE, SCHEDULE OF THE COMPLETE PROJECT INDICATING A COMPLETION DATE.
2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING QUALITY OF WORK. NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE IN BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROK
ORNEGLECT ON HIS PART.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE

NYS BUILDING CODE 2020

4. DIMENSION FIGURES SHALL ALWAYS BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO SCALING OF
DRAWINGS, ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BEFORE
ORDERING MATERIALS.

5 ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION, INSPECTION OR
ADMINISTRATION OF THIS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

6. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE UNDERWRITERS APPROVED AND COMPLY WITH ALL

STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

7. ALL SOFFITS ARE TO HAVE CONTINUOUS VENT.

8. SEAMLESS LEADERS AND GUTTERS AT ALL NEW ROOF SLOPES. PROVIDE CONCRETE
SPLASH BLOCK AT TERMINATION OF ALL LEADERS.

9. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

10. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS AND
ROOF INTERSECTIONS. STEP FLASHING WILL BE PROVIDED AT ALL CHIMNEYS IN
CONTRACT WATH THE ROOF. ALL VENTED PIPES OR OTHER PROTRUSIONS SHALL BE
PROPERLY FLASHED WITH BASE AND CAP FLASHING.

I'T. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WORK WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF SLEEVES, PIPING, DUCTS, CONDUIT
AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS.

12. CAULK AND SEAM ALL JOINTS PROVIDING A POSITIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF AIR AND MOISTURE,

13. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CARRY PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PUBLIC LIABILITY
INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY OWNER, BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNMENT
AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AS WELL AS STATUARY REQUIREMENTS FOR

DISABILITY BY JOB CONDITIONS AND/OR OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS. INSURANCE SHALL

PROTECT OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND ANY OTHERS FROM UABILITY DUE TO

CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE SHALL BE SENT TO OWNER

AND DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING PERMIT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK
14. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK CONDITIONS AND TEXT ALL ELEMENTS

UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION WATHIN WORK AREA. ANY ITEMS FOUND

INCONSISTENT, FAULTY OR DAMAGED DUE TO DEMOLUTION OR ACCDENT SHALL

BE REPAIRED PATCHED OR REPLACED AT THE DISCRETION OF ARCHITECT AND AT
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

15 CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE PROPER PROTECTION OF EXISTING AREA AND

NEW WORK AND WHERE INADEQUATE PROTECTION IS PROVIDED. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO REFURNISH SURFACES AT HIS EXPENSE.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF DEBRIS PRODUCED

AS A RESULT OF ALL WORK BY THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS OR THEIR OWN

INSTALLERS. AND SHALL LEAVE AREAS ROOM CLEAN AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE
WORK DAY.

17. ALL UNSATISFACTORY WORK SHALL BE REMOVED AND RE-EXECUTED AT NO
COST TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

18. ALL CHANGES WHICH RESULT IN EXTRA COST SHALL NOT PROCEED WITHOUT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION BY OWNER. EXTRA COST PROPOSALS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL.

19. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS TO FULLY GUARANTEE
THEIR WORK AND ALL MATERIALS FOR THE MIN. OF ONE (1] YEAR STARTING rROM TH
COMPLETION OF THE JOB AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMPLETED PROJECT.

20. THe CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND
PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGE,
COLLAPSE, DISTORTION AND MISALIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODE
STANDARDS AND GOOD PRACTICE.

21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY TEMPORARY SHORING,
UNDERPINNING, AND/OR TEMPORARY STRUCTURAL WORK REQUIRED FOR THE
ADEQUATE EXECUTION OF THE JOB.

22. ALL PARTITIONS AND JOINTS ARE TO BE TAPED, SPACKLED AND POLISHED
SMOOTH AND READY TO RECEIVE PAINT OR WALL COVERINGS. ALL CORNERS TO
RECEIVE METAL CORNER BEADS.

23. ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE TAPED SPACKLERS AND PAINTED WITH

TWO COAT OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF FINISH PAINT.

24. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OF OMISSIONS OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR OR ANY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S OR

LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING R303

R303.1 HABITABLE ROOMS.

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN
8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE
THROUGH WINDOWS, SKYLIGHT, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED
OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
READY ACCESS OR SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING
OCCUPANTS. THE OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

EXCEPTIONS

I. THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT TO BE OPENABLE WHERE THE OPENING IS NOT
REQUIRED BY SECTION R310 AND A WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM IS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ITH SECTION M1507.

2. THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN ROOMS WHERE EXCEPTION 1 1S
SATISFHIED AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS PROVIDED THAT IS CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AN
AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOTCANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A
HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

3. USE OF SUNROOM AND PATIO COVERS, AS DEFINED IN SECTION R202, SHALL Bt
PERMITTED FOR NATURAL VENTILATION IF IN EXCESS OF 40 PERCENT OF THE
EXTERIOR SUNROOM WALLS ARE OPEN, OR ARE ENCLOSEDONLY BY INSECT
SCREENING.

R303.3 BATHROOMS

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3
SQUARE FEET, ONE-HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:
THE GLAZED AREAS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT AND A
LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM ARE PROVIDED. THE MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST RATES

_— =
| —

CEILING HEIGHT R305
R305.T MINIMUM HEIGHT

HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWAYS AND PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS CONTAINING THESE SPACES
SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS AND
LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES,
EXCEPTIONS:

1. FOR ROOMS WITH SLOPED CEILINGS, THE REQUIRED FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SHALL HAVE
A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FEET AND NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED FLOOR AREA SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET.

2. THE CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOM FIXTURES SHALL BE SUCH THAT
THE FIXTURES IS CAPABLE OF BEING USED FOR TS INTENDED PURPOSE. A SHOWER OR TUB
EQUIPPED WATH A SHOWERHEAD SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8
INCHES ABOVE AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 30 INCEHS AT THE SHOWERHEAD.

3. BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION IN BASEMENTS CONTAINING HABITABLE
SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROJECT TO WITHIN 6 FEET 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR,
R305.1.1 BASEMENTS PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS THAT DO NOT CONTAIN HABITABLE SPACE OR
HALLWAYS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES. EXCEPTION:
AT BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS, THE CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 6 FEET 4 INCHES FROM THE FINISH FLOOR.

SAFETY GLAZING R308

GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
MANUFACTURER'S OR INSTALLER'S LABEL, DESIGNATING THE TYPE

AND THICKNESS OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES,
WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE LABEL SHALL BE ACID ETCHED,
SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, EMBOSSED MARK, OR SHALL BE OF A TYPE WHICH ONCE
APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL
BE AS FOLLOWS:!

1. GLAZING IN SWINGING DOORS.

2. GLAZING IN FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS IN
SLIDING AND BIFOLD CLOSET DOOR ASSEMBLIES.

3. GLAZING IN STORM DOORS.

4. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM
ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. GLAZING IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING
THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60
INCHES (1524 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

5. GLAZING, iN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE
NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24-INCH (610 MM) ARC OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED
POSITION AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR
OR WALKING SURFACE.

6. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL, OTHER THAN THOSE LOCATIONS
DESCRIBED IN TEMS 4 AND 5 ABOVE, THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

6.1, EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.

6.2. BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

WOOD ROOF FRAMING 4)_PROJECT LOCATION
R802.1 GENERAL NTS

WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD-SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL
CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. R802.1.1 SAWN LUMBER SAWN
LUMBER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE MARK OF AN ACCREDITED LUMBER GRADING OR
INSPECTION AGENCY AND HAVE DESIGN VALUES CERTIFIED BY AN ACCREDITATION BODY THAT
COMPLIES WITH DOC PS 20. IN LIFU OF A GRADE MARK, A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION iSSUED
BY A LUMBER GRADING OR INSPECTION AGENCY MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SECTION SHALL BE ACCEPTED. EXCEPTION: DIMENSION LUMBER WHICH IS NEITHER IDENTIFIED
BY A GRADE MARK NOR ISSUED A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION BY A LUMBER GRADING OR
INSPECTION AGENCY MAY BE USED FOR LOAD-BEARING PURPOSES UNDER THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

I - THE PRODUCING MILL SHALL SELL OR PROVIDE THE LUMBER DIRECTLY TO THE ULTIMATE
CONSUMER OR THE CONSUMER'S CONTRACT BUILDER FOR USE IN AN APPROVED STRUCTURE.

2 -THE PRODUCING MILL SHALL CERTIFY IN WRITING TO THE CONSUMER OR CONTRACT BUILDER
ON A FORM TO BE PRODUCED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION THAT THE QUALITY
AND SAFE WORKING STRESSES OF SUCH LUMBER ARE FQUAL TO OR EXCEED NO. 2 GRADE OF
THE SPECIES IN ACCORDANCE WATH THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN DOC PS 20. SUCH
CERTIFICATION SHALL BE FILED AS PART OF THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.

R802. 1 1.1 END-JOINTED LUMBER APPROVED END-JOINTED LUMBER IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE
MARK CONFORMING TO SECTION R802.1.1 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED
INTERCHANGEABLY \WiTH SOLID-SAWN MEMBERS OF THE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE. END-
JOINTED LUNMBER USED IN AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED FLSEWHERE IN THIS CODE TO HAVE A FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING SHALL HAVE THE DESIGNATION "HEAT-RESISTANT ADHESIVE™ OR "HRA"

MINATED TIMBERS SHALL 82 MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED IN ANSI/AITC
G0 T AND ASTVE D 3737, R802.1.3 STRUCTURAL LOG MEMBERS STRUCTURAL LOG MEMBERS
SHALL CONMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC 400:R802.1.4 STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER
XSTRUCTURAL CAPACITIES FOR STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND
MONITORED IN ACCORDANCE WATH ASTM D 5456.

PLUMBING NQOTES

IALL PLUMBING SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES RULES AND REGULATIONS.

Z. CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING PLUMBING AND HEATING UNITES,
WHICH INTERFERES WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. HEATING DeSIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH AS.HRE. STANDARDS, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC
CODE, LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES AN REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK BOARD OF FIRE
UNDERWRITERS.

4. ALL WATER PIPES IN UNINSULATED SPACES TO BE INSULATED WITH 17 INSULATION FOR PIPING
I"ORLESS AND T 1/2" INSULATION FORPIPING 1 5/8 TO 2 1/2°

5 TEMPERATURE CONTROLS MAY NOT EXCEeD 78 FOR HEATING EXCEPT AS OTHERW/ISE
DIReECTED AS SFECIFIED BY MECHANICAL ENGINEER

6. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY TRAPPED AND VENTED AS REQUIRED BY
NYS. CODe, CAST IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH APPROVED
JOINTS PIPES SUPPORT AND CLEANQUITS.

7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT USE PERMIT IF REQUESTED BY THE AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PRODUCT.

8. ALL BUILT-IN PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY LICENSED PLUNBING
CONTRACTOR. PLUMBING TO SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION FOR CUTOUTS TO BE
PERFORMED BY CABINET CONTRACTOR.

9. ALL CHANGES IN THE SIZE OF "RUN" ON DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE MADE WITH REDUCING
FITTINGS. ALL WATER SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE SIZED TO PRODUCE VELOCITY NOT TO EXCEED
8FT/SECOND AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8 PS.I PRESSURE AT EVERY FIXTURE.

10. EXPANSION COMPENSATORS AND ANCHOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EXPANSION IN HOT
WATER PIPELINES.

I PROVIDE SHUTOFRF VALUE ON ALL BRANCH-LINES TO EACH FIXTURE INCLUDING BRANCHES
FROM MAIN. AND RISERS.

2. ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "L" COPPER TUBING.

~ SITE INFORMATION

ADDRESS 179 N. MAIN STREET,
FREEPORT, NY 11520

SECTION 55

BLOCK 262

LOT 9

ZONING DISTRICT SERVICE BUSINESS

LOT AREA 14,461.92 SF

USE GROUP 2

CONSTRUCTION CLASS CLASS 3

OCCUPANCY GROUP COMMERCIAL

BUILDING AREA N/A 0

EXISTING BUILDING AREA 8,691.63 SF

EXISTING F.A. 8,691.63 SF

PROPOSED F.A. N/A

BLOC

1
)

ELECTRICAL NOTES

I. ALL ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020 AND LOCAL AUTHORIT!
ELECTRICAL CODES,

2. NO EXPOSED WIRING SHALL BE PERFORMED

3. ALL OUTLETS, TELEPHONE JACKS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY.
4. TYPICAL DIMENSION FROM CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT OUTLET
BOXES SHALL BE 6-0" O.C

5. ALL ELECTRICAL QUTLETS SHALL BE 1-6" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (AFF) UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. ALL BACK TO BACK OUTLETS IN ADJOURNING ROOMS SHALL BE STAGGERED.

/. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RUNNING OF AND
INSTALLATION OF THE THERMOSTATS AND LINES AS CALLED FOR ON THESE
DRAWINGS.

8. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND CONFORM TO UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
SPECIFICATIONS AND REGULATIONS.

9. ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE GROUNDED AND TO RECEIVE STANDARD 3-PRONG
PLUG, UNLESS VOLTAGE AMPERAGE OR SPECIFIC NOTATION CALL FOR A DIFFERENT
RECEPTACLE.

0. ALL LIGHT SWATCHES SHALL BE GAUGED TOGETHER WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

1. PANEL LAYOUT TO CONFORM TO NEW POWER REQUIREMENTS.

I 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT, DISCONNECT AND PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
RUNS TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS.

13 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND
TAKE WHATEVER NECESSARY STEPS TO ENSURE THE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE
FOR THE NEW INTENDED USE.

14 CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND
HEATING LINES, WHICH INTERFERES WITH NEW CONSTRUCTIONS,

5 INSTALL AS PER OWNER'S DIRECTION ANY AND ALL TELEPHONE WIRING IN WALL
PRIOR TO SHEET ROCKING ALL TEMPERATURE CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE SO RUN
CONCEALED IN WALL, FLOOR AND OR CEILING.

16, ELECTRICAL WORK TC BE BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS APPROVED. THIS
APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

I'7. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE OR RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOXES,
SWITCHES, OUTLETS, FIXTURES, ETC. AND MODIFY THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
TO SUIT NEW USE, ALL INACCORDANCE WITH NEW YOUR SATE ELECTRICAL CODE
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES REGULATIONS.

18, INSTALL ALL WALL SWITCHES AT 4-0" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF
THE SWITCH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

S

M

SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES

LINCYONITIS

(1.) SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020
(2.) DETECTORS SHALL BE EITHER IONIZATION CHAMBER OR PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE AND TO COMPLY W/ITH RS

17-11

(3.) UNITS TO BE HARD WIRED WATH INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WATH RS 17-12,

(4] UNITS TO Bz APPROVED BY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, ACCEPTED PURSUANT TO RULES AND
REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR LISTED BY AN ACCEPTABLE TESTING LABORATORY
SUCH AS: (A} UNDERWRITERS LABS, NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS. MEA LAB #1-69-L; (B) CANADIAN STANDARD ASSOC,

ONTARIO, CANADAMEA LAB #881-80L.

15.] POWER SUPPLY TO BE DIRECT FROM BUILDING WIRING WITHOUT SWITCHES INCIRCUIT SO THAT UNITS IN

CONTINUQUS OPERATION.

(6] UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AREAS DESIGNATED ON PLANS THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE
CEILINGS AND WATH IN 150 " OF ANY ROOMS USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES: FOR DWFLLING UNITS WITH
MULTIPLE LEVELS. WHEN ANY LEVEL HAS INLAY ONE MEAN OF EGRESS, UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL

LEVELS.

[7.] CEILING MOUNT - CLOSEST EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE MIN. OF 4" FROM ANY WALL. (B) WALL MOUNT -CLOSEST

EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE A MIN. OF 4" AND A MAX. OF 12" FROM CEILINC..
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CONVERSION ONE STORE TO
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GENERAL NOTES
BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
ZONING:SB MAP:
—ISI-SSIGNEIS : CP
DRAWN: CP
STRUCTURAL NOTES CHECKED: CcpP
[1.] ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE W/TH APPROV. P |
THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020 AND WITH ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS OF AlL :
AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION. DATE: 4.6.2022
2. SOIL BEARING VALUE IS ASSUMED TO BE ONE (1) TON PER S.F. SUBJECTTO FIELD | gonte: -
VERIFICATION, SOIL SHALL BE EXAMINED AND APPROVED FOR BEARING CAPACITY |0 oF As indicated
BEFORE FOOTINGS AND LAID. BEARING RESULT TO BE SUBMITTED TO BUILDING
DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR REVIEW
3. CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318 LATEST EDITION AND NYS
BUILDING CCDE 2020, IN CASE OF CONFLICT,
4. NO FOOTINGS SHALL BE POURED ON FROZEN SOIL OR WHEN TEMPERATURE IS 40
DEGREES AND IS DROPPING.
5. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #2 { OR APPROVED EQUAL,
STRUCTURAL GRADE WATH MINIMUM F-1 200 PSI, AND SHALL BE GRADE MARKED AT
THE MILL PRIOR TO DELIVERY AT THE SITE.
6. NO JOINTS OR RAFTERS SHALL BE CUR OR NOTCHED., BETWEEN SUPPORTS
WITHOUT CONSULTING THE ARCHITECT
7. GROUT FOR STEEL COLUMN BASES TO BE NON-SHRINK WiTH F C = 5000 PS.|
8. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE AIR ENTRAINED — : :
9. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF ALL NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL G-10000 | 2 OF 03
CONFORMED TO THE ASIC SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN. - ] o
10. ALL NEW STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-36
I'1. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED USING E70XX ELECTRODE BY CERTIFIED
WELDER, OR BOLTED USING COMMON BOLTS, 3/4" DIAMETER, ASTM A-307 (OR AS
APPROVED BY ENGINEER). AN “1Y0dT34S 40 3'_5?]__“;‘-!"”:\
12. FOOTING TO BFAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED STRUCTURALLY P0G
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL HAVING A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000 £1:2 4 81 1 uu
POUNDS PER SOUARE FOOT.
1 3. THE BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3-0° BELOW RETNE :
OUTSIDE GRADE OR AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS & SOIL REPORT INERE:
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For Sale Or Lease ~ Industrial / Retail Property

179 N Main Street

Freeport, NY 11520

Building Size:
Lot Size:

Ceiling Height:

Drive-ins:
Docks:
Heat:
Power:
Sewers:
Parking:
Zoning:

Sec, Block, Lot:

Sale Price:
Lease Price:
Taxes:

+21,618 sf

0.33 acres

10’/ 17.6" in 3,648 sf
4

4 position interior platform
Forced hot air

+ 500 amps

Yes

10 + street

Service Business “SB”
55, 262, 9

$2,000,000
Possible

+/- $3.04 per sf
(includes village)

METRO

REALTY SERVICES LLC

Comments:

¢ Two story industrial warehouse building plus
basement

¢ 9,638sf first floor, 5,990sf second floor, 5,990sf

basement

10'x12’ freight elevator

Located near the LIRR Freeport station & bus stop

Easy access to W Sunrise Hwy & Meadowbrook Pkwy

Two street access

* & o o

For further information or to arrange an inspection of this property
please contact “Exclusive Agent”:

Jeremy D. Hackett
Licensed Real Estate Broker
Managing Partner
(631) 770-0700 Ext. 6359
jeremy@metrorealtyservices.com

All information submitted is subject to errors, omissions, change of price or rental, change of other terms and conditions, prior sale, lease, financing or withdrawal without notice.
All areas and dimensions are approximate. This advertisement does not suggest that the broker has a listing on this property or properties or that any property is currently available.

Metro Realty Services, LLC
201 Moreland Road, Suite 4, Hauppauge, NY 11788

T (631) 770-0700 ~ F (631) 770-0710
info@metrorealtyservices.com ~ www.metrorealtyservices.com
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For Sale Or Lease ~ Industrial / Retail Property

179 N Main Street

Freeport, NY 11520

REALTY SERVICES LLC

suys 7

e
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WETALSI
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SUNRISE HIGHWAY MEADOWBROOK
PARKWAY
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All information submitted is subject to errors, omissions, change of price or rental, change of other terms and conditions, prior sale, lease, financing or withdrawal without notice.
All areas and dimensions are approximate. This advertisement does not suggest that the broker has a listing on this property or properties or that any property is currently available.

Metro Realty Services, LLC

201 Moreland Road, Suite 4, Hauppauge, NY 11788

T (631) 770-0700 ~ F (631) 770-0710
info@metrorealtyservices.com ~ www.metrorealtyservices.com
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For Sale Or Lease ~ Industrial / Retail Property

179 N Main Street

Freeport, NY 11520

REALTY SERVICES LLC

Interior Storage
Space

Warehouse Space
17.6" Ceiling Height

All information submitted is subject to errors, omissions, change of price or rental, change of other terms and conditions, prior sale, lease, financing or withdrawal without notice.
All areas and dimensions are approximate. This advertisement does not suggest that the broker has a listing on this property or properties or that any property is currently available.

Metro Realty Services, LLC

201 Moreland Road, Suite 4, Hauppauge, NY 11788

T (631) 770-0700 ~ F (631) 770-0710
info@metrorealtyservices.com ~ www.metrorealtyservices.com
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For Sale Or Lease ~ Industrial / Retail Property
179 N Main Street ETRO

REALTY SERVICES LLC

Freeport, NY 11520
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All information submitted is subject to errors, omissions, change of price or rental, change of other terms and conditions, prior sale, lease, financing or withdrawal without notice.
All areas and dimensions are approximate. This advertisement does not suggest that the broker has a listing on this property or properties or that any property is currently available.

Metro Realty Services, LLC
201 Moreland Road, Suite 4, Hauppauge, NY 11788

T (631) 770-0700 ~ F (631) 770-0710
info@metrorealtyservices.com ~ www.metrorealtyservices.com
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179 N. MAIN STREET

FREEPORT, NY 11520

CONVERSION ONE TO STORE TO MULTIPLE

STOREFRONTS

ADDRESS 179 N. MAIN STREET,
FREEPORT, NY 11520

SECTION 55
BLOCK 262
LOT 9
ZONING DISTRICT SERVICE BUSINESS
LOT AREA 1446192 SF
USE GROUP 2
CONSTRUCTION CLASS CLASS 3
OCCUPANCY GROUP COMMERCIAL
BUILDING AREA N/A 0
EXISTING BUILDING AREA 8,691.63 SF
EXISTING FA. 8, 691.63 SF
PROPOSED F A. N/A

DRAWING LIST
Page Number | Sheet Name \ Sheet Number
10F3 COVER SHEET T-100
20F3 GENERAL NOTES G-100
30F3 1ST, FLOOR FRAMING PLAN A-100

SYMBOL LEGEND
g WALLS TYPE
€-10) DOORS IDEN.

SMOKE & CARBON
MONOXSIDE DETECTOR

75 CFM MECHANICAL VENT

FLOOR DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

ROMECTRY. & DESGH &RICES

WWW.CADKAY.COM

ARCHITECT
DESIGNER

ADRESS
PHONE

CLEATON C. PREVALUS
495 FLATBUSH AVENUE,
BROOKLYN, NY 11225

(347) 362-0707
EMAIL : CPREVALUS@CADKAY.COM

APPLICANT
KOJO SIMPSON
ARCHITECT
195-45 JAMAICA AVENUE,
HOLLIS, NEW YORK 11423
Phone (718) 217.6250
Fax (718) 217.6253
No. Description Date
BILL GREENWOOD
179 N MAIN STREET

FREEPORT NY 11520

CONVERSION ONE STORE TO
MULTI STOREFRONTS

C.W.
D.
B.E.
DET.
D.L.
DN.
D.W.
DWG.
E.C.
E.H.
E.J.
ELEC.
ELEV.
EQ.
E.W.P.M.

F.AL
Lk

F.F.

FIN.
FLASH'G
FLR.

F.P.
F.P.H.E.
BIB
F.P.S.C.
CLOSING
F.S.P.
GA.
GALV.
GL.

GR.

ABBREVIATIONS
A.C. AIR CONDITIONING

A.D. AREA DRAIN

A.CT. ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING

AF.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ALUM. ALUMINUM

AN. AS NOTED

APT. APARTMENT

B. BATHROOM

B.C. BRICK COURSE

BLDG. BUILDING

BLK. BLOCK

BM. BEAM

BOTT. BOTTOM

BR. BRICK

B.S.A. BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS.
B.T. BATH TUB F
CAB. CABINET

CEM.ASB. CEMENT ASBESTOS

C.H. CONCRETE HARDENER

C.J. CONSTRUCTION JOINT

CL. CLOSET

CL'G. CEILING

CM CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
C.M.T. CORRUGATED METAL BRICK TILE
COL. COLUMN

CONC. CONCRETE

CONT. CONTINUOUS

CONV. CONVECTOR

CPT. CARPET

CR. CEILING REGISTER

C.S. CAST STONE

C.T. CERAMIC TILE

COLD WATER
DIAMETER
DRYER EXHAUST
DETAIL
DOUBLE LAYER
DOWN
DISH WASHER
DRAWING
ESTABLISHED GRADE
ELECTRIC HEATER
EXPANSION JOINT
ELECTRIC
ELEVATION
EQUAL
ELASTOMERIC
WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE

FOYER

FRESH AIR INTAKE
FLOOR DRAIN

FINISHED FLOOR
FINISH

FLASHING

FLOOR

FIRE PROOF

FROST PROOF HOSE

FIRE PROOF SELF

FIRE STAND PIPE
GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GLASS

GRADE

G.W.B. GYPSUM WALL BOARD

H.B. HOSE BIB

H.C. HUNG CEILING

H.CAB, HANGING CABINETS

H.M. HOLLOW METAL

H.P. HIGH POINT

H.R. HAND RAIL

H.V. HALL VENT(DUCT)

HV.AC.  HEATING, VENTILATION
& AIR CONDITIONING

I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER

INCL. INCLUDING

INSUL. INSULATION

JT. JOINT

LAM. LAMINATED

LAV. LAVATORY

L.CL. LINEN CLOSET

kP LOW POINT

L.R. LIVING ROOM

L.W. LIGHT WEIGHT

MAX. MAXIMUM

M.C. MEDICINE CABINET

M.CL. METER CLOSET

MET. METAL

M.&G. METAL AND GLASS

MIN. MINIMUM

M.L. METAL LOUVER

M.O. MASONRY OPENING

M.V. MECHANICAL

VENTILATION

O.C. ON CENTER

O.D.
O.F.
Q:H.
OP'G.

P.
PART'N
P.D.
P.DR.
P.E.
P.H.V.
P.R.

Q.T.
RM.
RESIL.

S.H.
SM
SPKL.
S.S.
ST.
S.T.C.
STOR.

T.R.
T.V.

u.

V.AT.
V.C.J.
VEST.
V.W.C.

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OVER FLOW
OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING

PAINTED

PARTITION
PUMP DISCHARGE
PLANTER DRAIN
PASSENGER ELEVATOR
PUBLIC HALL VENT(DUCT)
POWDER ROOM

QUARRY TILE
ROOM
RESILIENT

SERVICE HALL
SMOKE DETECTOR
SPRINKLER
SLOP SINK
STEEL

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

STORAGE

TOP REGISTER
TOILET VENT(DUCT)

URINAL

VINYL ASBESTOS TILE

VERTICAL CONTROL JOINT

VESTIBULE

VINYL WALL COVERING

COVER SHEET
BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
ZONING: SB MAP:
DESIGNED : CP
DRAWN: CP
CHECKED: CP
APPROV. CP
DATE: 4.6.2022
SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
T-100.00 I OF 03
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1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRITING DETAILED, TRADE BY
TRADE, SCHEDULE OF THE COMPLETE PROJECT INDICATING A COMPLETION DATE.
2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
DIMENSIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING QUALITY OF WORK NO
ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE IN BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR
ORNEGLECT ON HIS PART.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE

NYS BUILDING CODE 2020

4. DIMENSION FIGURES SHALL ALWAYS BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO SCALING OF
DRAWINGS, ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BEFORE
ORDERING MATERIALS.

5. ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION, INSPECTION OR
ADMINISTRATION OF THIS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

6. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE UNDERWRITERS APPROVED AND COMPLY WITH ALL

STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

7. ALL SOFFITS ARE TO HAVE CONTINUOUS VENT.

8. SEAMLESS LEADERS AND GUTTERS AT ALL NEW ROOF SLOPES. PROVIDE CONCRETE
SPLASH BLOCK AT TERMINATION OF ALL LEADERS.

9. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

10. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS AND
ROOF INTERSECTIONS. STEP FLASHING WILL BE PROVIDED AT ALL CHIMNEYS IN
CONTRACT WITH THE ROOF. ALL VENTED PIPES OR OTHER PROTRUSIONS SHALL BE
PROPERLY FLASHED WITH BASE AND CAP FLASHING.

I'1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL WORK WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF SLEEVES, PIPING, DUCTS, CONDUIT
AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS.

12. CAULK AND SEAM ALL JOINTS PROVIDING A POSITIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE
PASSAGE OF AIR AND MOISTURE.

13. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CARRY PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PUBLIC LIABILITY
INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY OWNER, BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNMENT
AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AS WELL AS STATUARY REQUIREMENTS FOR
DISABILITY BY JOB CONDITIONS AND/OR OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS. INSURANCE SHALL
PROTECT OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND ANY OTHERS FROM LIABILITY DUE TO
CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE SHALL BE SENT TO OWNER
AND DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING PERMIT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
14. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK CONDITIONS AND TEXT ALL ELEMENTS

UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION WITHIN WORK AREA. ANY ITEMS FOUND

INCONSISTENT, FAULTY OR DAMAGED DUE TO DEMOLITION OR ACCIDENT SHALL

BE REPAIRED PATCHED OR REPLACED AT THE DISCRETION OF ARCHITECT AND AT
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

15. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE PROPER PROTECTION OF EXISTING AREA AND

NEW WORK AND WHERE INADEQUATE PROTECTION IS PROVIDED. THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO REFURNISH SURFACES AT HIS EXPENSE.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF DEBRIS PRODUCED

AS A RESULT OF ALL WORK BY THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS OR THEIR OWN

INSTALLERS. AND SHALL LEAVE AREAS ROOM CLEAN AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE
WORK DAY.

17. ALL UNSATISFACTORY WORK SHALL BE REMOVED AND RE-EXECUTED AT NO
COST TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

18. ALL CHANGES WHICH RESULT IN EXTRA COST SHALL NOT PROCEED WITHOUT
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION BY OWNER. EXTRA COST PROPOSALS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL.

19. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS TO FULLY GUARANTEE
THEIR WORK AND ALL MATERIALS FOR THE MIN. OF ONE (1) YEAR STARTING FROM THE
COMPLETION OF THE JOB AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMPLETED PROJECT.

20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND
PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGE,
COLLAPSE, DISTORTION AND MISALIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODE
STANDARDS AND GOOD PRACTICE.

21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY TEMPORARY SHORING,
UNDERPINNING, AND/OR TEMPORARY STRUCTURAL WORK REQUIRED FOR THE
ADEQUATE EXECUTION OF THE JOB.

22. ALL PARTITIONS AND JOINTS ARE TO BE TAPED, SPACKLED AND POLISHED
SMOOTH AND READY TO RECEIVE PAINT OR WALL COVERINGS. ALL CORNERS TO
RECEIVE METAL CORNER BEADS.

23. ALL WALLS TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE TAPED SPACKLERS AND PAINTED WITH

TWO COAT OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF FINISH PAINT.

24, THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OF OMISSIONS OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR OR ANY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S OR

LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING R303

R303.1T HABITABLE ROOMS.

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN
8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE
THROUGH WINDOWS, SKYLIGHT, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED
OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
READY ACCESS OR SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING
OCCUPANTS. THE OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

EXCEPTIONS

1. THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT TO BE OPENABLE WHERE THE OPENING IS NOT
REQUIRED BY SECTION R310 AND A WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM IS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION M1507.

2. THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN ROOMS WHERE EXCEPTION 1 1S
SATISFIED AND ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS PROVIDED THAT IS CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AN
AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOTCANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A
HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL

3. USE OF SUNROOM AND PATIO COVERS, AS DEFINED IN SECTION R202, SHALL BE
PERMITTED FOR NATURAL VENTILATION IF IN EXCESS OF 40 PERCENT OF THE
EXTERIOR SUNROOM WALLS ARE OPEN, OR ARE ENCLOSEDONLY BY INSECT
SCREENING.

R303.3 BATHROOMS

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3
SQUARE FEET, ONE-HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:
THE GLAZED AREAS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT AND A
LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM ARE PROVIDED. THE MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST RATES

CEILING HEIGHT R305
R305.T MINIMUM HEIGHT

HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWAYS AND PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS CONTAINING THESE SPACES
SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET. BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS AND
LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. FOR ROOMS WITH SLOPED CEILINGS, THE REQUIRED FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SHALL HAVE
A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FEET AND NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED FLOOR AREA SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET.

2. THE CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE BATHROOM AND TOILET ROOM FIXTURES SHALL BE SUCH THAT
THE FIXTURES IS CAPABLE OF BEING USED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE. A SHOWER ORTUB
EQUIPPED WITH A SHOWERHEAD SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8
INCHES ABOVE AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 30 INCEHS AT THE SHOWERHEAD.

3. BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION IN BASEMENTS CONTAINING HABITABLE
SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROJECT TO WITHIN 6 FEET 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR
R305.1.1 BASEMENTS PORTIONS OF BASEMENTS THAT DO NOT CONTAIN HABITABLE SPACE OR
HALLWAYS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET 8 INCHES. EXCEPTION:
AT BEAMS, GIRDERS, DUCTS OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS, THE CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 6 FEET 4 INCHES FROM THE FINISH FLOOR.

SAFETY GLAZING R308

GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
MANUFACTURER'S OR INSTALLER'S LABEL, DESIGNATING THE TYPE

AND THICKNESS OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES,
WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE LABEL SHALL BE ACID ETCHED,
SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, EMBOSSED MARK, OR SHALL BE OF A TYPE WHICH ONCE
APPLIED CANNQOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL
BE AS FOLLOWS:

I. GLAZING IN SWINGING DOORS.

2. GLAZING IN FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS IN
SLIDING AND BIFOLD CLOSET DOOR ASSEMBLIES.

3. GLAZING IN STORM DOORS.

4. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM
ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. GLAZING IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING
THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60
INCHES (1524 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

5. GLAZING, IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE
NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24-NCH (610 MM) ARC OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED
POSITION AND WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR
OR WALKING SURFACE.

6. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL, OTHER THAN THOSE LOCATIONS
DESCRIBED INITEMS 4 AND 5 ABOVE, THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

6.1. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.

6.2. BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR

WOOD ROOF FRAMING 4 ) PROJECT LOCATION

R802.1T GENERAL NTS

WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD-SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL
CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. R802.1.1 SAWN LUMBER SAWN
LUMBER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE MARK OF AN ACCREDITED LUMBER GRADING OR
INSPECTION AGENCY AND HAVE DESIGN VALUES CERTIFIED BY AN ACCREDITATION BODY THAT
COMPLIES WITH DOC PS 20. IN LIEU OF A GRADE MARK, A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION ISSUED
BY A LUMBER GRADING OR INSPECTION AGENCY MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
SECTION SHALL BE ACCEPTED. EXCEPTION: DIMENSION LUMBER WHICH IS NEITHER IDENTIFIED
BY A GRADE MARK NOR ISSUED A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION BY A LUMBER GRADING OR
INSPECTION AGENCY MAY BE USED FOR LOAD-BEARING PURPOSES UNDER THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

1 .- THE PRODUCING MILL SHALL SELL OR PROVIDE THE LUMBER DIRECTLY TO THE ULTIMATE
CONSUMER OR THE CONSUMER'S CONTRACT BUILDER FOR USE IN AN APPROVED STRUCTURE.
2-THE PRODUCING MILL SHALL CERTIFY IN WRITING TO THE CONSUMER OR CONTRACT BUILDER
ON A FORM TO BE PRODUCED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION THAT THE QUALITY
AND SAFE WORKING STRESSES OF SUCH LUMBER ARE EQUAL TO OR EXCEED NO. 2 GRADE OF
THE SPECIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN DOC PS 20. SUCH
CERTIFICATION SHALL BE FILED AS PART OF THE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.

R802.1.1.1 END-JOINTED LUMBER APPROVED END-JOINTED LUMBER IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE
MARK CONFORMING TO SECTION R802.1.1 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED
INTERCHANGEABLY WITH SOLID-SAWN MEMBERS OF THE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE. END-
JOINTED LUMBER USED IN AN ASSEMBLY REQUIRED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CODE TO HAVE A FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING SHALL HAVE THE DESIGNATION "HEAT-RESISTANT ADHESIVE" OR "HRA"
INCLUDED IN TS GRADE MARK. R802.1.2 STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBERS GLUED
LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED IN ANSI/AITC
A190.1 AND ASTM D 3737. R802.1.3 STRUCTURAL LOG MEMBERS STRUCTURAL LOG MEMBERS
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC 400. R802.1.4 STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER
XSTRUCTURAL CAPACITIES FOR STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND
MONITORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 5456.

PLUMBING NOTES

I. ALL PLUMBING SHALL BE IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES RULES AND REGULATIONS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING PLUMBING AND HEATING UNITES,
WHICH INTERFERES WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. HEATING DESIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH AS.H.RE. STANDARDS, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC
CODE, LOCAL MUNICIPALITIES AN REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK BOARD OF FIRE
UNDERWRITERS.

4. ALL WATER PIPES IN UNINSULATED SPACES TO BE INSULATED WITH 1" INSULATION FOR PIPING
I"ORLESSAND 1T 1/2" INSULATION FORPIPING 1 5/8"TO 2 1/2°

5. TEMPERATURE CONTROLS MAY NOT EXCEED 78 FOR HEATING EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
DIRECTED AS SPECIFIED BY MECHANICAL ENGINEER.

6. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY TRAPPED AND VENTED AS REQUIRED BY
NYS. CODE, CAST IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH APPROVED
JOINTS PIPES SUPPORT AND CLEANOUITS.

7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT USE PERMIT IF REQUESTED BY THE AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PRODUCT.

8. ALL BUILT-IN PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY LICENSED PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR. PLUMBING TO SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION FOR CUTOUTS TO BE
PERFORMED BY CABINET CONTRACTOR.

9. ALL CHANGES IN THE SIZE OF "RUN" ON DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE MADE WITH REDUCING
FITTINGS. ALL WATER SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE SIZED TO PRODUCE VELOCTY NOT TO EXCEED
8FT/SECOND AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8 P.S.I. PRESSURE AT EVERY FIXTURE.

10. EXPANSION COMPENSATORS AND ANCHOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EXPANSION IN HOT
WATER PIPELINES.

1'1. PROVIDE SHUTOFF VALUE ON ALL BRANCH-LINES TO EACH FIXTURE INCLUDING BRANCHES
FROM MAIN. AND RISERS.

12. ALL WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "L" COPPER TUBING.
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ELECTRICAL NOTES — - -
1. ALL ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT - ]
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020 AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES '
ELECTRICAL CODES. 120.00 BILL GREENWOOD
2. NO EXPOSED WIRING SHALL BE PERFORMED ~ j
3. ALL OUTLETS, TELEPHONE JACKS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY. EXISTING CURB CUT J\/ 179 N MAIN STREET
4. TYPICAL DIMENSION FROM CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT OUTLET FREEPORT NY 11520
BOXES SHALL BE 6-0" O.C. ,
5. ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE 1-6" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (AFF) UNLESS SITE PLAN N. MAIN fal-t by STREET
OTHERWISE NOTED. 2 SCALE: 1/16" =1'-0"
6. ALL BACK TO BACK OUTLETS IN ADJOURNING ROOMS SHALL BE STAGGERED. - CONVERSION ONE STORE TO
7. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RUNNING OF AND MULTI STOREFRONTS
INSTALLATION OF THE THERMOSTATS AND LINES AS CALLED FOR ON THESE
DRAWINGS.
8. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND CONFORM TO UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
SPECIFICATIONS AND REGULATIONS. GENERAL NOTES
9. ALL RECEPTACLES TO BE GROUNDED AND TO RECEIVE STANDARD 3-PRONG
PLUG, UNLESS VOLTAGE AMPERAGE OR SPECIFIC NOTATION CALL FOR A DIFFERENT
RECEPTACLE.
10. ALL LIGHT SWITCHES SHALL BE GAUGED TOGETHER WHEREVER POSSIBLE. BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
I'1. PANEL LAYOUT TO CONFORM TO NEW POWER REQUIREMENTS, ZONING:SB MAP:
12. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT, DISCONNECT AND PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
RUNS TO CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS.
13. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND S cP
TAKE WHATEVER NECESSARY STEPS TO ENSURE THE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE — op
FOR THE NEW INTENDED USE.
14. CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL NOTES CHECKED: cp
’fg%’gif&iﬁ;ggg%\ﬁ’gggRDF@’EECST%E’XNEVXNCSANEE %LCETPESSI\IE SRNG N WAL (1.) ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE W/ITH APPROV. cp
PRIOR TO SHEET ROCKING ALL TEMPERATURE CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE SO RUN ;%igggﬂ%,%% 38 SSEDZ,Q%%,A\JND WITHALL RULES AND REGUIATIONS OF ALL DATE: 462022
CONCEALED IN WALL, FLDOR AND OR CEILING. '
B CTRCAL WORK IO BE BOARD OF FIRE UNDERURITERS APPROVED. T 2. SOIL BEARING VALUE IS ASSUMED TO BE ONE (1) TON PERSF. SUBJECTTO FIELD | gcarp. As indicated
APROUAL SHALL B OBTANED BY ELECTRCA CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION, SOIL SHALL BE EXAMINED AND APPROVED FOR BEARING CAPACITY
 OMTRACTOR SHALL PEMOVE OR RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOXES BEFORE FOOTINGS AND LAID. BEARING RESULT TO BE SUBMITTED TO BUILDING
- : DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR REVIEW.
SWITCHES, OUTLETS, FIXTURES, ETC. AND MODIFY THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM '
TO SUIT NEW USE, ALL INACCORDANCE WITH NEW YOUR SATE ELECTRICAL CODE é‘uc,féfﬁ\%%é[%OZ%KZEHQLEESENC?EEM {ECF) AL 318 LAIEST BRITION AND NI
AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES REGULATIONS. 4 NO FOOTINGS SHALL BE POURED 8,\, FUCT'
18. INSTALL ALL WALL SWITCHES AT 4-0" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF DEGREES AND & DROPFING RIGEEN Sl DR WHEN TEMPERATURE 2 40
THE SWITCH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 5. ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #2 { OR APPROVED EQUAL),
STRUCTURAL GRADE WITH MINIMUM F-1 200 PSI, AND SHALL BE GRADE MARKED AT
SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES THE MILL PRIOR TO DELIVERY AT THE SITE.
(1.) SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND THE NYS BUILDING CODE 2020 6. NO JOINTS OR RAFTERS SHALL BE CUR OR NOTCHED, BETWEEN SUPPORTS
(]27.) RETECTORS SHALL BE EITHER IONIZATION CHAMBER OR PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE AND TO COMPLY WITH RS WITHOUT CONSULTING THE ARCHITECT
-1 7. GROUT FOR STEEL COLUMN BASES TO BE NON-SHRINK WITH F C = 5000 PS.|.
(3.) UNITS TO BE HARD WIRED WITH INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH RS 17-12. 8 ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE TO BE AIR ENTRAINED
(4.) UNITS TO BE APPROVED BY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, ACCEPTED PURSUANT TO RULES AND 9. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF ALL NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK SHALL G-100.00 2 OF 03
REGULATIONS PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR LISTED BY AN ACCEPTABLE TESTING LABORATORY CONFORMED TO THE ASIC SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN. ’

SUCH AS: (A) UNDERWRITERS LABS, NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS. MEA LAB #1-69-L; (B) CANADIAN STANDARD ASSOC,
ONTARIO, CANADA.MEA LAB #881-80L

(5.) POWER SUPPLY TO BE DIRECT FROM BUILDING WIRING WITHOUT SWITCHES INCIRCUIT SO THAT UNITS IN
CONTINUOUS OPERATION.

(6) UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AREAS DESIGNATED ON PLANS THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE
CEILINGS AND WITH IN 150 " OF ANY ROOMS USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES: FOR DWELLING UNITS WITH
MULTIPLE LEVELS. WHEN ANY LEVEL HAS INLAY ONE MEAN OF EGRESS, UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL
LEVELS.

(7.) CEILING MOUNT - CLOSEST EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE MIN. OF 4" FROM ANY WALL. (B] WALL MOUNT -CLOSEST
EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE A MIN. OF 4" AND A MAX. OF 12" FROM CEILING.

10. ALL NEW STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-36

I'T. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED USING E70XX ELECTRODE BY CERTIFIED
WELDER, OR BOLTED USING COMMON BOLTS, 3/4" DIAMETER, ASTM A-307 (OR AS
APPROVED BY ENGINEER).

12. FOOTING TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR CONTROLLED STRUCTURALLY
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL HAVING A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF 3000
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.

13. THE BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3-0" BELOW
OUTSIDE GRADE OR AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS & SOIL REPORT.
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BONDING BETWEEN THE NEW PARTITION AND THE EXISTING STRUCTURE.

34. WHERE NEW PARTITION HAVE TO GO UP THROUGH EXISTING HUNG CEILING, CUT AND REPAIR CEILING AS NECESSARY AND PROVIDE
NEW CEILING MOLDINGS TO SUIT THE TYPE OF CEILING.

3b; WHERE MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL WORK IS TO BE INSTALLED AND/OR REMOVED OVER EXISTING HUNG CEILING WHICH ARE
TO REMAIN, REMOVE PART OF THE CEILING AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE NEW WORK, REPLACE THE CEILING AFTER THE WORK IS INSTALLED,
PROVIDE ALL CUTOUTS AND CEILING MOLDINGS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS AND
OTHER CEILING ITEMS.
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3 B i H TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DOOR OPENING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ORDER. KOJO SIMPSON
| _ i 2.ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE WEATHER-STRIPPING AT JAMB. HEAD AND SILL. SERRAING . AeSTECFCH| FIRERATINGD ASeFECHED ARCHITECT
| : ® o . . 3.PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR BUILDER'S HARDWARE. MATERIAL WOOD PANELl MATERIAL WOOD PANEL SoELE TARIAICA AVENLE
= a1 150 —H Lk 4 SUBCONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FINISH COLOR SAMPLES & SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO Ry Ry LOLLIS, NEW YORK 11421
l ~ FABRICATION. OR INSTALLATION AND TO PROVIDE MOCK UP OF ENTRY DOOR, APPLIED MOLDING, AND s FINLH Phone (718) 217.6250
| FINISH HARDWARE. LEVEL IST, 2ND FLOOR| LEVEL IST, 2ND FLOOR ol R SRR
- o} : EXBTING 5.ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO STAIRS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS TO HAVE AUTOMATIC DOOR CLOSURES
| L = : EXISTING STRUCTURAL MODEL MODEL
N ——] la] [] - STRUCTURAL COLUMN 6.ALL DOORS TO HAVE DOOR STOPS No Descriotion Date
' I /: STRUCTU 7. ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS TO BE STANDARD LOCK-SEAM TYPE COUNT 5| COUNT 4 : 2
w0 |t lEzees - H \] —{  8.FRAMES FOR REVERSIBLE DOORS TO BE  PROVIDED WITH ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT FOR HINGES AND
| | | ] % I | e | [|  STRIKE PLATES LOCATED EITHER ON SAME SIDE OR OPPOSITE SIDE OF JAMB AS INDICATED ON SCHEDULE TO DOOR LEGEN D
| R PROgRogFgfLASS C-2o2d | BE UTILIZED FOR ADA COMPLIANCE AT FUTURE DATE.
= PROPOSED GLASS DO F-——-1| 9.ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE UNLESS OTHERW/ISE NOTED. SCALE: 3/16" = 10"
= ki DOOR3' X 7' F-==29 | 10.ALL INTERIOR APARTMENT DOORS TO BE PRE-HUNG HC DOORS,
—— GLASS PANEL ' @ %‘ ——
| PROPOSED GLASS|| | (=Bt g&gg‘ﬁ‘r\’@i g%"fé 1| HARDWARE NOTES:
| L ‘ N A - QOOR 3' X7 : cm EXISTING WALL ﬁ—.—:: 1.PROVIDE ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE OF $1500 AT MAIN ENTRY
» 0 0 . =0 — — ——] " GLASS PANEL [ TuP— DOORS FOR SPECIALTY HARDWARE. DEMOLITION AND PROTECTION NOTES
‘ _______ B / | L m | 2ATALL DOORS WATH ELECTRONICS, LE. MAGNETIC LOCKS, I THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WATH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ST e e s e e e — — — — - 1y N y | . ‘ | pempi| ELECTRIC STRIKES, PASS CODE/CARD READERS, ETC, PROVIDE REGULATIONS REGARDING THE DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES
EXISTING DOOR TO SECOND FLOOR J ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE OF S1,000 PER LEAF. COORDINATE 2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY.
N G 1ST F LOO R P LAN - e WATH ELECTRICAL AND SECURITY DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN NOTIFICATION TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER DURING THE WORK OF DEMOLITION
EXI STI - - = - T = D - _ AND CUTTING CONDITIONS ARE DISCOVERED WHICH SIGNIFICANTLY VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
2 SCALE; 18" = 10" P RO POS E D 1ST F LOO R P L AN 3.SEE INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DOORS THAT 4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE CONDITION OF THE SITE AND STRUCTURES AS FOUND.  THE ARCHITECT, CONSTRUCTION
_ ' - MAY REQUIRE SPECIALTY DOOR PULLS. MANAGER AND OWNER ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONDITION OF SITE OR STRUCTURES NOR THE CONTINUATION OF THE CONDITION BILL GREENWOOD
1 SCALE: 1/8" = 10" EXISTING AT TIME OF BIDDING OR THERE AFTER
- ' 5 CONDUCT DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND THE REMOVAL OF DEBRIS TO ENSURE MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS, STREETS,
PARAPET WALL WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR USED FACILITIES AGAINST DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION  OPERATIONS,
— — — — — - - o INTERIOR FIRE RATED WALL 6. MAINTAIN ANY EXISTING UTILITIES REQUIRED TO REMAIN' KEEP IN SERVICE AND PROTECT. 179 N MAIN STREET
+24.09 7 DISCONNECT AND SEAL ANY ABANDONED UTILITIES BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH FREEPORT NY 11520
5 RATING > AR LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES HAVING JURISDICTION,
g pa B E TOP ROOF 8, BEFORE COMMENCING ANY ALTERATION OR DEMOLITION WORK SUBMIT FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
= b = o - X i = 4 b +21.09' FIRE TEST NO. UL DES U419 AND APPROVAL OF THE OWNER, A CONSTRUCT PROGRESS SCHEDULE SHOWING THE  COMMENCEMENT, THE ORDER AND THE COMPLETION
i = - = = o v —ﬁ DATES FOR THE VARIOUS PARTS OF THIS WORK
OOL@ TWO LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X 9. CONTRACTOR WLL EXECUTE DEMOLITION WORK TO INSURE PROTECTION OF EXISTING PORTIONS OF BUILDING TO REMAINAGAINST | CONVERSION ONE STORE TO
+20.09' BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED, EANACES, MULTI STOREFRONTS
SPACKLED AND SANDED READY FOR PAINTING 10.  CONTRACTOR WILL TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO GUARD AGAINST MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, DAMAGE, OR COLLAPSE OF ANY PART OF
BUILDING, SIDEWALKS, ADJACENT PROPERTY OR STREET PASSAGES, BE LIABLE FOR ANY SUCH DAMAGE DOES ACCIDENTALLY OCCUR,
5 2'%4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR PROMPTLY AT NO COST TO OWNER.
% iy ~ 1. CONTRACTOR WILL MAKE SUCH EXPLORATIONS AND PROBES AS ARE NECESSARY TO ASCERTAIN ANY REQUIRED PROTECTIVE MEASURES
i " BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS GIVE PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO SHORING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS SO AS TO
i L B2 PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, 1ST, FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
o |Z MAX 12, PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING OR SUPPORT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT OF SETTLEMENT OR COLLAPSE OF
~|3 EXISTING GLASS DOORS LRI R NP AP TIA STNE SET M ST VA S STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT FACILITIES TO REMAIN A PROFESSIONAL  ENGINEER RETAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT
NI - NEW GLASS DOOR [\ 2ND FLOOR T %,An = ) AP ) § Sag -~ CONTRACTOR EXPENSE SHALL ADVISE ON BRACING AND SHORING UNDERPINNING OR OTHER STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS THE CONTRACTOR
9- 7 \ ‘ r +10.09' %ﬁ; j g}iﬁ&@ A EE/@ ﬁﬁ A 7 SHALL BEAR ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR  PREVENTION OF MOVEMENT OR OTHER STRUCTURAL FAULT.
E / X | | | AN XX XXX gﬁé X XN 1A 13, INSPECT EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT, PRIOR TO COMPLETING DEMOLITION WORK, INCLUDING ELEMENTS SUBJECT TO BLOCK: 262 LOT:9
2 y . — S — e — e e e e e e e T T DAMAGE OR TO MOVEMENT DURING DEMOLITION AND CUTTING AFTER UNCOVERING WORK, INSPECT THE CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE JONING KA
4 y . ¥ : : ] . ] INSTALLATION OR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK REPORT DIFFERING OR QUESTIONABLE CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING. DO NOT :SB :
N \ 7 T~ | \ TWO LAYERS OF 5/8° GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X PROCEED WITH THE WORK UNTIL THE ARCHITECT HAS PROVIDED FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS
£ 3-2 32 A BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED, 14, PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY SUFPORT AS NECESSARY TO ASSURE THE STRUCTURAL VALUE OR INTEGRITY OF THE AFFECTED
- o < ) o , I SPACKLED AND SANDED READY FOR PAINTING PORTION OF THE WORK, DESIGNED : CP
= 7 < K. I 15 USE WATER SPRINKLING, TEMPORARY ENCLOSURES AND OTHER SUITABLE METHODS TO LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF DUST AND DIRT RISING
~Ol NOoWor ! N - ni 1l — R-13+10h MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION AND SCATTERING IN THE AIR TO THE LOWEST PRACTICAL LEVEL. COMPLY WITH GOVERNING REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL | pRAWN: cP
o N Ol . PROTECTION, DO NOT USE WATER WHEN IT MAY CREATE HAZARDOUS OR OBJECTIONABLE CONDITIONS SUCH AS ICE FLOODING AND
’ N | || | POLLUTION PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE TO HOME SEWER, AND PROVIDE PUMPING WHERE NECESSARY. _ P
1 / \ ; M | - 1ST FLOOR 16, CLEAN ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND PROPERTIES OF DUST DIRT AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. RETURN CHECKED:
— = = — — — — — — _ _ _ _ _ MR 7 ADJACENT AREAS TO CONDITION EXISTING PRIOR TO THE START OF THE WORK.
0.00 — APPROV. cpP
17 DO NOTCUT OR REMOVE CONSTRUCTION WHICH MIGHT WEAKEN OR IMPAIR THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OR STRENGTH OF THE '
P RO POS ED E LEV ATI O N BASE PLANE STRUCTURAL FRAMING OR SUPPORT SYSTEMS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN.
4 0 A{GG' 9 18 WHERE PORTIONS OF STRUCTURES ARE TO BE REMOVED REMAINING PORTIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE AND PREPARED | DATE: 4.6.2022
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0" : TO FIT NEW CONSTRUCTION DAMAGE TO PORTIONS OF STRUCTURES SHOWN TO REMAIN SHALL BE PREPARED AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
- PARAPET WALL INTERIOR PARTITION 19, IBE READY AT ANY TIME TO PROMPTLY PROVIDE, ADD TO OR STRENGTHEN TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING OR SUPPORT FOR EXISTING | SCALE: As indicated
B B B . . _ . _ _ _ =L WORK IN CASE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION BEGINS TO SHOW SIGNS OF STRUCTURAL STRESS,
Cope et e +24.09' RATING 1 HR 20, TRANSPORT MATERIALS REMOVED FROM DEMOLISHED STRUCTURES AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF OFF SITE. PAY ANY AND ALL FEES
| T T ) ASSOCIATED WITH DISPOSAL WORK. LEAVE THE SITE IN AN ORDERLY CONDITION TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.
il Serbaetote TOP ROOF FIRE TEST NO. UL DES U407 21, REMOVAL OF EXISTING MASONRY AND CONCRETE SHALL BE PERFORMED BY HAND. NO JACKHAMMER OR EXPLOSIVES SHALL BE USED.
- ket LRt SE = ‘ S "221.09' 22 ALLUNDERGROUND UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE PROTECTED,
= = Ec hialse ety b 2 Ak = - - - s e — - 23 PROTECT EXIST FACADE AND CORNICE.
‘ \ , rh e = : ROOF ONE (1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X 24, SCOPE OF DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:  ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND TRIM, ETC. ALL WOOD JOISTS
| = | =7 ‘ ' +20.09' G BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED AND FRAMING  ALL MASONRY WHERE SHOWN ALL MISC. DEBRIS AND REFUSE WITHIN BUILDING & SITE. ALL EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITIONS
o o e o N : . ' ' " AND SIDE WALL FURRING.
‘ s 7{ e : SPACKLED AND SANDED READY FOR PAINTING 25 PATCH, REPAIR, PAIN AND/OR REPLACE TO MATCH EXISTING, ALL WORK TO REMAIN THAT IS DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE AFFECTED BY
2 B S o =015 WORK OF THIS PROJECT. SEE ALL DRAWINGS, INCLUDING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND STRUCTURAL
: ‘ S = T —— 2'X4"WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. 26, WHERE NEW FLOOR FINISH IS CALLED FOR, THE EXISTING FINISH SHALL BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE THE NEW FINISH.
Z | = R 27 PROVIDE DUST PROOF BARRIERS AT ALL OCCUPIED AREAS ADJACENT TO NEW WORK, AND AT PUBLIC AREAS AFFECTED BY NEW WORK.
5 feee EarRa 16'0C 28 PAINT NEW WORK REQUIRING PAINTING IN COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT,
r Eekeke! VA 29 ALLSCHEDULES SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE OWNER AND NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE UNTIL WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SCHEDULES
: by oy o IS OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER. ALL APPROVALS OF WORK SCHEDULES SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR
| careprrees 2ND FLOOR e T\ T z ~ ——— - 30, INADDITION TO WORK SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, COORDINATE WITH HVAC, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL
ST "+10.09" DRAWINGS FOR OTHER WORK OF PROJECT.
3 SR ; % ~ 31, ALLEXISTING MATERIALS REMOVED BY CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM NEW WORK AND TO BE REINSTALLED SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE
‘ | EERssEEie SN T SR = 3 PP ST RINT W A p—a CONTRACTOR AND IF DAMAGED SHALL BE REPLACED AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. A-100.00 3 OF 03
g L | 32 WHERE PARTITIONS ARE REMOVED AND/OR RELOCATED, REPAIR FLOOR CEILING AND WALLS TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.
33 WHERE NEW MASONRY PARTITIONS ARE PROVIDED, REMOVE THE EXISTING FLOOR, WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES TO PROVIDE PROPER
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
JULY 12,2022
LETTER OF DENIAL

Greenwood & Sons Inc.
P.O. Box 229
Baldwin, NY 11510

RE: 179 N. Main Street
Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District — Service District
Sec: 55 Blk: 262 Lot: 9
Building Permit Application #20222882
Description: Divide structure to create four separate stores

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A: No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(12): All non-residential buildings in any zoning district except as
otherwise required in this section: at least one parking space for each 400 square feet of the floor area of

the building or structure plus parking space for two (2) cars for each individual store, shop, or business in
the building or structure. The plans that you have submitted with this application indicates a building of
8,691 sq. ft. plus four (4) separate stores. This will require twenty-nine (29) parking spaces. Your
application indicates zero (0) parking spaces. Accordingly, you will be seeking a parking variance.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, enclosed
please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the






s agz ine dvaamn O, U EEEPOXT, INY Page 2

current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office,

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

Superintendent of Buildings
Joseph Madigan, Plans Examiner

/mw
encl.
¢: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: X No






VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X _Negative Declaration Paositive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Application # 20222882

Location: 179 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY 11520
Applicant: Greenwood & Sons Inc.
Description: Divide structure to create four (4) separate stores

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

S A

DATED: Freeport, New York M } {
July 12, 2022

Serg\'if) Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.






DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.

APPLICATION NO.
Filing Date

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

A0 799
totZlgs

2Z

IMPORTANT ~ Applicant to complete all items in sections: |, 0, M, IV, V

LOCATION (Btreat)
OF mwm_lL)_QQ‘_M St _Jgﬁﬁ}:zh.\ﬂﬂ R\JE
BUILDING (Crass Siresr) - {Crass Street)
SECTION 55 BLOCK {2 ba LOT q — Lo‘rnsolgé ._L" v 381 ____}Rq.%f- k::A & =2l

AT (LOCATION) ['7" ALOR-% N\ma S'\'

ZONING

DISTRICT &rm m@

Il. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING - Al applicants complete Parts 4 - D.

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
T 1] New bwilding
RESIDENTIAL . E"
2 |x: Addition-Alteration {11 e — ESID 1A NON RESIDENTIAL - Comulete Pary "E
enter numhar of new housing units 11 1 | One Family 17 1 )1 indusieial
edded. If none-stete none . 12 {1 Two tamilies 18 DU Office, bank, professionsi
3 1 | Swimming Poel 13 | 1 Apariment - Enter No. of Units ___ 18 { | Stores, mareantile
4 | | Repair (replscemant) 14 | 1 Transient hatel, motel, or 20 | | Church, other religioys
5 | | Bulkhead (New, Repsir) dormitory - Enter Ne. of Uniss __ 21 | | Hospitsl, Institutionsl
18 { ] Gerage or Accesssory Strucrure
6 | | Fence I o mussi 22 | | Other - Specily
7 [ | Moving (ralocation) 18 o
C.CosT

D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT

s [5' 860

= : M.:;m::a Eouom.

EEJZM\ o2

L. IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicants

NAME MAIL!N_GASDRESI- — Number, sirest, clty end stote, Zip TEL. NO,
Lo GrseNwood & gons Te| PO }g}c _238 ‘54;2‘
Lesseo R"cm {fb l&q L'Q_ {0 ‘fé #S
2. 149 /A8 ¥ St 917
Contractor Sm B\OE @ASS&/?F ( :E £ ZE | [E{ SE" %’gﬂ
a. I Stanks P/ 3322
tramee | Cleaton Fsyalos Lgubrook (Y /1563 0707
IV. OWNER - CONTRACTOR §TATEMENT V. FLOOD ZONE
Buliding permit is issusd subject to the provisions of Section 57 of th t Workmen's Campentation Low., IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
Workmen's Compsnsation Certificate No, f.f 7T 48 665 3 ‘bammv-m&ﬁn Dnc_éza_n ::‘EZEAS‘;(;NZ%TSE?FLOOD

o SUNNY BLUE GLASS Ghep

aiaros_LH9 1357 S College PL MY 11554

QT S51¢ 981/

Phone

State of New York
Coun d‘

Jh 6. ZHONG Ma'{ébﬂm duly sworn, saye that l‘lé s the contrector or

{Print) (Ho or She)
owner of the sbove mantioned building, That the Items of the sbove application also the estimated cost of sald buikding or al-
teration, is correct to the best of ﬁs knowiodge and belisf end egrees to conform 1o all spplicsble laws of this
Jurisdictio [His or Her)
risdiction. w
Sworn to beforg me thiz /_!3 .
of } ‘/‘é/-\
/ Ntary Publ

v

YES
IF YES, WHICH ZONE?!

IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
FLOOD DAMAGE? e
YES

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Total/First Fir
Square Feet 755 %'17
Upper Firs

Square Feet

# of Fixtures
# of Floors /
Occup. Type OfF CE

Vi. VALIDATION (Oificiel Use Only)

Buliding
Permit Number

Buliding
Parmit lssued

Buliding

Approved by:

Permit Fee §

Superintendent of Buildings




.



617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

SUB DWIDE STrderieeE

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

179 U NI ST e PRT MY nstd

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

SV8 DWIDE SaicTulé 7o CREATE
VR SSPERATE INTEAwR STORES,

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? AL/A acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned I

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? A;Zﬂ acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed agtion.
O Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial @#Commercial O Residential (suburban)

O Forest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
0 Parkland

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 576 LHO UL ¥S
Bl CRES/MWOOD EMal  adenouse 226@smp i
Address: v
(78 N M S
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
fRrespnl V44 /570
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that /
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval; /
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? U m acres =
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5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? /s
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? v
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? /
7. 1s the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: /
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
v
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? v
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? 4
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: Y
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO m(ES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: v
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? l{ NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO MYES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: /
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES

Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

AN

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? v
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? v
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban O Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? S
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
g
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONO I!/YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (rungff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO O YES
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe:
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: I/

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: %5 Q73.220, Date: 6’//03/073
Signature: Z : A
Y
\—’C__J_—/’

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? p

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?
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No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may

ocecur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

B Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

E/ environmental impact statement is required.
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement,

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
nong, so state.

State nature of use of

property. If a
business, give brief

description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable, Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer whera pogsible
10 paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 212017

T The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/

(5]

.. That (the applicant)

. Thatonoraboutthe 7 dayof (3

. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

. That said premises are now being used as follows:

. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows;

. Upon information and belief that a

SEC D BLK. dbkior. 9

Y
JOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT o
In the Matter
of >
the Application of
Index No.

I 1¢ application of C—:P_eeNuOOO_b ql SoNs xTnNC

r spectfully states and alleges:

-___.._._______'__:,______‘__\\

its principal office for the conducting of its business at

PO Box 239
BADWIN NY USW©O )
That 1 i is application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
179 Noeth mMaR St Sec.55 BIk.26 R Lot(s)_g

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

PARKING JARIANCE

__)on orabout the

b dayof & 7 20 _.'_!} filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of
Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

YeamiT APPUCATION , SHORT ENVIRONMENTRL ASSESSMEMT
Foum € NoTarizép AKHITECTORAL BWEPUAT

,20 2, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

210-172A (18) PaArRkING

i T J © Cp&enT IR
STORES

SEPERATE

PARKING £ SToRAGS

DIVIDE STROCTORE T CREATE TFooR SEPERATE

STOREDS Wi RENTRL
(variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York A0—1T2A (12) PAreING

. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:

N/&




If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof,”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

[f this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line,

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows:

INCREASE  ReNTAL SPACES 5 DAY MORYGAGE
£ Taxes
I'l. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows:
NoNE

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authorit “sought herein)

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be 1 ranted.

Dated: /1% ,20 AR CreeNL0OD & Sops Tne
BY:
ITS: s€€E
State of New York )

County of Nassau) ss:

named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, lepose and say that
and know the cont nts thereof’ and that

The applicant
read the foregoing application subscribed by

the same is true to own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated o be alleged on

I'have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Latv concerning disclosure of and con

arc no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. %
, 20 ]

information and belief, and that as to those matters = believe to be true.

Sworn to before me this .IH day

N “ Sigrfiture of A plicant
’\SUH 120 DA
—— JHON J DUQUE MIRA
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
T NO. 01DU6425474
Notice QUALIFIED IN QUEENS & LONG ISLAND

Conflict of Interest -

ES AR Dere
-

qmwrest ar% E&.x

Date

Year

y Signature

State of New York )

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

County of Nassau) ss:

I m: /ﬂ"(/{ k‘&cm; duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of

) (is the of

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent

That the owner

2
/7 /M K \74 ¢ consents to the granting of the authority sought in the : bove application.

Sworn to before me this __\%_ day

of \i ’

Notary Public

/e /

REVISED 2/2017

ISAAC J ROSEN
Notary Public - State of New York

NO. 01RO6418580
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires Jun ¥4, 2023
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—t +24.09 7 DISCONNECT AND SEAL ANY ABANDONED UTILITIES BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH FREEPORT NY 11520
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g 2 o BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS GIVE PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO SHORING AND BRACING REQUIREMENTS SO AS 10
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. , . l - N : .F 8 R-13+10h MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION AND SCATTERING IN THE AR TO THE LOWEST PRACTICAL LEVEL. COMPLY WITH GOVERNING REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO ENVIRONMENTAL | pRAWN: CcP
v gl . PROTECTION, DO NOTUSE WATER WHEN IT MAY CREATE HAZARDOUS OR OBJECTIONABLE CONDITIONS SUCH AS ICE FLOODING AND | - ,
R N o POLLUTION PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE TO HOME SEWER, AND PROVIDE PUMPING WHERE NECESSARY cp
|, | v _ ~ 1STFLOOR 16 CLEAN ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND PROPERTIES OF DUST DIRT AND DESRIS CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. RETURN CHECKED: o
N . ST, SR G SRS JL = — - - R T T 00" E—@ ADJACENT AREAS TO CONDITION EXISTING PRIOR TO THE START OF THE WORK
L B - - - _— - — — . Y NOT (4 1T BEA AW A eI 1o v i a0 1 2D I , . APPROV. cp
. 17~ DONOTCUT OR REMOVE CONSTRUCTION WHICH MIGHT WEAKEN OR IMPAIR THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OR STRENGTH OF THE
— P 0 SE D E L E V ATI 0 N BASE PLANE STRUCTURAL FRAMING OR SUPPORT SYSTEMS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN N
P RO 0 6_6‘46; 18 WHERE PORTIONS OF STRUCTURES ARE TO BE REMOVED REMAINING PORTIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE AND PREPARED | DATE: 4.6.2022
4 SCALE: 3/16" = 10" -u. . — YO FIT NEW CONSTRUCTION DAMAGE TO PORTIONS OF STRUCTURES SHOWN TO REMAIN SHALL BE PREPARED AT CONTRACTORS EXPENSE — —
o : - INTERIOR PARTITION 19 18E READY ATANY TIME TO PROMPTLY PROVIDE, ADD TO OR STRENGTHEN TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING OR SUPPORT FOR EXISTING | SCALE As indicated
i - : PARAPET WALL WORK IN CASE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION BEGINS TO SHOW SIGNS OF STRUCTURAL STRESS — — .
- = +24.09' RATING 1 HR 20 TRANSPORT MATERIALS REMOVED FROM DEMOLISHED STRUCTURES AND LE GALLY DISPOSE OF OFF SITE. PAY ANY AND ALL FEES
ASSOCIATED WITH DISPOSAL WORK. LEAVE THE SITE IN AN ORDERLY CONDITION TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT
TOP ROOF FIRE TEST NO. UL DES U407 21 REMOVAL OF EXISTING MASONRY AND CONCRETE SHALL BE PERFORMED BY HAND. NO JACKHAMMER OR EXPLOSIVES SHALL BE USED
ey Ll B 22 LL UNDERGROUND UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE PROTECTED,
o — N - SR L ESEE S < — +21.09 23 PROTECT EXIST FACADE AND CORNICE
—t i B T ROOF —— ONE (1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X 24 SCOPE OF DEMOLITION AND REMOVALS TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING' AL INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND TRIM, ETC. ALL WOOD JOISTS
+20.09' BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED, Q P;J) ;]';AF \A;\C : SEIE QIA?SO.‘\JRY WHERE SHOWN ALL MISC. DEBRIS AND REFUSE WATHIN BUILDING & SITE. ALL EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITIONS
PA IN g NU S AL T HesiG, ) o )
F ; SPACKLED AND SANDED READY FOR PAINTING 25 PATCH, REPAIR, PAIN AND/OR REPLACE TO MATCH EXISTING, ALL WORK TO REMAIN THAT IS DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE AFEEC TED BY
WORK OF THIS PROJECT. SEE ALL DRAWINGS, INCLUDING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND STRUCTLIRAL
— 2°X4"WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. 26. WHERE NEW FLOOR FINISH IS CALLED FOR, THE EXISTING FINISH SHALL BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE THE NEW FINISH.
27 PROVIDE DUST PROOF BARRIERS AT ALL OCCUPIED AREAS ADJACENT TO NEW WORK, AND AT PUBLIC AREAS AFFECTED BY NEW WORK.
16" OC 28 PAINT NEW WORK REQUIRING PAINTING IN COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
Yrea 29 ALL SCHEDULES SHALL BE REVIEWED WATH THE OWNER AND NO WORK SHALL COMMENCE UNTIL WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SCHEDULES
IS OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER ALL APPROVALS OF WORK SCHEDULES SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR
2ND FLOOR - : e - e . - 30, INADDITION TO WORK SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, COORDINATE WATH HVAC, PLUMBING, EL FCTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL
i = - e —,—9 : DRAWINGS FOR OTHER WORK OF PROJECT,
+10.09 $ ~ 31 ALL EXISTING MATERIALS REMOVED BY CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM NEW WORK AND TO BE REINSTALLED SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE
s — - e e ¥ N CONTRACTOR AND IF DAMAGED SHALL BE REPLACED AT HIS OWN EXPENSE
! 32 WHERE PARTITIONS ARE REMOVED AND/OR RELOCATED, REPAIR FLOOR CEILING AND WALLS TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES,
33 WHERE NEW MASONRY PARTITIONS ARE PROVIDED, REMOVE THE EXISTING FLOOR, WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES TO PROVIDE PROPER
—— ONE (1} LAYER OF 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE X BONDING BETWEEN THE NEW PARTITION AND THE EXISTING STRUCTURE,
BOTH SIDES SCREWED TO STUDS, TAPED, 31 WHERE NEW PARTITION HAVE TO GO UP THROUGH EXISTING HUNG CEILING, CUT AND REPAIR CEILING AS NECESSARY AND PROVIDE
A NDED READY FOR PAINTING NEW CEILING MOLDINGS TO SUIT THE TYPE OF CEH. ING. AN '1H0dIIYS 40 J0VTUA
SPACKLED AND SANDED REA 35 WHERE MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL WORK IS TO BE INSTALLED AND/OR REMOVED OVER EXISTING HUNG CEILING WHICH ARE ~ 39130 6 M43 17
st FLOQJLG TOREMAIN, REMOVE PART OF THE CEILING AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE NEW WORK, REPLACE THE CEILING AFTER THE WORK IS INSTALLED,
il . o PROVIDE ALL CUTOUTS AND CEILING MOLDINGS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS A . R
i | P'OO =—— B! OTHER CEILING ITEMS "2 d 81l
Jﬁ\mmm o A

d2AiI303Y
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT!@FREEPQRTNY.GOV SERQIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

September 7, 2022
AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Greenwood & Sons Inc.
P.O. Box 229
Baldwin, NY 11510

RE: 179 N, Main Street, Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District - Service District
Sec: 55 Blk: 262 Lot: 9
Building Permit Application #20222882

Description: Divide structure to create four separate stores

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A: No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(12): All non-residential buildings in any zoning district except as

otherwise required in this section: at least one parking space for each 400 square feet of the floor area of
the building or structure plus parking space for two (2) cars for each individual store, shop, or business in
the building or structure. The plans that you have submitted with this application indicates a building of
8,691 sq. fi. plus four (4) Scparate stores. This will require twenty-nine (29) parking spaces. Your
application indicates zero (0) parking spaces. Accordingly, you will be seeking a parking variance,

A variance was granted on June 22, 1961 in which the area proposed to be used as parking in the current
application was specifically mandated to be used as buffer space. As such, a variance wiil be required to
use buffer space as parking space.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declara-
tion page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-2202
to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed application. Changes or
additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the



of Appeals Applicati

twelve (12) sets should be brou
initial appointment should th

ght in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s office.
pp e additional copies be made,

Be further advised that you must submit an ap
days of the date of this letter. In the event that

plication to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)

days, this letter will expire and the Building

celled, Subsequently,

Permit Application in conjunction with same will be can-
a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

Only after this

If you should have an

Y questions or require any additional information with reference to

the Zoning Board
on, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

ergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Joseph Madigan, Plans Examiner

fed
encl.
c:

Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes:

X No
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YILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X _Negative Declaraf; —  __Posifive Declarfi

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X  The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement,

— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement,
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Application # 20222882

Location: 179 N. Main Street Freeport, NY 11520
Applicant: Greenwood & Sons Ine,
Description: Divide structure to create four (4) separate stores

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

DATED:  September 7, 2022-Updated @%

S&lﬁio Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and Supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings,
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT CLERK'S OFFICE
Department of Buildings YILLAGE CF FLLLnL{{l NY
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE o
FREEPORT. NEW YORK 11520
{516)377-2242
FAX (316)377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@TREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

AuUcuUSsT 1, 2022
UPDATED LETTER OF DENIAL
Louis G. Ramirez
170 N. Main Street
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 170 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District - Service Business — Sec. 55 Blk. 258 Lot 149-150
Building Permit Application #20212315
Description— Increase internal seating capacity to 16 seats.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(4). Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall be
provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building lot or combination thereof; restaurants,
discotheques, cabarets and bars: At least one (1) parking space for each three (3) authorized occupants.
The application as submitted shows the addition of sixteen (16) fixed seats in the establishment. This
requires six (6) parking spaces. The application will need a variance for six (6) parking spaces.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience,
enclosed please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make

Page 2



RE: 170 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY

application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. -
PP ! RECEIVED

Very truly yours,

. CLERK'S OF
Semgw ad. Mauras VILLAGE OF FRE
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector

/mcl
encl.
¢: Village Clerk
James Lerner, Architect

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: No X




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice
RECEIVED

X Negative Declaration 2 Posnne Declaration
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservatmn
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conﬂu@ﬁq& @gx ikar!,%ke\ igw
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. #20212315

Location: 170 N. Main Street, Freeport, NY
Applicant: Louis G. Ramirez
Description: Increase internal seating capacity to 16 seats

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Updated Dated: August 1, 2022

Sergio A. Mavras
Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant 1s owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement

Obtain reason for
demial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
conslruction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe Tully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word 1s not
applicable. Follow
language in
ardinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 222017

RECH\/’»:D

027 A6 24 D '4 ILI | SEC.55 BILKZ55% LOT./4F

CLERK'S OF ficg ~
BOARD OF'& 5 ALSEOPRIEVILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of >_
the Application of
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.

Liuyrs
s é L/—? IR EL

The application of

respectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applicant (l‘céigl’esﬂt) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
/. i ‘ 7. 7 [ < = 7

‘;‘_EELE}:‘-"DCZ 7. A 570

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at

Land Map of Nassau County

JEE M PMeop ST, Frecpepi

Sec. 55 BIkS5S Lot(s) /4.9 -/ 5O

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of & 4 s 2

et the builning.

lhal (Ha@.aﬁﬁmrm (the applicant’s duly authorized M;g 2L TM:!O ) on or about the
[ day of rﬂ; g2 204 \ o filed in th(, office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

L

Freeport, N%w%li\ an apphcalmn fora Bmldmg Permit. Documents filed with said application were
as followa Sie ‘7’"" e 3 -
It CPEDSE  Ihdte sim] S En+Hp g CiR ATy
T [l SeaiTs
4. That on or about the i day of  Aoé&es7 2022 . the Department of Buildings denied said
application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
Villnge Cpmnonce 2ic-ta + Yillo
Oz nonece. Zi0-1722 4 (4) DLE Aitpepes Sheer
That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows; F: St SH4E
Mercantile Stere 176 i Main /sep as
PEL  BessmaeranT -

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: D=/, - /7 V=Y o i

W

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: 22,2/,

Pestmnirand?.

8. Upon information and belief that a ( mit@or such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York Vg // O Crj= ﬁﬁQL{) ANCE 2104 A b s o

Village Cepnnnce 2161274 (4)
Se£ Artbched Sideet 2efz .

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:




T he——— . T

If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof ”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Assocration or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the
first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: /;//;7 & E ( AP DN P NCE.
Zic4L 4 + \/f//fgqp Cepinance. _zic-172 4 [d—)_
£ AtHacher S;-/FE?" = c‘j < . -

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

Ae Re-s—rn(-ﬁcr!s Lu.r-p‘"/) r—ecvaZD = 4] De/i ey g,

L/SE =Y/ VD it £ (€ Bﬁa( igeidincrease Seadin C/

+ 12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein) (npf:}c'rkf

(upon information and belief'a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.
. 'S
LutS .~ Zamilez.

LWS é /Zﬂmuf7

BS: owhn-erl

ated: A e/ Gt ST 14 20 22 .

State of New York )

County of Nassau ) ss: Lb\ 5 (; KOLM]V‘?L

The applicant

) ol

-named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and sav that
&ile read the foregoing application subscribed by
the same is true to &Z. own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on
information and belief, and that as to those matters_ﬁ.é, believe

and know the contents thereof: and that

to be true.

___-—z%
CARY D. KESSLER
Public, State of New York

No. 01 KE4513500
Qualified in Nassau Coun%
2028

Sworn to before me this } P day

i \r\{r 03‘)‘

of

Notary Public

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure,

/Jf/ér V4

202

Date

Year

State of New York)
County of Nassau ) ss:

I r‘”"fA;? “ﬁi‘ i MJ.EO -being duly sworn,
That he/sh€ (the onér of Ar’ EnT
17 M. Meuwn St

Affidavit of Owner )}M
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

e '77’13;(}(/2, /\_)Lf
AéenT of

/ocZ Mieirick

e PCZ/ AL

deponent M o 22 7'/‘4%)

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

That the owner _éa Ul s C;r Zt_‘.\ 12T

Sworn to before me this day

of

Notary Public

consents to the gragting of the authority sought in the above application,

20 . \/f- QIgndture
Fell s & me/ffz

REVISED 2/2017

[§)



Board of Appeals to the Village of Freeport Continued Sheet -3- of -3

DO

F%g{ iz ile/E D
In Matter of the Application of Louis G. Ramirez -
170 N. Main Street, Freeport, N.Y. 11520 2022 45 2y Py
Continuation #4: s CLERK'S OFF1cE
i LAGE 0OF ?!. Ep%k‘) [ NY

Village Ordinance 210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless the Conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance 210-172A. Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall
be provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building lot or combination thereof:
restaurants, discotheques, cabarets and bars: At least one (1) parking space for each three (3)
authorized occupants. The application submitted shows the addition of sixteen (16) fixed seats
in the establishment. This requires six (6) parking spaces. The application will need a variance
for six (6) parking spaces.

Continuation #8:

Village Ordinance 210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless the Conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance 210-172A. Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall
be provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building lot or combination thereof;
restaurants, discotheques, cabarets and bars: At least one (1) parking space for each three (3)
authorized occupants. The application submitted shows the addition of sixteen (16) fixed seats
in the establishment. This requires six (6) parking spaces. The application will need a variance
for six (6) parking spaces.

Continuation #10:

Village Ordinance 210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no
building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless the Conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance 210-172A. Parking required. The following number of parking spaces shall
be provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building lot or combination thereof;
restaurants, discotheques, cabarets and bars: At least one (1) parking space for each three (3)
authorized occupants. The application submitted shows the addition of sixteen (16) fixed seats
in the establishment. This requires six (6) parking spaces. The application will need a variance
for six (6) parking spaces.



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y. APPLICATION HP;’;@ Bj }5
Filing Date

ST e - . . 0w We .
%mg‘eéﬂgﬂ Bor Erection of Buildings or Alterations
' IMPORTANT - Applicant to complete all items in ssctions: |, 8, 11, 1Y, ¥

[ R , :
i MnéLiﬂP HEM AL "' jﬂ?’ 1o “‘\T E?s?:l{t::'r M\?})&&%S

iNe.) {B1reet]
l CATION
g OC @ngﬂ"“\[r*'”{‘ék”l AND
BUWM&A E OF 5 EEP [Crots Strear} (Cross S1rear)
/ i \ -~ P il - - ;=
Ev!:CUON‘i L ‘()Bfé}; { BLOCK = = 8 LoT oT solzs LfC’ % /?f) - 5 :CH!EA Z C}?ZLJ

1t TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — Al spplicsnis complete Parts 4 - &

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
Yol Maw huilding
RESIDENTIAL MNOM RESIDENTIAL - Comuleie Part "E"
2 1 1 adoition-Atrerstion |11 residentiar, 1 Eami
enler numbas of naw houting units 1 Qne Family 17 11 Indusiriel
addad, H nonettate nona j2 1 | Two lamilies 18 | | Office. bank, profesaional
3 | | Swimuning Poal 13 1 | Apartment - Enter Ne. of Unita ___ 15 }1  Sieres, mercantile
4 1 | Rapair (replacamant) ja l I Trantignt hotel, moss, or 20 | | Ghurch, other religicus
5 | | Bulkhead {Neow, Rapair) dormizory - Enter No.of Units __ 21 | 1 Hospital, institutlonat
15 | 1 Goerags or Accessory Struciure .
& | | Fence &1 1 Other - Soecit 22 I 1 Other - Spacify
B ity
7 | | Moeving (relgeatian)
C.CosT D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
I oo //)fc': el flbeiestns Feo S/ ETING
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT 5 'y

T2 C?.nur:; lncrease §a;:,7'n?';}
fos 5«711—_—; o S Semrs

L IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicants

NAME MAILING ADDRESS ~ Mumbar, sirest, elly and s1ats | Zip TEL, NOD,
1. Leiss C’{ Eﬂ-’o‘ﬂ’?rﬁ’@[' /.?r: A Man ST' fl ‘: B
Qwner or — 3 _? S‘f
Lossus frreejrgy N4 15CC co FO
2 Aerrh Moo feeis /?C .L( Neyn 71 37%
Cantractor _{' ; e, L/ L/, fbc. - o '?C’
- ¥ T .
3. J mrmes L-c‘;’:"*ffia L7 2 by /\/f(-'r ) f:,-?’ s 7{:
Architeet or T A o —
Enginser AN e ra \/ s 7 l’i i A/ B / e :/C" c{‘ﬁ i
. Gw-?lE'R -CORTRACTOR STATEMENT Y, FLOOQD ZONE
Buikding pevmit 15 Itsued subject to the provinions of Section 57 of the Workmen's Compenyation Lavs, IS PROJEGT LOGATED WITHIN
Workmen's Compansation Certificate Na. Campany Exp, Dsts afff;%N;gsg?FLOOD
Contractor P ad - YES_____ N
o Cramer o & (7"» ﬂzﬂﬁ" e IF YES, WHICH ZONE?
iy
saares_f Fo fol Aoy ST _h’azpn I | 1S PROJECT TO REPAIR
brome__5 /L. 2757 ~co PO _ FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES Nos
E7 et LA P 27 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

belrg duty pwern, says el il is tha o Total/First Fir ‘
Print) (Ha o Sha) Square Feet |

Gwnar of {the sove mantioned buikding, T?ut ths ltermz o1 the shows application sho the astimated cot of wid buikding or 4l

waratlon, Is eorrect to the bast of / /-1 knowiadge and belial end egrews to conform Lo all appiicetle laws of this Upper Firs 1
(Hiz or Her} it “'Sguare Foet
jurisdiction. -

b
Sworn 1o betora me this "/:) - é N Gf Fﬁxtures
‘Iﬂ E

af ‘:’f}"" /;". E

Wiy,

51t o A Sa—
7 e ine. -y H df Elcrors
- - iQa sgh
W—-{__ % wE S .ﬁ"
Nafary Publlc, %0 Puby \@ci:?@ Type
. H
“r "?‘ ..\Q',
Vi VALIDATION (Otfaisl Ve Oaly) Piag, uuﬂ“
Building
Permit Mumber
Buliding Approved by
Parmit lesusd
Bulkding
Parmit F
ormit Fee 8 Superimtendent of Building




AT SOCTIART NY
fla & rr- ‘Elifj

e vting

Instructions for Camgleting

Part1- Project Information, The applicant or project Sponsor is responsible for ¢the c@r@é%ﬁ?
2 Subj

b

617,20

Appendix B RECEIVED
Short En vironmenral Assessment Forsy

W asz2u P WIS

:\. -E é%;gif Responses

(419
ccome part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, ah&qﬁa} 2 é?%:o Further verification,

Complete Part I based on information currently available, If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to eny jtem, please answer as thoroughly as passible based on current information,

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which Yyou believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as niecessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information —'

Name of Action or Project;
A A aa T e

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

- < ~— .
I A \/Z-':J-."/) 7 . 7L7‘—‘L-"- it i dr ’.LJ’L/ T
Brief Description of Proposed Action: 4

/L) s /j [ p=ret Tlems e = NiE T /::’}‘J /1 ,/(,7 -y ..7

; / el on S S PO fme/ ro S ceors o M

Eme of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone;
: E-Mail:
- | Address:
City/PO; State: Zip Code:
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that |
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2, If no, continue to question 2,

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other Bovermnmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Nillnge o) .. AT

3.a, Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acres

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres

4. Check ell land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action,
OUrban @ Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial O-Commercial O Residential (suburban)

OForest 0 Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4




5. Is the proposed action,

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

- f-If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

: \j
2. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? = e NO | YES | N/A
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? -
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant clerpf e exist i
: uilf ar natural
landscape? m ?{}B ?i_f ﬁg l’li: IfgI ) o fis
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in or does it adjoinga state listed-rjtieal Environmental Ar 7
il g A PR s e2? | NO S
If Yes, identify: V?LL,"‘:GF OF ?ﬁﬁ?ﬁr A =
8. a Will the proposed action result in & substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
. L il 3 /
b, Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? -
Ve
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? |
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, deseribe design features and technologies:
P
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO£TY YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: v
11, Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? CINO.ETYES) ‘
_ If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
v //
12, a‘Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
* Places? -
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?
+ 13.a Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur en, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline O Forest OO Agricultural/grasslands 0 Barly mid-successional
0 Wetland 0 Urban LFSuburban

13, Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? -

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes,

a, Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? EI'NO O YES ~

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and | storm drains)? '
If Yes, briefly describe: ) 00 NO.EI YES .

T O gt e CC'LF'C' /) /‘)C{S;/JS
d 7
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oA
- M

P v AR AT poEE
LS TAVIVEY -

)

D

A
[

ies that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size;

-
19. Has the site of the Proposed action or an adj oining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid weste management facility? ’
If Yes, describe:
~

completed) for hazardous waste?

20, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO YES

P

If Yes, describe:
~TAF FIRM THAT THE INF ORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE 1S TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE 7 / / L) /
: " 7 - 5 '.‘g‘ P e ,"! .;, .
/{j e :f e Date: L 'c-‘J/

Applicant/sponsor nam§ / Z 4
Signature: X ¢ ==
—— S

Part2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part | and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reascnable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

N | No, or Moderate
small tolarge
‘| impact impact
may may
oceur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a materia] conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
~ - regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result ina change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

3. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? '

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Wil the proposed action impact existing;
2. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater freatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of impolﬁﬁt%ﬁa%ﬁfi%ﬂ%\aﬁﬁﬁgﬂﬂ!;‘i
architectural or aesthetic resources? =SV o Ad s 1

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural 1 urges (e.g., wetlands
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? Eﬁ ﬁ st h?aﬁﬂg 10

d3A1303
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Nosor | Moderate

.| smali tolarge
"4 impact impact
may may
joceur | gecur

10, Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? -

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance, The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3.
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occu
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,

duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts,

) For every
r’, or if there is a need to explain why a particular

d3Al

Pl
=]
Pt
[ ]
Pk
gt’"“ ;&
LTy —
A
TS |
- — L3 = F
2o N
= 283
5t oM =
L :_‘ o
< o ps
o - [+

3

03y

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and enalysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

8 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supponing documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print er Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4



NORTH MAIN STREET

. 4y —
EAST DEAN AVENUE GENERAL NOTES CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTES 5 3 i
. : : : : ] I &
‘ : Carbon Monoxide detectors/alarms shall be listed and labled % © % -
. . : i - -as complying with UL 2034-2002 and shall be installed in ' -
gﬁj{'ﬁ:e: éiggﬂgfggri:zg?e‘gSCE 798 Ml.nlmum Loads for accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. %-, § =2
g , ' Detectors shall be hard wired to the building's wiring system x> F 21
: _ and shall have a battery back up system. 8 2< E =17
1. All work shall be in compliance with the 2020 Building .Cogles of the State of - Detectors shall be interconnected so that if a single detector £ ‘§ = o s |2
— : New York & Fire Prevention Codes, NYS DEC, Board of Fire Underwriters, is triggered all alarms that are part of the system shall sound. _2 NG _ |oBE % 3
Q I Village of Freeport and any other authorities having jurisdiction. Alarm sound emitted by the detector shall be differentiated S 8= |8c ; & |5
8 ' : from other types of alarms installed in the building, (smoke, - Tz :-, “é g 2
— 2. The work in this contract shall consist of the labor, equipment and fire, security, etc.) ' © 3 | & £
materials necessary for the construction of the work as noted on E o le 2 §_ o | -
these drawings. The entire work is to be constructed and finished ELECTRICAL NOTES s o 5ee § =
in every part in a good substantial and workmanlike manner in - — el ek I =
accordance with the accompanying drawings and specifications to All electrical work shall be done by a Village of Freeport Py s .
the full intent and meaning thereof. All work is to be done ina Licensed electrician. All work shall conform to the E & |5
finished manner. It is the intention of these drawings, particularly New York Sttate% %u;f\d;_t;g CodfeF& NEC, the y
that the smaller details necessary for workmanlike job are to be 'rl\?gsusl;imgguitz B VIfageios mIeepol, an
included by the Contractor. All materials to be stored, installed The electrician shall file for all required permits and 13
and maintained during the course of the work in strict accordance present copies of all work permits, certifications, and 9
with the manufacturer’s instructions. municipal sign offs and an Underwriters' Lab Certificate =
: : fo the Owner. O 59~
. ' -l od
_ : — . 3. The Contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions and shall <C % = 8
. - e report ant discrepancies to the Architect prior to NI
o~ ' _ y commencing work. g gZ®
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING DELI/GROCERY : | PLUMBING NOTES c8ie
' : 4. The Contractor is solely responsible for the means, methods and =L
I N C R E AS E TH E N UM B E R O F S E AT l N G F R O M 1 0 T O 1 6 P E R S ON all aspects of construction and shall take all necessary precautions All plumbing work shall be done by a Village of Freeport 0 N 3 E
: B : e ' to insure the safety of all occupants, employees and general public. Licensed plumber. All work shall conform to the QY=
’ ‘ . any materials and property not included in the scope of work shall New York State Building and Plumbing Codes, the &
be similarly protected against damage and If necessary, shall be ;?qu;raemggts of a Village of Freeport Water Dept., and _(15 s
restored to its original state. ageay Lounty. _ ] ) 2
_ The plumber shall file for all required permits and L:
o ‘ ) o - present copies of all work permits, certifications, and
5. The Contractor shall maintain workman's compensation, disability, municipal sign offs to the Owner.
and pubiic liability, (each type and in any amount to satisfy
the law and the Owner) for protection from any claims for
damages arising from the contractor's operations under this project.
' : _ | ‘ : 3 7 | 6. All Plumbing, Electrical and other work as required is to be
& _ G , 130.73 ' _ © - performed by approved Village of Freeport. licensed contractors.
7. The Contractor shall at all times keep the site free from the
_ accumulating of waste material or rubbish caused by operations,
_ ' ‘ At the completion of the work, all waste materials, rubbish, equipment
¥ : _ ' ' and surplus material shall be removed and the site leftin a
1 30.73 ' : "broom clean" condition.
= Sheet Legend
ZONING INFROMATION —
=4 , o Sht. # | Description
BUSINESS B ZONE (NO CHANGE) =
e 10f3 Plot Plan and Zoning Calculations o
EXISTING DELI/GROCERY (1 0 SEATS) General Notes & Specifications )
PROPOSED DELI/GROCERY ('{E‘%FéierSSE TO 2 of 3 | Floor Plan / Reflected Ceing Plan D
E , 3 of 3 | Wall Details, Plumbing Riser Diagram ol
SEE OCCUPANCY PLAN & CALCULATIONS Occupancy Calculations ©
SHEET30OF3 |
PLOT AREA =80' X 40' = 3,200 S.F. (NO CHANGE) el
BUILDING AREA = 130.15' X 40' = 5,206 S.F. Legend o
. , ™
(NO CHANGE) - e
Sht. # Description Ke))
PORTION OF BUILDING USED AS DELI/GROCERY . C
_  Existing Interior Walls = m—

40' X 73-9" = 2,950 S.F.
'PARKING CALCULATIONS: | pcooustcal Gaing
5206 S.F. - 2,950 = 2,256 S.F. /200 = 11.28

1x6 Fluorescent Light

. 12 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR OTHER

= LANDLORD SPACE | |

® 2,950 / 100 = 29.5, 30 SPACES REQUIRED FOR 2x2 Fluorescent Light
DELI/ GROCE RY | 2x2 Ftuorésceni Light

30 REQ'D PKG. + 12 REQ'D PKG = 42 REQUIRED

Surface Mtd. Fluorescent Light

OR 16 SEATS / 3 SEATS = 5.33, 6 PKG. SPACES

42 1S GREATER THAN 16, 42 REQUIRED SPACES
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 0

Elevation #
Sht. #

Section #
Sht. #

EAST LENA AVENUE

Mechanical Vent (M.V.)

IR RO ROIERIN AR

Existing Deli / Grocery (Increase Seat

AN _ PIOt Plan SD = Smoke Detector s { '
/\ _ CD = Carbon Monoxide Detector o) )] >?
" J (1] O C -
\W Sc. 1/8"=1'-0 . llluminated Exit Sign @) S ;
- Ll S O
_ . - c pd
Note: All Conditions Existing unless otherwise noted. T el
AN THOAT3H S 4039V 1T1A = C 0O
301440 S.H43T0 - 2 Q
+ ®
i = O o
a1 d he 9ny 1L oK =

J3IAI303Y

.




15-10"

731 _9"

570-6“

39"‘1 1 " : : ) - ‘ . 39._-1 1 n gj g m
P ' - . V b= 2 =
22'-3 . ’|"l’ 17'-3" : - 2721_3u o . _ 17'-3" \..é éié; . O
H | s 0" . 6-8" g 3 :Q\
. & ‘g @
. ; © 8
| ! o I T c d 8 =
U EX \ I | 1 = ; E | =
| T 83z 2| =
= | B OE%
p=g g .x |3 |3
’gﬂ g | 2 N80 hols |3
: —— S825 |87 |8 |
o : . . T~ IL
Dry Storage 5ug" s 6" 5 = 3|22
1 © s |8€g
' ] S = ©I1=Z56
RS —— - L o 2 % O —
— [~ D o
FOUR U — == ——— ] E — (o] ;‘E E e -
] _ 4 . N O 1Z~wL | 51 3
X = E R o 3 : =
g Employee l ’ \ / " N | £ g |
@ Storage e - T N = = ggl:;%?e | M - : >0
L To Afiic Stor. / Ry \ _ — To Atiic Stor.
-0" min. s : O
o & 0
- < / o Dry Storage > -%
_ | v | S 553
- : ' : 5 &~ @
6 x 8 Walk-in Freezer ' : . ) o =
© o mar | | N I g §=:
— , ] C— 1 - Y o — = — | ' . ' a ; - — I I — S 85
o o == . o ' ' ' : : ) ! pgie! 0
EER ik & .
=P Hand Sink . ' QY=F
3.Comp Sink’ — ' @ i ‘ ’ : & N ;
Grease Trap Below G ) . . ) ' E
| | | _ E|Z]I - Corridor g g
Corridor = B = : _ | l .
I | I | 0 | e
T . © | s - | s
5 - : A N =
220" l
Kitchen o : 3 , o 0 - H
< : : - Walk - In Box “
Dljﬂj% 11 Cold Cases - _ - u |
_ _ | ' | . . , o | . Walk In Box
_ ‘ . _ — 9 o | ] ' [ I P—
Jd 10 - 202
o ' _ & ' '
@ @ = . . [ .
£ 3 | - | - ]
b D —— | e o 7 ' | ol T
b D| , L - ] _ X ST R O A | "

—l __® (4) Seats

>
E% .

51-5 5/8"
]
T

|
u
Fryer

Low Ref
Cold Case

(4) Seats

20' Ansul Sytem

Pass-thru
Shelves
Shelves

]‘ 20" Ansel Sytem

| Grin

~ Soffit I

R
§
10 to 16 Person)

{2} Lg. Refigerators

{4) Seats . _' : |

ing

38-10"

38'-10"

(4) Seats

D_] Prep
Prep Sink
Hot Cases
' T
(4) Tall Refigerators

Sc. 1/4"=1"-0"

i
qv
)
p)
- D
8 8 2
2 2 (T
& &
Counter il E
3 O
— :q Display ' | : | e . é
£ ;
] 3 [: . _J Pass Thru . — 2 B % g
. il : o 1 | Q
) ) % o O
Lotto Booth and 7 : " ! 1 A Exit \/ =
Cash Register i — == . _ . (=] (D
Cofee Station D o ' . ' - ' . = ~ . =X
Closel i ce Cream | e e E
— : | : ; ] : ~ = . I = = — : — D -8 (g >
L 2w7v | 8'-10" i, D O T ;
2.7 8-10" , | [ - T L CEU D
" _ 39-11" by - , : 102" H : 292" O £ Z
| | 39-11" ' cC| ®© = -
e T T
. - i - Blc28
: : , _ A ‘ . I NOATIN G 4 WA £
| | | | | | Refl i e ap _— | | | S e x| 5e D
: Floor Plan ' ' , _ _ A e eCted Celllng Plan | , . | ‘ | - Qlhd he 9y um ' LLI Z E

S, 14"=1-0" | - S | | | ~ Q3A1303y
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2§ =
4" Vent thru Roof _ E(ﬁ (_?; H6
/ B | - Occupancy Calculations 5 ¢ o
© X 5
oot AREA A: (STANDING AREA Py
27 Vent Typ. ’f_lf - . ( ) % E 5 '"éf B
L ,!,,.f-r ) Front of Deli Counters (Includes Booth Area) SE" 1.
Tl S T | | 5' x 30' = 150 S.F. | 2355 |g38|; |}
| | 3 comp.sink |4 Prep | | _ R 5 R
Lay vl J‘E‘j- ink | Sink ¢5'“k - | Back of Display Cases: s |5i:
‘ ‘ 1 ' "no_ p 5 o Z EIJ- ° I~
'- [ l , l : - Slab Floor - , 6'x8-4"=50S.F. 1911 1727 g > ggfﬁ gl ¢
UU 1/2"'J13" ‘12" Uh 127 M 1/27 | - 223" ¢ 173" =12 g ©
L L o | | 150 + 50 = 200/5 = 40 Person | 1 Lol s
T T | | | 223" i 1
TO EXIST. SEWER TOTAL STANDING = 40 PERSON ' q -
O
- ’ } . _ Dry Storage —2-9" . 4-0" . 3-4" | 2
Plumber and Riser Diagram | . AREA E | BT Srin £ __
Se=N.TS. | - AREA B: (SEATING AREA) ) EIL 1 = e 1) <5 § g
: ) N D 5= ES
24' x 3'=9" = 90 S.F. / 15 Gross = 6 PERSON | \ e —Z113 FE
6 8 Walkin Freozer _ r|l 1r = ..% -~
TOTAL SEATING = 6 PERSON F |Fere d | g P ST § y2e
=2 —— B
i Path of Travel . E
Firestop (Typ.) Firestop (Typ. 5 © g
Er = % l: ! : “‘_i res op( P f . = E',Zst’tosir(u;gr)e - , AREA D Carridor ‘ g - %
! ot A AREA C: (BACK OF COUNTER) A S I o | ;
[ n —}f—gﬁig;eztegléng Structure l j-—__—f—-—'Exist. Ceiling Structure (2) P erson | ' . “1 222 g,]' 7]
Interior Partition to be Interior Partition tobe Interior Partition to be ' 4 97k - In Box )
1 Layer 1/2" GWB ea. side 1 Layer 1/2" GWB ea. side 1 Layer 1/2" GWB ea. side TOTAL BACK COUNTER =2 PERSON ] AREAD p—— b
over 3 1/2" Mtl. Stud over 3 1/2" Mil. Stud over 3 1/2" Mtl. Stud - |
;| Ei 10'-2 I T 14'-7" — T =
. E‘:'J 3
AREA D: (KITCHEN AREA) : pol d —
10.17' x 51-5" = 522.9 S.F. ol 9| e |=]
. . @ f 0 . ]
Total Kitchen Area = 522.9 S.F. o =L i
Exist, Fin. Flr, Exist. Fin. Flr. Exist. Fin. Flr. . % ‘ 18- I I
| 522.9 S.F. /200 Gross = 2.61, 3 Person Total j g :
_ B8 e P S R DO
‘ , . -l TOTAL KITCHEN AREA = 3 = S IS > >
Wall Detail Wall Detall Wall Detalil \ = £ |l-lE - - 5
A B C - AREA D) = — 5 5 -
Sc. 1/4"=1"-0" Sc. 1/4"=1"-0" Sc. 1/4"=1-0" ' == = £ &
AREA E (DRY STORAGE) i e & &
151_10!! X 22!__3" —_ 3522 S.F. ‘Eg g ;; | é
352.2 S.F./300 S.F. = 1.1, Say 2 Person Total | 1 H - § s
' 3 I~
TOTAL STORAGE AREA = 2 PERSON | 1T - =
. | ===t 2 AREAA i 8
OCCUPANCY & ZONING CALCULATIONS > ‘% AREAC ||5 : o
EXISTING GROCERY/DELI (UNDER 10 SEATS) PROPOSED INCREASE SEATS GROCERY/DELI 16 SEATS ~[emEme =T Tl 7| | o
BUSINESS B ZONE - (NO CHANGE USE OR FOOTPRINT OF BUILDING) \ | oy g1 rott 1 O
| | TOTAL OCCUPANCY =53 M
EXISTING BUILDING SIZE: 130.15 X 40.0' = 5,206 S.F. O
| TOTAL SEATING = 16 =
EGRESS SUMMARY | | l\ OCCUpancy Plan o
: | ™
| | Sc. 1/8"=1"-0"
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR NON-SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS | - j c)
IBC - CHAPTER 3 "USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION - SECTION 306.3" -E

PLUMBING SUMMARY

BUSINESS AREAS - BUSINESS B ZONE
MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

PER TABLE 1004.5: MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT | TABLE 2902.1
| 53 OCCUPANTS:
EGRESS SUMMARY | WATER CLOSETS:

| REQUIRED:
REQUIRED: | 1 PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 50 AND
OCCUPANT LOAD EXCEEDS 49 OCCUPANTS THEREFORE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS MUST COMPLY - 1 PER 50 FOR THE REMAINDER EXCEEDING 50
WITH TABLE 1006.3.2 "MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS PER STORY." PROVIDED:

1 FOR THE FIRST 50, 3 REMAINING (COMPLIES)

PROVIDED:
TWO EXITS REQUIRED, TWO EXITS PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1/2 OF THE MAXIMUM AVATORIES:
OVERALL LENGTH OF THE AREA SERVED. | REQUIRED:

1 PER 40 FOR THE FIRST 80 AND
1 PER 80 FOR THE REMAINDER EXCEEDING 80

EXIT ACCESS AND TRAVEL DISTANCE: SROVIDED:
1 FOR THE FIRST 53, COMPLIES

Existing Deli / Grocery (Increase Seat

REQUIRED:
EXISTING ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE CANNOT EXCEED 300 L.F. IN A NON-SPRINKLERED BUILDING SERVICE SINKS (COMPLIES) . {
AS PER THE IBC CHAPTER 10, TABLE 1017.2. . (1) HAND SINK PROVIDED - N O
PROVIDED (1) PREP SINK PROVIDED O -~
: . o Py —
MAXIMUM EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE IS 69 Ft., COMPLIES WITH IBC, CHAPTER 10, TABLE 1017.2. (1) 3 - COMPARTMENT SINK PROVIDED (WITH GREASE TRAP) 2 = c%
T | (1) MOP SINK PROVIDED c = prd
MINIMUM COMPONENT WIDTH: : DRINKING FOUNTAIN © % s
: | -
REQUIRED: - s g Tapei Do e o E O O
; : PROVIDED WIDTH AN LH0J338 4 40 39V THA

COMPONENT: REQUIRED WIDTH | | PER 100 104734 40 308 T = %

. )

" R. 36" - COMPLIES =
DOCR SECTION 1010.11 32" SINGLE DOOR CL mewmes o compLee PROVIDED: T s E 9_)
CORRIDOR TABLE 1020.2 53 OCCUPANTS, 0 PROVIDED - COMPLIES Z v~ L

EXIT PASSAGEWAY SECTION 1024.2 NOT LESS THAN 44" 6-7" - COMPLIES _ ETNELED
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ¢ ¢ rics e or

Department of Buildings VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, NY

46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516)377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

August 22, 2022

LETTER OF DENIAL

Joseph Micculli
635 Nassau Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 635 Nassau Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District: Residence A  Sec 62 Blk 186 Lot 127
Building Permit Application #20222929
Description: Construct a new 407 sq. ft. deck

Dear Sir/Madam:

Your application has been reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that the
above captioned building permit application must be denied for the following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required: No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that you have
submitted indicates that the property will not be in conformity.

2) Village Ordinance §210-43. Required Yards. Front yard depth: Minimum 20 ft. or the average depth
of all residential front yards on the same side of the street within 200 ft. in either direction, whichever is

greater, but in no case more than 40 ft. The drawings that were submitted with this application indicate a
6 fi. front yard depth. Accordingly, you will be seeking a variance for front yard depth.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.




PAGE 2

RE: 635 Nassau Avenue, Freeport, NY

L . , _ ~ NeCEIVED
Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application uﬁﬂlﬁ; :—1{1 tw& Sixty
(60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction wi E sarghL x—ilﬁmz
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

quently, : P : BHERES oFrice

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with v FEtANGE 96 THECPORRAY
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Verv trulv vours,
ST T & % A

- A AN
{,(» / ,% ;’f‘i \i’f ;
T o L PAAy s
= # o
Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

LI

Enclosure
ce: Village Clerk
Robert A, Bennett, P.E.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: X No:



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice x;Ct%\;"ED

13 A

ive Declaration
CLERK'S OFFICE
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environsasntalf€bnieinalion
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X Negative Declaration

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an FEovironmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :

Building Permit App. 20222929

Location: 635 Nassau Avenue, Freeport, NY
Applicant:  Joseph Miceiulli
Description: Construct a 407 sq. ft. deck

Lead Agency: Depariment of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Scetion 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible envirenment effects identified:
(only it positive determination)

ey

‘f'":‘?( \\
Dated: August 22, 2022 e /«;:(\\qu\\ A
*{f/“‘“’“ ] ‘yﬁe"éj{ j/;g N {Quiivzaa;;-«n,%
L

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings,
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Appenidix B
Short Environmenial Assessment I, ori

%
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CEIVE

”""‘
-

Tostructions for Completing

Part 1 -Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is r%pmssh{ﬁ gm%.aé’h?mytigéam 3?19 rg i. Responses

become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may | be wbtft i further verification.

%i ? d to fislly

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead sgency; aitach additional pages as necessary o supplement any item.

{omplete Part 1 based on information currently available. 10additional research or inve U*n?\&
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current infoyHaki i

Part 1 - Project 2pd Sponser Information

Name of Action or Project:

5&&&‘(]&} (\‘iozw éiﬁi‘ i{

% ?mm:ﬁ Location (describe, and attach a {oeation map)!

j 635 Massay fue }*ﬁ@;@gﬁﬁﬂ” NY Jisao

Brisf Description of Proposed %inﬁn: h
BN D Sccond S Tory Beef
L1
oo wgs,,x
Name f:ﬂ“ Applicant or Sg@nsar: Fwinph{}nﬁf/;_ / 4 } 639-329 74
. 7 . E-Mail: o
SEPH M, ceey ffi M llmecioll; $92 Ered iom
Addrws
é":’)gl A"Q&%s glf)t o
City/PO; State: Zip Code:
i ; g_ra? . <4
il &;i}(}{‘*"f » ) g\i.;’ f/}%&a
1. Does the pm;’;med action only involve the legislative adoption of 2 plag, local law, ordinance, NO | VES
sdministrative rule, or regulation?
1f Yes, attach 2 narrative description of the intent of the propesed action and the snvironmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. 1f no, continue to question 2.

2. Dossihe pwg}z}&md action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

1£ Ves, list ngency(s) name and permit oy approval:

3o Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acras
b, Total acreage to be ghysically disturbed? aeres E
¢, Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned i

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? ' acres

ER RS

‘g»

4. Check ali land uses that oecur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. Vi
OUrban O Rusal (non-agriculture) O Industrial O Commercial & Remdei’lﬁﬁi (§iburban)

T Forest o Agriculture 0 Aguatic 2 Other {specify):
0 Parkdand

?agie lof4




b v ,/;!uz-_

| 5. s the proposed action, g
[ a. Apermitted use under the zoning regulations? /rj
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? RECEIVE M~ v
W — ) PR | . .
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing butit o natural NGO | YES b
landscape? ?ﬂ,_ B = /
7 Ts the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, 2 staté h§ ed Gtid HbiBbmental Area? | NO | YES
If Yes, identify: /
Viflg ;‘-. QH S U?F!(‘F
Y AGE TFE FREEpAns i
8. a Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase intraffic above presmtl‘l&‘elw MO 4 YES
. . /.
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? Ve
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? v
9, Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NG | YES|
o . . . R . o
Ifthe proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: /

10, Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO
(If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO O YES] % _
[f No, describe method for providing potable water: l
11, Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
{If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONODO YES) '
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO , | YES

Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

13, a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adisining the proposed action, centain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identity the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

NO | YES/

1

14, Identify the typical habitat types that ocour on, or are likely to be found on the projéetsite; Chee nHﬂ*&’ it 5&;5

1 Shoreline {0 Forest O Agricultural/grasslands EJ Early riid-Successional -
[ Wetland O Urban B/S/fl:urban:

. T 4

|

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? i

1&. Is the project site located in the 180 year flood plain? R

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? NO O YES

b, Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (run and starm draing}?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO O YES
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18, Dtes the proposed action include consiruction or other actsvities that resull i e HNPOLIGMENt 61
water or other Hquids {e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

st

1§ Ves, explain purpose and size: 1
10. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed MO L YES
solid waste management facility? . f{
1f Yes, deseribe: \/
NO | YES

0. Hlas the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation {ongoing or

compieted) for hazardous waste?
1f Yes, deseribe:

KNOWLEDGE

T AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

Applicant/sponsor name: \3
| Signature: ,{{ o o/, /gi/g— »r ;’? /f

‘uzﬁé‘z ﬂ’”{ Qflivz; (/ Date: dv‘gi, { k :LG:%E%

i

Purt2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of

the following

questions in Part 2 using the information vontained in Part [ and other materials submitted by ﬂ*e prageci SHOTISOE OF
otherwise available to the reviewer, When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the seale and context of the proposed action?”

Will the proposed action create a material confiict with an adopted 1and use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the nroposed action result in a change in the use or infensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Eavironmental Area (CEA)?

e Moy or Moderate
i o small 1o darge
Lo impact impact

. may may
- oceur oeour
1.

e
aia Wiﬂ the. ;}mpnsed action resuli in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transi, bsxmg or watkway? e S
{ 6. Will the proposed actfon cause an increase in the use of energy and it fail ii cerpor; F
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy uppﬁzmmt;ﬁﬁ'? S.:
7. Wil the proposed action impact existing: f : 8 =25 5 PP .. -3
a. public / private water supplies? oo % L2 . %’5 ey
" I ppoRT BURDING|RE D T O
b, public / private wastewater treatment utilities? | FREE Ll T SR 1D (.
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important hzszz;m, arcimenlaglcd = fo= e
arghitectiwal or aesthetic resources? bl a7
: e : ) . C3 - ¥
9. Willthe proposed action result in an adverse change to natural reésources (e.g., wetlands, S & it
waterbodies, groundwater, air guality, flora and fauna)? ; * I
=S 73]
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1 No, or wigoerae

|| smali 1o large
| impact impact
may may
7 ' o teceur ) peour
10. Will the proposed action result inan increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage

problems?

11, Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

|
Part3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is respoasible for the completion of Part 3. Forevery
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may ocowr™, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Past 3.
Part3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its seiting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude, Also consider the patential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative fmpacts,

>

Q=

b

1l L9

g o

- S

g ™M S”E:

N o
) o L=

: Lt Ll

Ll o o8

Yy’ i~
o = =
~ >

FREEPURT BUILDING DEPT,

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis abos
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially
environmental impact statement is required,

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and anat

ysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

ver-and-any-supperting-documentation,
large or significant adverse impacts and an

Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency

Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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VILLAGE 0B ;Qﬁ{é“@@f APPEALS OF TIE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant 1s owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories, If
none, so state.

State nature of use of

property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 22017

Ty

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/

Al
Ty

IVED

SECQL BLK.@? LOT. M

'\\

In the Matter
of
the Application of

. That the premises affected by this application is located at

. That (; 'e"épplig ) (the applicant’s duly authorized

Index No.

The application of Pl AR AA \MCC‘ULll I .

respectfully states and alleges:

. That the applicant (Eas.iﬁés,ét) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

bAaS NGSSCuL Guud WS LE

Mﬁ.(‘fXjQ [ AN

Land Map of Nassau County
035 Nassau et Aupon b nyh$IO seell BBl Lot 127
and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of
e ownei.

} on or about the

Zgi'nday of Jul Y

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

20 £ 2 filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

as follows:

Suevey, cieuomeas.

22 .
That on or about the (. day of CGubask 20 ZZ , the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
willaie  s2d N ande - 2\-eG, Zi0- >

That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

Gddsrde  ckeic {0 pesigence

That said premises are now being used as follows:

G Silen (€

That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

Gdd Sk deck  fo  resigevice

<

Upon information and belief that a (pennit;)'{(varianccj_fér such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zohing Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York

That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: ',




If more space is 10. That the grounds for this application are as follows:
needed annex

statement on separate DQCJ( S M S :aP L;G‘v{d .'59 f’ hf}t L a‘ﬂ-(’ VAL 0():")‘7 oy}
sheet and refer to it ! !

here with following I‘V) \/ﬂflC‘z@'f’ C‘l g (})’M p()l {'

words: “See annexed

statement which is 11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
made a part hereof.”

Save opinions for the V]C{ .

hearing.

I£ non-conforming 12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)

use is claimed, set

Sorth s T of (upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority

Sfemisff_s and dates sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
nereol
chronological order. in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.

, Dated:& ?Em YA 2 ﬂg\ﬂ/-\ COL2 “12' -
C_@M@A C@Q—QQJWOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEwW +O i

No. 01 COB309284
Qualified in Nassauy County
MyCommissionExpires 08-11-202 & ITS:

If this verification is
made by an officer of
acoporationoran  State of New York )

Association or by a County of Nassau) ss:
legal representative of iy

an estate, his name

and office should be The applicant named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that
designated on the . .. . .
first line. read the foregoing application subscribed by and know the contents thereof; and that
the same is true to own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on
information and belief, and that as to those matters believe to be true.
Sworn to before me this day
Signature of Applicant
of ,20
Notary Public

Notice
Conflict of Interest
I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

.20 .
Date Year Signature
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:
I being duly sworn, depose and say:
That he/she (the owner of ) (is the of
the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of
deponent )
That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.
Sworn to before me this day
of , 20 . Signature

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017 2
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. GENERAL NOTES

7 ,5' lg&f i o z 4 E i '5 t" ' 1. All work shall be in compliance with codes of the Village of Freeport, E
-0 o o, SRRy ; . TP the 2020 NY State Building code,and any other authorities having
4 : 8 Y.(’i s jurisdiction.
e X} 22 : G _ o L : 0 . 2. The work in this contract shall consist of the labor, equipment and
Cf : ! ; _ SR u‘& L s wmEmet M2 of Rogaatd materials necessary for the construction of the work as noted on these
' ' & ; 5 i & ) TL; Bataglex. See 3 o : drawings. The entire work is to be constructed and finished in every part
2.5 i@* N\ {}:";M Ay SRAVLEL, Covpe #J.gg;g-).'}- : 7 in a good substantial and workmanlike manner in accordance with the
Sl E - \A W e el By S Ry accompanying drawings and specifications to the full intent and meaning é
L j % _é H " o = *‘ﬁi’?{é’j ppy: B IDEE, Coxse #289) - : thereof. All work is to be done in a finished manner. It is the intention of  §
< : = N i a e _ ' these drawings, particularly that the smaller details necessary for a
7 \9 P 22 A (T & Q j i = 1) ) workmanlike job are to be included by the contractor. All materials are to
gl: o Q) i S } a3 ‘-c’} _ Q gr”f" : be stored, installed and maintained during the course of the work in strict
P < 2 s F T e X} < g ol i " accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
- v i i - ) . o e = :; ﬁ : : ! fg 3. Contractor shall verify all dimensions and all conditions and shall
_:, - O BLOEH - iy report any discrepancies to Engineer prior to commencing work.
Dewle above % - ) :‘: - v 4. The contractor is solely responsible for the means, methods and alf
™ { _ i i‘a go.00" aspects of construction and shall take all necessary precautions to
! ) ) " _ % i Fos 2 i ik ensure the safety of all occupants, employees and the general public.
- N - 23 - e? Z-2%12 ledger \ _, \ﬁ e w? Any materials and property not included in the scope of work shall be E
I ——— ' . ! - _a‘:“/f/’ o r- Fre % similarly protected from damage and if necessary, shall be restored to its ~ §
| 4 — - ] .1y ) e S B original pre-construction state. 4
Ve >3 | K Ti ™ 3 % ,ef AT % 5. The contractor shall maintain workman's compensation, disability, and  §
N3 / = = 4 f i 1 s ;;E}«, & public liability insurance, (each of a type and in an amount to satisfy the §
N e = N : 3 | S8 v bl i Ve % T Y law and the owner) for protection from any claims for damages arising  §
. O N o ; g M sl w L7 . . . g
0 ] - ; \"{) J : i O o %; Is BT from the contractor's operations under this project. ;
-\ 1 ! "-N o < x(:% @ k?{‘f : - k ; 6. All plumbing, electrical, and other work as required is to be performed
Q : — ) Q I~ i o (‘0 f;':f Qf h by licensed contractors approved by the Village of Freeport or any other
~ ; S : ~ ¥y 5 | o ’;:1 required agency.
! ..9 ™ \;.3‘ ‘6 h 7. Contractor shall at all times keep the site free from accumulation of
R P : . u N waste materials or rubbish caused by his operations. At the completion of
J-lﬂ . el N — the work, all waste materials, rubbish, tools, equipment, and surplus
C—‘*ﬁ') 4 materials shall be removed and the site left in a “broom clean” condition.
i . . . B
y . . e I l p 8. The Engineer has not been retained for special inspections only as
| L | ‘ indicated this drawing
S R - - - ; }\
| 5 | ' Concrete and Masonry
i i | & . :
- X i - | p_,q 1. Provide cast-in place concrete, including formwork and reinforcement
| | ; Q} as required to complete the construction shown on the Drawings and as
i % _:\ § specified herein.
i " B % 2. Comply with ACI 301, Specifications for Structural Concrete for
‘g s | Ry Building”, except as may be modified herein.
‘ Al o 3. Provide transit-mix concrete complying with ASTM C94, to the
% 3 ] h:} compressive strength of 4000 psi. All cast-in place concrete shall be
- ; . tested by a pre-approved concrete testing laboratory. 4. Provide
Xl NN | reinforcement of the types shown on the Drawings, and complying with
A wm— A — ) ASTM A615, grade 60, unless otherwise indicated.
5. g L o i (G- , 5 W 4. Consolidate concrete in accordance with ACI 309.
} et : - = [ ‘ 5. Provide concrete that is dense and free from honeycomb and other
} A 7 i _ : Ane
! ” ] S defects. Repair defective concrete in accordance with ACI 301, Chapter
Y - # . S
Q' i 1g'-o" 2% -0 6. Leave slab surfaces free from trowel marks, uniform in appearance,
' o FEAm———— e — . : , o) e : and with a surface plane tolerance not exceeding 1/8” in 100" when
v ‘. ” Lk L Ly I . i .
2R -0" f ‘ { . - 2= L'edf 1 ¥ .iD 3 g I I E P I A N - tested with a 10-0" straightedge. .
DeCK Fram I ng Plan clerl nagles of 3= 7. Concrete masonry units shall be grade S for exposure. Solid load
& . C bolid @a . (28 v oy bearing block to comply with ASTM C-145-1966T.
Deck Foundation Plan T e . oy o Toemorar o comp i ASTH G2701904: i W, el 3o
C C = excerpted from survey by Teas and Steinbrenner be bonded integrally with Dur-O-Wal reinforcing and vertical #4
- 1/4” =1° CODE AN ALYS |S last dated 4/26/65 reinforcing at 32" oc.
‘ - CL‘M[AT'C AND - — 9. Brick must conform to the requirements for grade MW or SW as
e ™ . 6EoeRAPH| ¢ QCCUPANCY; RESIDENTIAL ONE FAMILY DWELLING sp?qcafied in AST::? CgE 0; g%;ﬂﬁb;ﬁ;)ortar shall comply with either M, S,
: i or N types as outlined in :
i — . STAND, :
e RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE [2C0IRC) Specifications - Helical Steel Piles ) '
= = S DESIGN CRITERIA NOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL, E Carpentry and Finish Work
:ﬁ : SNOW LOAD 25 PaF AF & PA 2044 EDITION 1. Contractor to provide all required supervision, labor, material, tools, and
GROUND Lo PSF .
E . = = e - VAT 0. 1B el A e L et ki i) 1. Materials (otner than non siress grade lumben), design, and
| z SPEED ¥ DEGREE DAYS : 5750 Corereler woik 3 : - “ consiruction methods shall comply with NY State Building Code.
\ i A 5 | TOPOSRAFHIC ' i ifyi k of an
S NO DESIGN LOADS lumber used for structural elements shall bear an identifying mark of a
I X § EFFECTS DECKS  §O PSF 2. All pier instaliation operaticns shall be supervised by a lcensed Engineer approved grading bureat or agency prior to its delivery at the site.
2 X 12 NAILER W/ TECO ‘I O | SPECIAL WIND REGION No ATTICS 20 PSFE prcntvi!cl:lirt:_g controllt(_ed sinspzct‘roq. T.hegirlk's?ector shzll Eegpbaffic;nple;etr:ecord of pier
i L~ > =) i H EEPING ROOMS 40 ESF installation operations and & pier installation record sha!l be filed with the appropriate . . .
CONN ECTION ?OLTEDLO | Y ; — ! e - < ['AIND -BORNE DEBRIS Jes %‘;?NZTS?;JSANEZL%;:N& Building Dept. No concrete for pile caps shall be placed until the pler instaliation record 2. All structural lumber (except microlam beams) is to be Douglas 'ﬂr' or
H;!f;gfﬁgé&eﬁa?:})é‘ B3 G 5 4 P..«‘a,_._.,..,.. : =T e - L . sto}fEs STAIRS 40 PoF is approved by the Building Dept. S{}Uthem pine, ﬂ0.1, a“ with a mlnImUm bendiﬂg frb 0{ 850 pSl and
<. ] £ s e e e SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY c ; i - i ]
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1122 FRANKLIN AVE., SUITE 300
Christian Browne, Esq. GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530 NEW YORK, NY
Partner (516) 829-6900 e
. - 'EST VE
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September 12, 2022

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS = .

B .
Ms., Robin Cantelli :F w0 .I;:’
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals oZ o 5
Village of Freeport a0
Village Clerk’s Office et =
46 North Ocean Avenue g%’ > 5{%
Freeport, New York 11520 2 F g

2 5

Application of Look North Together, Inc.
87-89 S. Main Street, Freeport, New York
Section: 55 Block: 205 Lot: 127

Re:

Dear Ms. Cantelli:
This law firm represents the Applicant on the above-referenced zoning application.

Enclosed please find twelve (12) sets of Zoning Board of Appeals Application packages
together with our client’s check in the sum of $3,045.00 representing the filing fee for same.

Kindly file same accordingly and advise of a public hearing date.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincegely,

Loh

Christian Browne

CB:en
Enclosures

(NO512731.1}
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CLERK'S OFFICE
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, NY

INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, HEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (316) 377-2453
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MalIL sy CFREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

August 19, 2022
LETTER OF DENITAL

Meridian Lights Ine.
1488 Deer Park Avenue — Suite 364
Nerth Babylon, NY 11703

RE: 87-89 S. Main Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District:  Business B Sec 535 Blk 205 Lot 127
Building Permit Application #20222921
Desceription: Construct a new 4-story mixed use building,
1*' story to be used as retail & 2™ story. 3™ story & 4" storv used as residential apartnients

Dear SiryMadam:

Your application has been reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that the above
captioned building permit application must be denied for the following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required: No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied
and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein

speeified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that vou have submitled indicates that the
property will not be in conformity.

2) Village Ordinance §210-80A. All uses arc permitted in Residence AA, Residence A, Business AA, and
Business A except for residential. The proposed application calls for residential on the 4th floor. On 10/27/2017,
the Zoning Board approved this property for mixed use with a 2nd floor of residential apartments. On 10/25/2019,
the Zoning Board approved this property for mixed use with a 2™ and 3% floar of residential apartments. In the
current application, the applicant is sceking a variance (or mixed use for the 2 floor, 3 floor and 4" floor
residential apartments, with retail on the Ist floor. The proposed 4th story would have 4 apartments {3 one-
bedroom apartments and 1 two-bedroom apartment}.

3) Village Ordinance §210-172A2a. Required parking. Apartment house and multifamily residences parking
spaces accessible to all tenants shall be provided on the premises in accordance with the following schedule: 2-
bedroom apartments — 2 spaces, 1-bedroom apariments - 1.5 spaces. In 2017 and 2019 the applicant was
approved for a total of six (6) 2-bedroom apartments and two (2) 1-bedroom apartments, requiring a total of 15
parking spaces for residential use, where three parking spaces were provided. The proposed apartments on the 4
floor waould require an additional 6.5 parking spaces beyond what was previously been approved.

4) Village Ordinance §210-172A12. Required Parkine. All nonresidential buildings in any zoning district




RE: 87-89 S. Main Street, Freeport, NY

except as otherwise required in this section: at least one parking space for each 400 sq. fi. of the Toor arca of the
building or structure plus parking space for two cars for each individual store, shop or business in the building or
structure. The proposed application has 2 retail stores. One store with 1,200 sq, ft. and the other store with 1,800
sq. [ totaling 3000 sq. fi. The total footprint for the first floor is 4,000 sq. ft. The proposed [irst floor requires
fourteen (14) total spaces for which a variance was previously approved in 2017 and 2019,

To summarize the parking variance issue: In 2017 the Board approved a 24 parking space variance {should have
been 18, when 3 were provided and 21 were required). In 2019, when applicant added a third floor of housing, the
applicant was required to have 29 parking spaces and 3 parking spaces were provided. The Board approved this
variance, now totaling 26 parking spaces. In the current application, the applicant is sceking an additional 6.3
parking space variance. For the current configuration of the project, 35.5 parking spaces are required. Three (3)
parking spaces are provided, and the applicant has a prior 26 parking variance.

5) Village Ordinance §210-49C. Open space. Open space, out-of-doors and uncovered, shall be provided at the
ration of at least on sq. ft. of open space to each two sq. fi. of residential floor arca which excludes the basement
or cellar, In 2019 the proposed application showed a total residential square footage of 6,640 sq. ft, requiring
open space of 3,320 sq. ft. where 201.5 sq. ft. were provided. This variance was granted. In the current
appiication, there is an additional 2,213 sq. ft. of residential floor footage, requiring open space of 4,426 sq. ft.
when 201.5 sq. ft. are provided. A variance is needed for the additional 1,106 sq. ft. of open space.

6) Village Ordinance §210-49D. Recreation space. Open recreation space, out of doors, shall be provided on
the basis of 1/6 of the open space requirement in a single contiguous area other than the front yard, This
requirement is a part ol the open space requirement. Open recreation space shall use a portion of the open space
required by Subscction ¢ above. In 2019, the application was approved for a variance of the 553 sq. [t of open
recreation space when 0 was provided. The current application would require 738 sq. ft. of open recreation space,
where 0 is required. A variance is needed for the additional 185 sq. ft. of open recreation space.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter, For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building
Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining
to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-22062 to make an appoeintment,
during normal business hours, to review the completed application. Changes or additional information may be
required for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in
for the inilial appointment with the Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional
copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of
the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter
will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new
Butlding Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

~ - . o . . - - - - ~
I you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference=io the ZBning Board of
e

Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300. .,f';(_ > Y
o @ T
rmn =
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Sefuio A. Mauras o I

Superintendent of Buildings RN =g -
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Impact Architecture
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egatiie I, n{ggn;l,gf. I Positive Declaration

LESEEPORT, Ny
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following projeet may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and rherefore

requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement,
(See reasons below)

Project ; :
Building Permit App. 20222900

Location:  87-89 8. Main Street, Freeport, NY

Apnplicant: Meridian Lights Inc.

Description: Construct a new 4-story mixed use building, 1*' story to be used as retail & 2" story,

3" story & 4" story used as residential apartments

Lead Agency: Department of Buiidings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees : Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freepori, NY

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

I&)

B} Possible environment effects identified:
{only if positive determination)

= ‘.? - =

T N /’
Dated: August 19,2022 ' - ' 4
e usus / 7 ff”; .

i

ﬂmmr}:ﬁ f— f”? /"’{fg j E““"M% .

=" Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This deelaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public

response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.



SEC. BLK. LOT.

SEP I3 AL 12 =

BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

ERK'S OFFICE
E OF FREEPORT, NY i
the Application of
MERIDIAN LIGHTS, INC.
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York Index No.
COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES
The application of __ MERIDIAN LIGHTS, INC.
respectfully states and alleges:
Stiike bl 1. That the applicant fesideseny (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
mﬂm 1488 Deer Park Avenue, Suite 364, North Babylon, NY 11703
Sta wintiiie 2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
applicant is owner, 87-89 S. Main Street, Freeport, NY Sec. 53 Bik. 205 Lot(s) 127

lessee, or has option
‘o contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reasan for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. [f
DONE, 50 state.

State nature of use of
property. Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word Is aot
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible

1o paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of fee owner.

3. That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized grchitect ) on or about the
5th day of July 20 22, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were
as follows:

Plans to construct 4th floor with 4 apartments to previously approved permitted mixed use
building with 1st floor retail and 2nd, 3rd, and 4th stories for use as residential apartments.

4. That on or about the _19thday of August ,20 22 , the Department of Buildings denied said
application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: Village
Ordinance Sections 210-6A, conformity required; 210-80A; 210-172A2a, parking;
210-172A12, parking; 210-49C, open space; and 210-49D, recreation space

5. That the nature of the improvements naw upon said premises is as follows:

The building is currently under construction.

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: _ The building is currently under construction.

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: See #3 above

8. Upon information and belief that a (permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York Village Ordinance Sections 210-6A, 210-80A: 210-172A2a,
210-172A12, 210-49C, and 210-49D.

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the
application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: N/A




10, That the grounds for this application are as follows: Application is in conformity with

If more space is

needed annex.

staemicdton Sepatite area character.

sheet and refer to it

here with following

words: “See annexed : . R

statement which is 11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows: None
‘made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

12. That {(sxpplicnttxaademomevine xpptication o tisBoerddusthe suthoritx sousht brrein)

If son-conformicg

“ﬁf;}'fu':':;"::::z‘f {upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority

xﬂm'ﬁfﬂﬁ and dates sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this application cnnﬁins facts not alleged or shown
ereof In

chronological order. 1

in any previous preceding before this Board).

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an State of New York )
Association or by a = I :
e ek County of Nassau) ss:
an estate, his name i . . " B
The applicantA lexander Onastamed in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

and office should be
she read the foregoing application subscribed by Meridian [Lighrid kiime the contents thereof; and that

designated on the
first line.
the same is true to __her own knowledge except as to the matters thergin stated to be alleged on

information and belief, and that as to those matters

d ISABELLAAP\ATOLIA '
Ei\
O'IYARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW

Notice
Conflict of Interest
I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

»20 .
Date Year Signature
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:
I being duly sworn, depose and say:
That he/she (the owner of ) (is the of
the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowj‘glge of
- —
~
deponent ) — ~
= - Lo ]
That the owner consents o the granting of the authority sought in the above appli e ’{.ﬁo
=2 o
o
Sworn to before me this day o L] ET
p e N L
of 20 Signature E—ﬁ ﬁ >
3
P
Notary Public ot 'y
x —
= s
2

REVISED 2/2017
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Al 13 Appendic B —~
mn SEF !3 Short Environmental Assessinent Forim, {;‘) o/ o

) I‘LE- K S UF"1C;~
instructio w;:}(_),h({&&ﬁ)i"ﬂgﬁﬁﬁyom NY

k::po 1533

Part 1 - Project information. The applicant oy project sponsor is respoosivie fo
unha rver ,Fba ion.

aecoms part of the application for approval or i unding, are subject to pueblic rev.-vi

Complete Parl 1 based on information currently available. If zdditional res search piiin] le *l‘;a full
respoid o any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible hased on current me"Tn ton. . o o000 i

Complete all items in Part 1. You may alsd provide any additional information vhm you believe wll be s
o the lead agency; avach additional pages as necessary to supplement any Hem. | M )

Partl.Pr oject and Sporsor Information

‘ . . J - N . .
AN [ 1 P G VIV SN T .
‘\‘m\.\\ \ ToRA TR WO
| Name n"i‘« !
) 4 AT i / 3oy s ~ = s
N 5T - \ A +
W) B ‘\ l!i,_; 5 E i Lk ! NI

Prow‘t Locahm lu,acrzbe, and atiach a location map):

Brief Deseripticn of Propos

Exi o Aoy Reten e s mc\f u;@_ Klé o

| Name ()FApD IC:IH'[ or Spons

S | Vzri{)r(:(.' 1\3

255 Contlin g-%e

1. Does the preposed action only involve the legislative a adoption of
administrative rule, or ragulation?

Iy 6::, atiach & narrative description of the iatent of the propesed action and the ¢nvi

may be affectzd in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.

orrm=nial rasources that

[f no, continue 16 question 2,

Does the proposed action require a permit, anpmva] ot tunding from any other governmantal 4 U: cy?
tf es list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

3 Tofal acreage of the site of the propoc-’d action?
b. Total zereage to be physisally disturbed?
c. Toimi acreage (prkg::[ ite and any contiguous properics) owned
or controlied by the applicant or project sponser?

4. Chack all I.ﬂd uses that ccour 0a, adjoining and near the progosad
o U 0 Rural (r:‘or:-a-:,‘:c-.llf.-u.s) Sindustrial O Commercizl 0 Reside
Tt Forest 0 Aquatic a Other (specify).
 Parkland




RECEIVED
5. Is the proposed action, - o T Imo YES [n/A |

2. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? 02 SEp 13 A (: | 3 T

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

. Is the prgpesed action consistent with the prz:dominantié}"z;.c:&;ﬁ-fﬁﬁéﬁgfﬁf —% p%fﬁq‘ ?azp;;'l 7

landscaps?

6

f"“;"_—'i’—__*'"_—“‘_—“’f.—'”“_—?_“—'_r._“,—?—*_‘.—‘TT"‘ - T
| 7. Is the site of the propased action located 1, o7 does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Arca?
If Yes, Wentity:

T — S

8. a Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in trzffic above present levels?

] b. Are public transporiation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

’ . Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

S —

9. Dees the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
[fthe propesed action will exceed requirements, describz design features and technologies:

10. Wil the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO O YES)
if No, describe method for providing potable water:

" S I PTT
[ 11, Wil the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilitics?
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? 0 NO O3 YES]
IT No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: o

12, a Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b 1s the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

P . e
13. 2. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically aiter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
It Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

————

|4 Ecntfﬁv the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the pm—jecmitc_ Check all that apply:
‘ 0 Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grassiands O Early mid-suceessional

[0 Wetland [} Urban [J Suburban

I5. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of znimal, or associated habirats,
by the State or Federzl governmeant as threatened or endangered?

16. s the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

L7, Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or nen-point sources? NO | YES
{ £
J[ch‘,“ .- . . R P
2. Will storm water discharges flow t0 adjacent properties? ENo O yes ! i
[

b Do Will storm water discharges be dirccted 10 establishad vonveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
| 1f Yes, briefly describe: O NOWPYES




i:‘,‘“‘f"*;:;s‘fﬂ..s

NCLEly ED
) -‘_ PR N M R oy . .
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the imposndment of | NG | vES
waier or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste [%OLEB??‘%EP ﬁh
lf Yes, explain purpose and size: D !3 A ll: 13

(9. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property

solid waste management facility?
I Yes, describe:

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation {ongoing or | NO | YES

A S

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: — - 7C
| 1 AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE 1S TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

e ack
S e 1

“

. i . [
Applicant/sponsor name; 2y Lx_{ :

LSignamre: E{&lggu_ﬂ ;

i :

S N S e N . '
Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The LeadAdens ~15 Tesponsible forithe completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the informa:}sb{w, chpfained in Part 1 a;@gt{,}}'{’:r materizls submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to ihe reviewer. W\hf‘igi r.swe?jngjt‘héjqwl\sﬂt}t;;‘ié the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

respenses been reasonable considering thesdals aid o ex?ig,x}ﬂfe preposed action?”
o

] . No, or I_Mz)ﬂ.erate 1
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur accur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?
2. Will the proposed action result ina change in the use or intensity of use of land?
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?
4. Will the proposad actior: have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? .
5. Wil the proposed action result in an advarss change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mess transit, biking or walkway?
6. Will the proposed action causc an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or rengwable energy opportunities?
7. Will the proposed action impaci existing:
a. public/ private water supplics? —
b. public/ privaie wastewater treatment utifities?
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archacological,
architectural or aesthetic resources? _ ) |
2. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, zir quality, flora and fauna)?




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20222921

Location: 87-89 S. Main Street, Freeport, NY

Applicant: Meridian Lights Inc.

Description: Construct a new 4-story mixed use building, 1 story to be used as retail & 2" story,
3rd story & 4" story used as residential apartments

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: August 19, 2022

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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Mo, or Moderate
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b
small to larpe
imspact impact

e
asion, flooding or drainage
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16. Will the proposed action resultin an increase in the potential for er
roblems?

azard to environmenta) Tesources or human health?

Ll L. Will the proposed action create a ly

————
gency is responsible for the completion of Part 3, For every

gaificance. The Lead A <
i 3y occur”, or if there is a need (o explain why a particular

element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design clements that havz been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts, Part 3 should alsa explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential tmpact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, ireversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-tern, long-term ang

cumulative impacts.

Part3 - Determination of 5
question in Part 2 that was answered “moders
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Check this box if you have detennined, basad o the informaticn and analysis abave, 2nd any supporting documentatmn,
ly farge or significant adverse Impacts and an

e

-
that the proposed action may result in one or more potential
environmental impact statemeant i required.

S Check this box if you have determined, based on the nformation and analysis above, and &ny supporiing documanfatian,
that the proposed actjon will not result in any significant adverse environmental Impacts.

| ) Name of Leagd AEency Date R !

T "mM'ﬁ""h'E”’mw — 7’“'—“‘_7',?*__”*"‘*[ N v e TTTe— J

[ Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer i Lead Agency Litle of Responsible Officer

Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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NEW CONSTRUCTION OF

RETAIL/HOUSING

4th FLOOR ADDITION

87-89 SOUTH MAIN STREET

FREEPORT NY, 11520
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

—— NEW ROQOF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES
(1) 12’ DIA/ 5 EFF. DEPTH AND
(1) 12°X6" EFF DEPTH PRECAST
DRYWELLS WITH C.I. CLOSED
GRATE AT E

TAX
Lor
133
0"
? STUCCO
. 200 0 0 se. BLDG.
N 0.1' = ==
w /"‘\/’u ZL{T,; NEW STORM DRAINAGE
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B s 0.1's = o iNAe 2
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SITE PLAN \ B
SCALE 1:20

SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS
A= COVER SHEET,CERTIFICATIONS, SITE PLAN,
SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS,
ARCHITECTURAL
A1 BASEMENT & 1st FLOOR PLAN
A=2 2nd & 3rd FLOOR PLAN
A=3 PROPOSED 4TH FLOOR PLAN AND ROOF PLAN
A4 EXTERIOR ELEVATION
A=5 EXTERIOR ELEVATION
A—6 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SIGN TO CONSIST OF A 6" DIAMETER CIRCLE
\ WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF 1/27

BACKGROUND COLOR TO BE REFLECTIVE WHITE. THE

CIRCLE AND CONTENTS TO BE REFLECTIVE RED

COLOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPENDIX H, PART

1264 QF THE 2010 FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK

=

TRUSS IDENTIFICATION SIGN:

SIGN TO BE PLACED AT ALL EXTERIOR
ENTRANCE AND DISCHARGE DOORS AND AT
ROOF ACCESS AND DOCRS TO STAIRWAY.
ATTACH TO DOOR OR TO THE BUILDING NOT
MORE THAN 12" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE
LATCH SIDE OF THE DCOR AND NOT LESS
THAN 42" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE OR
MORE THAN 60" ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE.

SITE  CONSTRUCTION  NOTES

9.

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS, SIZES AND

QUANTITIES OF ALL MATERIALS PRICR TO THE START OF ANY WORK, AND
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT FCR A DECISION. ALL
PROPOSED WORK SHALL BE LOCATED AND MARKED OQUT FOR APPROVAL
BY THE ARCHITECT PRICR TO THE START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE THE WORK IN SUCH MANNER THAT NO
DAMAGE OR INJURY SHALL OCCUR TO PERSONS, EXISTING BUILDINGS AND
STRUCTURES, CURBS, ROADS, ATHLETIC FIELDS, WALKS, PIPES, CONDUITS,
POLES AND ANY AND ALL OTHER PROPERTY ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE.
ANY DAMAGE OR INJURY RESULTING FROM THIS WORK SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY GF THE CONTRACTOR, WHO SHALL MAKE GOOD SUCH
DAMAGE AND ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR EACH INJURY WITHOUT
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER,

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL BE HELD DIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
DAMAGE WHICH MAY BE CAUSED THEREBY TO ANY PART OF THE EXISTING
SITE TO REMAIN. ALL SURFACES DAMAGED DURING THESE

DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCESS SHALL BE PATCHED OR
REPAIRED TO ARCHITECTS SATISFACTION TO MATCH EXISTING

CONDITIONS IN COLOR, SIZE, SHAPE, MATERIAL AND TEXTURE.

THE LOCATICN OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES, WELLS, POOLS,
LINES, CCONDUIT, ETC. ARE APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD
BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK OR EXCAVATION.
ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE INFORMATION SHOWN, OR IF ANY OTHER STRUCTURES
ARE ENCOUNTERED, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND THE DISTRICT IMMEDIATELY.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UTILITIES ABOVE AND
BELOW GRADE THAT MAY INTERFERE WITH THE NEW WORK AND FOR
NOTIFYING THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES THAT NEW WORK IS PROPOSED
FOR THIS AREA.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BARRICADES, GUARDS,
WARNING LIGHTS, SIGNS, ETC., TO INSURE THE SAFETY OF THE WORK AREA.
THE ENTIRE AREA OF NEW WORK SHALL BE ENCLOSED AND SECURED WITH A
TEMPORARY & HIGH CHAIN-LINK CONSTRUCTION FENCE AS DETAILED IN THE
SITE WORK SPECIFICATION SECTION 02833. THE CONSTRUCTION FENCE
REPRESENTS THE CONTRACT LIMITATION LINE

ALL REMOVED MATERIAL (EARTH, CONCRETE, ASPHALT PAVEMENT FILL, ETC.)
SHALL BE LEGALLY DISPOSED OF OFF SITE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

SUB GRADE FILL TO BE COMPACTED AS PER NOTES ON DWG. 5-1.
ALL EDGES OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO BE REMQVED SHALL BE
SAW—CUT WITH A MASONRY SAW FCR A STRAIGHT EDGE.

10. ALL DISTURBED GRASS AREAS SHALL BE TOP SOILED (MINIMUM €" DEPTH;

FURNISHED FROM OQFFSITE AS REQUIRED), FINE GRADED, SOIL CONDITIONERS
ADDED AND SEEDED, THE CONTRACTCR SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLE SEED
MIXTURE FORMULA TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL WATER / CARE NEW GRASS AREAS TO MATURITY AND PROVIDE A

MINIMUM OF TWO {2) MOWINGS OF AN ACCEPTABLE STAND OF GRASS.

SITE DATA

SITE PLAN BASED ON SURVEY BY MICHAEL J SCALISE, SCALISE LAND
SURVEYORS, LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR, DATED 3-27-17

SECTION 55 : BLOCK 205 : LOT 127
ZONING "B”

REQ LOT AREAS--—----—-———---- 5,000 SQ.FT.

EX. LOT AREAS-—----—-----———— 5,751 SQ.FT.

EX. LOT COVERAGE-~-~---———-———~ 4

PROP LOT COVERAGE-------—=-—=—— 70.02 %
EXISTING BLDG. FOOT PRINT ——-———-—- 0 SQ.FT.
PROPOSED BLDG. FOOT PRINT ------- 4,038 SQ.FT.
PAVED AREA - —————- 1511.5 SQ.FT.

PROPOSED LANDSCAPED/LAWN AREA ----201.5 SQ.FT.
REQUIRED OPEN AREA ----4,080 SQ.FT.

REQUIRED RECREATIONAL AREA ----830 SQ.FT.
PROPOSED THREE STORY MASONRY BUILDING 17,797 TOTAL S.F.
PROPOSED USE ---—--- MERCANTILE/RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED 12 APARTMENTS AT MIN 800 SF EACH, TOTAL SF = 9960
PROPOSED 2 RETAIL SPACES (1) @ 1200 SF; (1) @ 1800 SF

PARKING DATA

PARKING CALCULATIONS:

FARKING REQUIRED PARKING PROVICED

PROPOSED 4 STORY BUILDING:

APARTMENT (9) 1 BED;(3) 2 BED 19.5 SPACES 3 SPACES
NONRESIDENTIAL 11.58PACES 0 SPACES
TOTAL SPACES: 31 SPACES 3 SPACES

JNIIU B HI S 1J
V€1 43S 1t

— — . =
SUILDING CODE ANALYSIS &
PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS BUILDING PLAN REVIEW NOTE: |-

87-89 SOUTH MAIN ST TOWN PLANS EXAMINER SHALL REVIEW THE ne
FREEPORT, NY 11520 ENCLOSED DOCUMENT FOR MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE ':3
ZONE:BUSINESS B PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE TOWN [T
AS SPECIFIED IN THE 2016 SUPPLEMENTAL =
DESCRIPTION BUILDING CODE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ANO:=
EXISTING 3 STORY RETAIL/HOUSING 2015 ICC. THIS REVIEW DOES NOT GUARANTEE [
PROPOSED USE: RETAIL/HOUSING COMPLIANCE WITH THAT CODE. THE SEAL AND
FOUR STORY MASONRY/STEEL SIGNATURE OF THE DESIGN PROFESSICNAL HAS
PARKING: SFF PARKING CALCULATIONS BEEN INTERPRETED AS AN ATTESTATION THAT, TC
THE BEST OF THE LICENSEE'S BELIEF AND
APPLICABLE CODES INFORMATION, THE WORK IN THE DOCUMENT IS:
ICC A117.1—2009 ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE BUILDINGS AND ACCURATE, CONFORMS WITH GOVERNING CODES
FACILITIES WITH THE NYS NEWLY ADOPTED ACCESSIBILITY SIGN APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION,
2020 NYSBC CONFORMS WITH REASONABLE STANDARDS OF
2020 NYSRC PRACTICE _AND WITH VIEW TO THE SAFEGUARDING
2020 NYSPC OF LIFE. HEALTH PROPERTY AND PUBLIC WELFARE
2020 NYSEBC IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE [ICENSEE
2020 NYSEC
2020 NYSFGC
2020 NYSMC
2020 NYSFC
2020 NYSPMC
2020 NYSECCC
USE & OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (CHAPTER 3)
BUSINESS GROUP M AND RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 (SEC 309 AND 310)
HEIGHT & AREA (CHAPTER 5)
TABLE 504.3, 504.4 AND 506.2: WITH SPRINKLERS
MAX ALLOWABLE: HEIGHT 75 FT; 5 STORIES; AREA: 52,500SF
PROVIDED: 4 STORY ; 50°; TO PENTHOUSE; AREA: 17,797 SF
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 6)
TYPE 1IB— (602.2)
TABLE 801
BUILDING ELEMENT REQ PROVIDED
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 0
EXT BEARING WALLS 0 0
INT BEARING WALLS Q 0
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION  © 0 KEY MAP
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 0
TABLE 602 (M/IIB) REQ PROVIDED
< 5 1 1
>=5"; <10’ 1 1
>=10"; <30° 0O 0
>=30" 0 0
FIRE RATE CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 7)
INTERIOR FINISHES (CHAPTER 8)
TABLE 803.4 CLASS C OR GREATER REQUIRED
CLASS C OR GREATER PROVIDED
FIRE PROTECTION (CHAPTER 9)
SPRINKLERS REQUIRED (903.2.8) 87-89 SOUTH MAIN ST
GROUP M  OCCUPANCY
GROUP R—2 OCCUPANCY
FIRE ALARMS (907.2.9)
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED
| V2AcTArchitecture
399 MAIN ST SUITE 208, FARMINGDALE NY 11735
631#39—0‘590 WWW.LMPACTARCHI?ECTURE1.COM
NO. | REASONFORISSUE  DATE
|
| SUBMITFORDENIAL  7-7-22
RESUBMIT FOR DENIAL = 8-10-22)
i
NEW CONSTRUCTION OF:
VILLAGE OF: FREEPORT COUNTY OF: NASSAU
ZONING DISTRICT: BUSINESS B () COVER SHEET
TAX MAP DIST. SECTION BLOCK LOT () BUILDING PLAN REVIEW & CERTIF.
INFO : 205 127 () SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS
REQUIREMENT ALLOWABLE EXISTING | PROPOSED (O SITEPLAN
LOT SIZE 5,000 SF 5,750 SF 5,750 SF
FRONT WIDTH 20° 20° 39.5 DRAWN BY: DATE: PRELIMINARY
, . , CONDOCS [ |
FRONT YARD 5 N/A = Lhe FINAL L]
SIDE YARD N /A N/A 0 CHECKED: PROJECT No.
TOTAL SIDES N/A N/A 0’ LMC 2236
HEIGHT 50° N/A 50.0°
REAR YARD N/A N/A 40’
LOT COVERAGE 100% 0% 1% A
E

hi
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20222921

Location: 87-89 S. Main Street, Freeport, NY

Applicant: Meridian Lights Inc.

Description: Construct a new 4-story mixed use building, 1 story to be used as retail & 2" story,
3rd story & 4" story used as residential apartments

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: August 19, 2022

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

SEPTEMBER 21, 2022
AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

Vishon Ganesh
68 Hampton Place
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 68 Hampton Place
Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning Distriet — Marise Industrial
Sec: 54 Blk: 319 Lot: 234
- Building Permit Application #20212424
Description: Maintain Pcreola in Rear Yard

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A: Non Conforming. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied
and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located,

Village Ordinance §210-43A(2): Required Yards. Yards of the following depths or widths shall be
provided for the principal building on the lot: Rear Yard Depth: Minimum 20 feet or 20% of the lot depth
whichever is greater, with the exception that for lots abutting canals and other navigable bodies of water,
the rear yard depth shall equal the average depths of all residential rear vards abutting the water on the
sane side of canal or navigable body of water on the same side of the canal or navigable body of water
within 200 feet in either direction or 20 feet measured landwards of the average line of the bulkhead
whichever is greater, or, if no bulkhead exists, measured 20 feet landwards of the rear property line,
whichever is greater. For the purposes of setback, this office will use the 20 measurement. The plans

submitted with this application indicates a setback of only 3.5 feet. Accordingly, you will be seeking a
variance for rear yard setback.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision, you must make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, enclosed
please find an application, together with an instruction sheet for filing, which includes the
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current fee schedule. The completed applications, together with the required documentation and fee, are
to be submitted to the Village Clerk's Office.

If you should have any questions or require additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
Application, please contact the Village Clerk's Office at 377-2300. In the event that you do not make
application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this Letter of Denial will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled.

V

Sérgio A. ras
Superintendent of Buildings
Joseph Madigan, Plans Examiner

/mw
encl.
c:  Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
Yes: No X




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement,

*

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories, If
nong, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
deseription.

Describe Tully and
clearly the use
desived.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
{0 paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

SEC. BLK. LOT,

~
WOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of - >
the Application of
Index No.

T 1 The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/
Visher GANESH

r spectfully states and slleges:

1 1 applicasion of

1 That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at}

é% HMV\;@TU’V! pLLt((f_.r F*Qef'on{f\-;\{ i T

Land Map of Nassau County
Sec, 5 4’ Bik._ 2[4 Lot(s)_~ 34

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

2 That the premises affected by this application is located at

*. That (the-appticant) (the applicant’s duly authorized /Cocnry CSree.sse
o Fdayof__ <27 20,2, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Vilage of
Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

iy |
Pl are) flpples

) on or about the

as follows:

. That on or about the _| ) day of A‘ W? J%T , 20 ')”71 the Depariment of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and beligf that the reason for said denial was as follows:,
s ;',WLJL:—L‘ A ﬂfvxef {’iev(. hertodtar, (:mﬂt M o pecig w(
""‘-’1!‘/( no L;u)r[aeuwx ok t’wi 'f{\:lriﬁ/ ‘J’flm/ﬂ bLe ﬂ{“-’—‘){ﬁ:‘rf ;
. That the nature of the impmveme'.nts now Lpon said premises i; as follows:
Peraq (@L / Gazeheo Sens 57{*»&6'-’? &
Ouor— fe Q}m 7
. That said premises are now being used as follows: "Qﬁ' g“duo?:&/(
Ace Q»@éé‘“& e % ferg ola i Fea /l/,wro{ ,

", That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:
S?'e ¢ [( .-%T&rr’i \?V\ "'ft: S [ L-t/\ .A'CL E5evtA ‘ﬁ*,q C}L,‘_e_ .
Weey dli J
i, Upon information and belief that a {pesssit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York

). That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. 1f the

s

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:




If more space is . .y L . .

o, 10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: (e K¢

St on aras U e 0% Pecaola  |in Reatiacd . NV o Nange 0
er o i

here with following i ro T ., f [é o$~ €aces$ '

words: “See annexed ) s

statement which is I1. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows;

made a part hereof,” 7] —_—

Save opinions for the AL A

hearing. Fi o

If non-conforming 12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authorir - sought herein)

use is clnimed, seg " . . . T .
forth uses made of (upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or simi ar authority

Ty It ' . ] . . . .
Slf::‘e’;f; and dates sought herein and denjed by this Board, but that this application contains facts noi alleged or shown
chronological order, in any previous preceding before this Board),

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be ; ranted,

Dated: __ C//'/7 § 20 2%
BY: ¢/ sbons  Loopar /Y
ITS: Lslon  [foard
IF this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation ol:ynn State of New York )
Association or by a "
legal represeniative of  COUItY Of Nassau ) ss: . //
&P

an estate, his name , ) / W . . .
and office should be The applicant //; Shew named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, lepose and say that

designated on th . ot
i ¢ ¢ é“"‘"’(’f'cad the foregoing application subscribed by (/. fari=s 4 and know the cont nts thereof: and that

first line,

information and belief, and that as to those matters believe to be true.

st Z =
Sworn to before me this £ / day [./ ﬁ;_\ &=

s ANAGTABRAAKI¥ON WALKENBERG
of ke 2022 . NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

- No.01vV08348313
Notary Public ﬁ:él.‘m;ﬁ&. vy % Qualified in New York County
—bMy Commission Expires 09-06-2024

Notice
Conflict of Interest
Thave read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and her sby certify that there
are no conflicts in respect 1o this application requiring disclosure.

A 209 X

[ Daté” Year Signature

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed on ly if the owner is not the applicant.

State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:

I , being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of ) (is the of

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent .

That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the : bove application.

Sworn to before me this day

of , 20 Signature

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017



VAL A U PREEPORT
Depurtnent of Buildings
AN \;lnmendﬂlih il

Notice

X _Negative Declaration ——  Positive Decluration
In accordance with Scction 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmen ial Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Departiient has conducted an initial review

to determine whetiior the folluwing project may have a significant effect on the environ-

ment and on the Lasis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not reguire the preparation of un Environmental Iuipact Statement.

—— The proposcd project may have « significant effect on the environment and

therefore requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons beiow)

Project:
Building Application # 20212424

Location: 68 Hanpton Place, Freeport, NY 11520
Applicant: Vishon Ganesh
Description: Maintain Pergola in Rear Yard

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the iioard of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Frecport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental

Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified;
(only if positive determination)

- /{-\ .
DATED: Freeport, New Yori % )/M
September 21, 2022 Z S

Sergio Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y.  APPLICATION w03

Filing oatd 1) \‘

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete afl items in sections: I, #, Il IV, V

ZOMING e A
i AT tLocaTion .08 HAMPTON PLACE DIETRICT L*Ml&éﬂm &
LOCATION e (Brreedt '
of aerTwe en WESTEND AVENUE o WESTEND AVENUE
(Crows Strest) (Cross Sirset)
BUILDING APPADX LoT
SECTION o4 B8LOCK 31 g LOT 234 LOT SiZE92'4 x 924 AREA §g§_8__.
if. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — Al applicants complete Parts A - D.
A, TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
* r__] New building
RESIDENTIAL MON REBIDENTIAL - Comulets Pery “E”
2 Addion-Alterstion [If resigential, .
snter numbhare of new houting unite u QniFamily 17 D Industrisl
sdued. |1 none-stete nons 12 [ ] Two tamities 18| Offica nank, professionst
3 [] swimming fool 13 [ ] Amertment- Enter No. of Umits__ 19| | Swres, mercantiia
F] Aepair (replacemant) 14 |:[ Transient hotal, motst, or 20 [:I Church, other rétiglaus
dermitory - Enter Mo, of Unim .
5 Buthhesd (New, Repair] B 21 L“:] Hospitsl, Inttitutiane!
8 Garage or Accemory Structure
13 El Fance 22 D Other - Seeciiy
18 I___} Other - Spacily
7 D Moving (ralocstion)
C. COST 0. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

FILING TO MAINTAIN ACCESSORYUSE PERGQOL A
IN REARYARD.NO CHANGE TO USE BULK OR

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT ¢ 3000.00

EGRESS.
11}, (DENTIFICATION ~ To be completed by all applicants
NAME MAILING ADDRESS — Number, sires, clty end stete  Zip TEL. WD,
. 68 HAMTON PL. FREEPORTNY 11520
ownse or | VISHON GANESH
Lexzae
2.
Contractar .
/ ] (Wind/
3. Y 52 SAINT MARKS AVENUEBROOKLYNNY 11217
Architect or JAH MAL SABAHA
Engineer
iV. GWNER - CONTRACTOR STATEMENT V. FLOOD ZONE
Buikding permit Is used subject to the provisions of Section 57 of the Workmen's Campensation L. 1S PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
, . . A DESIGNATED FLOOD
Workmen's Compansation Certificate Mo, Compaeny Exp. Dote RD ZONE?
or . ) YESVES _ NO
y nhufve . B %ew 1 ;TW iF YES, WHICH ZONE? WH'E
0 Mﬁ‘h‘amf %FW nt) /
roaren__[08-20 Lo ’“’*V*'/ Arece_fltons ¥ IS PROJECT TO REPAIR
mona_ U - 8%8 wgo’ FLOOD DAMAGE?
YES NG_NO
Stete of New York
nty of Nnuu \/.\ PROJECT BESGH‘PT“)N
ctf) ESC O\UWBC* baing duly sworn, seys thet Q‘ is the contrector or Total/First Fir
wmm (Me or Sha) Square Fest .

ownar of the shoya mantioned buildlv-q.\,‘n\n! the itarns of the sbove application also tha ertimated cost of seld building or 8l

knowiodge and balle! snd agreas to conform 10 all appiicabls taws of this Upper Flrs ‘ -
(Mis of Her) Square Feet

fare me this rz*"’\ day # of Fixtures
DAY@NQQ&\_ 20— - #ofFlcors | |

LA D"L\"J DEAN

teration, I8 correct to the best of

jurisdiction,

Sworn 1

f New York
Notsry Publ 5036122 W&u Occup. Type
Quailif u County .
. antm}&mm 21,202
Vi. VALIDATIO® {Offisiel Use Gaty)
Buliding
. Approved by:

Buliding

Parmit tesued

Buliding

PormitFoed o Superintendent of Buildings




617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part I - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Yeloch

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

(% HAmMPTON PLAcE

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
F,f.,,j A Maia b 066&99@«/ wie fﬂvjdlq S0 (Cu \/.m,( ' NO dwwy:
o ui«t;},lauuc o Egress -

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: /-;i 74 -—g‘-{« £ -0 10 ]
Qi 5 pruss EMail: Mines dva thwa corp) Qgmar]
v 4 74

[o8-20 Uhet) Aremue
£ Ml Al

1. Does the proposed action only invelve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that \/

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

| Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

(19
NO VYE

4

S

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? /- " acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? . acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres
4, Check all Iand uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. I{
Residential (suburban)

[(Jurban [ JRural (non-agriculture) [_JIpdustrial [_JCommercial
[JForest [JAgriculture %quatic [JOther (specify): -
[ ]Parkland

Page 1 of 4




l 5. Is the proposed action, NO,| YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? v I I
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? l \/ i [
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO .| YES
landscape? [ v I J
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: |74] |___]
8. a Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NQ- | YES
|
b. Are public transportation service(s} available at or near the site of the proposed action? ’—\7 |'_“
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? v I l I
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO LYES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [CNno DYES}
If No, describe method for providing potable water:
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [CINO[]YES] /1
1f No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: |/
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? I v l |
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? ] ‘/] | |
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

L_J

/]

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[TShoreline []Forest [JAgricultural/grasslands [JEarly mid-successional
[JWetland [JUrban [JSuburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

EN

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

Q

If Yes,

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-poi “sources?
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

O[JYES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (rungff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: O[JYES

2 =2
Q
~ (L
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that resuit in the impoundment of
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size:

15. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe:

v/

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

V|

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE 4 ,
Applicant/sponsor name: _—— / &/M LSttt Date: ‘?Aj ?/’24: 2/) '
Signature: ! f

gl —

/

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following

questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or

otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or
small
impact
may
occur

Moderate

to large

impact
may
occur

1. Wil the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or guality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. 'Will the propased action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

N

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetiands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

NRIERYEREISIEN

HDUbooooood
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No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur [  oceur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage mj D
problems? Py
i 11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? l:l

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

[] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

[] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentatior,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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MAP OF PROPERTY SITUATED AT
FREEPORT, NASSAU COUNTY, N.Y.
TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
TAX SECTION: 54 TAX BLOCK: 319 TAX LOT: 234

LALSA LAND SURVEYING PLLC

ADRIAN S. LALSA LAND SURVEYOR
LICENSED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF THE ST
172-24 93rd AVENUE
JAMAICA, NUY. 11433
TELEP (71 —-3736
FAX (718)206-2814
ADR A.\.ALSA@‘I‘A#OC coM

ATE

EMAIL

C JS" ONAL LAND SJ‘?VW WH'S
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OF NEW YORK
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK IS TO COWFORM TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE WEW YR CITY
E NEW YORK STATE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION CODE FOR ONE
N" TWO-FAMILY H\VLLIN.;.

2. THESE PLANS ARE N GEMERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE NEW YORK STATE ENERGY
CONSERVANON CODE 2014

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE R(.SPD‘VSlELL FOR ANY COMPUANCE WITH ALL
APFLICABLE LAWS, DRD MANCE, R AND REGULATIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE AND THE NEW VDRV STATE ENERGY CODE AND SHALL SROVIE ALL
REQUIRED CRITERIA AS OUTLINED N THE CODE AS PERTAING 7O ALL RELATED
EOUPMENT, MATERIALS, AND THER INSTALLATION AT THE .05 SITE

4. ALL, MATERIALS, ASSEMBLES, FORMS AND METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREWENT:
A} 11 SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTASLE PRIOR TO THE EFFECTVE DATE OF THE CODE BY
THE BGARD, OR
B] SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED FOR USE UNDER THE PRESCRIZED CODE TEST
M[THODS BY THE COMMISSIONER, OR

) APFROVED BY THE EOARC OF STANDARD AMD APPEALS (C26-135.2)

5 THESE PLANS ARE SUBWECT TO REVIEW BY ALL CITY AGENCIES HAVING JURISQICTION
OVER THEM.

6§ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE AND PAY ALL COST ASSCCIATED K’T SE”URINF
ALL NECESSARY WORK PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, TEST, AND APPROVALS © TRADES
REQUIRED BY ALL CITY DZPARTWENTS, HZ 15 ALSC REQUIRED TO OBTAN M.
NSPECTOR'S SIGN-OFFS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILGNGS

7. FINE DAYS PRIOR TO FILNG OF PERMT APPLICATICN, WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE
GINEN 10 THE OWNERS OF ADUOINING LOTS, BULDING ARND SERMICE FACIITIES WHICH
MAY SE AFFECTED BY THE FOUNDATION OR EARTHWORK OPERATOM PER SECTION
C26-112.3.

1

8. AT LEAST 24nRS WRITTEM NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER BEFORE
THE COMMENCEMENT OF aNY WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT HAS BEEM ISSUED. BEFORE
ANY WORK 1S COMMENCED ON AN ITEM OF CONSTRUCTION RECUIRING CONTROLLED

INSPECTION AL PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUCH COMTROLLED INSPECTION SHALL BE
NOTIFIED 1K WRITING AT LEAST 72 HRS PRIOR TO SUCH COMMENCEMENT C25-1185

9. THE CONTRACTOR 1S TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, NOTES, WORK, SEREIN
SHOWH &ND CONDITIONS &7 THE SITE BEFORE AWY CONSTRUCTION WORK TED
REPORT ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT DO NOT SCALE DIMENS:ONS

10, ALL FOUNDATION AND EARTHWORK OPERATION SHALL BE PERFORMED M
ACCORDANCE WTH THE REQUREMENTS OF ARTICLE 17 AND 19 OF THE CODE. AND ALL
LOTE, BUILDINGS AND SERVICE FACILITES ADJOINING THE FOUNDATION AND EARTHWORK
ARE& SHALL BE PROTECTED AND SUPPORTED AS PER C26-712.4.

T AN ACCURATE ANJ COMPLETE LOT SURVEY, MADE BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR SHALL
BE SUBMITTED Af COMPLETION OF THE WORKS SHOWNG THE LOCATON OF ALL MEW
BULDINGS AND/OR ANY EXTENSION TO AN EXISTING BUILDING, THE ELEVATION OF FIRST
FLOOR, THE FIMISH GRADES OF ALL OPEN SPACES ON THE LDT THE LOCATION AND
CONTROLLING GRADES OF WATER COURSES, SWALES, AND SMILAR ABOVE GRADE
METHODS ©F STORM WATER DISTOSAL WHEN PERMITTED BY THE CODL THE LUCATION OF
AL CATCH BASINS OM THE PROPERTY. THE ESTABLISHED CURB LEVEL, AND THE
LOCATION 07 ALL OTHER STRUCTURE ON THE LOT. TOGETHER WTH T=E LGCATION AND
THE BOUNDARIES OF THE LOT OR PLOT UPON

12 ALL BUILDING AND LOT UNZ UNZS, ELEVATIONS AN GRADES AREA TO TG BE
LOCATED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR

13, AL ELEVATICN SHALL BE REFERRED TO US COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY MEAN
SE& LEVEL DATUM OF 1929 C26-110.3.

14, ALL SIONS, TANKS, PUMPS, AND INDMDUAL STCRM WATER AND SANITARY SEW,
[ISPOSAL SYSTEM (F REQUIRED) SHALL BE FILED FOR UNDER SEPARATE AFFLGATICNS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. CONTRA

D 10 FUR

R 15 TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, ZQUIPMENT, AND SERVICES
= AND INSTALL ALL OF THE WORK AS SHOWW AND DESCRIBED O

Ul
- THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK, USING HIS BEST SKILLS
AHD ATTEWTION. HE SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCECURES AND FOR THE COCRDNATION OF
ALL PORTION OF THE WORK.

17, T#E COMTRACTOR IS TO IMCLUDE IN HIS SCOPE OF WORK QTHER AREAS MOT
SPECIFICALLY QUTLINED ON THE DRAWNGS, AS PRESCRIBED BY FIELD CONDITIONS, OR
AS RECUIRED FOR PR ECUTION DF THZ WORK INDICATED

13, THE COWTRACTOR ASSUWES RESPONSBILTY FOR HAWNG ALL SUSCONTRACTORS
REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS FOR THERE COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK.

13, THE COWTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR ADZQUATE BRACING AND PROTECTING
ALL WCRK DURING COMSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREA<AGE, COLLAPSE, DISTCRTION,
AND MISALIGHMENT 1N ACCORDANCE WITH THE MEW YORK OTY BUILDING CODE
STAKDARD AND GOOD PRACTICE

20 IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTEC CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE
ONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSBLE FOR CONDITIONS 07 OB
SITE INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL APSLY CONTINUQUSLY aND NOT BE LMITED TO

HORMAL WORKING HOURS,

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE
19 "SAFETY OF SUBLIC AND PROPERTY DURNG CONSTRUCTICN OPERATIONS™ AND SHALL
BE RESPONSIALE FOR THE SAFE MAINTENANCE AS PRESCRIBED THEREIN UNTIL
COMPLETICN OF ALL WORK.

22, THE CONTRACTOR OR PERSONS WHO SUPERVISED OR SUPERINTEND WORK 'S
REQUIRED TO BE PRESENT AT FINAL INSPECTICM 'WiTH BUILDING DEPARTMENT INS:
AS PERCI6-1206.

ECTOR
23, THE ARCHITECT/ENGIHEER HAS BEEM RETAINED TO SUPERVISE ANY CONSTRUCTION
OR INSTALLATION OF ANY EOUIPMENT

24, THE OWHES
AMD TS FAC

HALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR THE SAFE MANTENANCE OF THE BUILDING
26-1030

25, THE GEWZRAL WOTES CONTAINED HEREIM ART PART OF THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE TO BE COMPLED WITH IN ALL AS MORE RESTRICTIVE
NOTES SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE ARE 70 TAKE PRECLDENCE OMER THOSE LISTEQ BELCW
ENGINEER

1 ALL WORK IN THIS CONTRACT 1S ASSUMWED TO SE NEW UNLESS NOTED 70 BE
LAISTING

2. 00 NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSZDE SCALED DMENSIONS

3. THE UICEWSED FROFESSIONAL ENCINEER'S SERVICES AND RESPONSBILTIES ARE
LMITEQ TG THE PREPARATION OF PLANS, BUILDING DEPARTMENT FILINGS TO OBTAN
ASPROVAL AND CARRY QUT CONTROL INSPECTIONS.

4 TS THE INTENTION OF THESE ORAMNGS AND NOTES 10 PROVIDE FOR THE
COMPLETE COMSTRUCTION OF THE WORKS. SHOULD ANYTHNG BE OMITTEC FROM THE
ORAWINGS NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF WORK HIREIN QESCRIBED, 1T
SHALL BE THE RESPOMSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TQ HOTIFY THE PE.

5 THE PE WAY IN HIS ABSOLUTE DISCRETION ISSUE FURTHIR DRAWINGS, DETAILS
AND/OR WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS, DIRECTION AND EXPLANATIONS IN REGARD TO.
VARIATION OF THE DESIGN OR THE OMISSION OR SUBSTITLTION OF ANY WORK.
OPENING UP FOR INSPECTION OF ANY WORK COVERED UP. (C) THE AMENDING AND

@

) THE
THE

MAKING GOOD OF ANY DEFECTS OR OTHER FAULTS DUE TO MATERAL AND WORKMANSHIP

NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONTRACT ARE WADE BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN

cost

5. THE PE SHALL DETERMINE ANY LEVELS, WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE [XEi
THE WORX AND SHALL FURMISH TO THE CONTRACTOR BY WAY CF DIMEMSIONAL

OHLY FOR THE WORK INDICATED OM THE APPLICATION

Ll R MATTERS SHOWN ARE NOT TO BE RELIED USOH OF TO
BE CON3! EERED EITHER APP OF [N ACCORTANCE WITH APFLICABLE CODE. WD
CHANGE IM USE, ECRESS OR OCCUPANCY.

TION

BultLDl ZFARTMENT NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTCR SHALL GSTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BEFORE
ANY CONSTRUCTION WCRK 1S STARTED.

2. AT LEAST 24 HOURSS WRITTEN WOTICE OHALL BE GIVEN TO COMMISSIDNER PRIOR
TO COMMENCIMENT OF ANY 'WORK SZC. €26-1785

3. LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY WALLS OVER 4'-0" SHALL BE FIRE FROTECTZD WTH
MATERIALS HAMING THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTVE RATING OF THE WALL

4. SUSPENDED CEILNGS SHALL HAVE HANGERS AND SUPPORTING GRIDS OF
WON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, SEC C26-504.12

5, INTERIOR FINISHES 10 COMPLY WITH SEC —-504.10 TABLE 5-4

B ALL PARTITIONS £ TENANT SPACES AND EXIT CORRIDORS SHALL 82
CONSTRUCTED OF 5/8” GYPSUM BOARD FOR °CT TOW L S ON EACH SDE

3 5/8" METAL STUDS. PARTITIONS SEPARATNG TENANTS AND PUBLIC HALL

PARTITIONS SHALL BE CARRIED THRU TO UNDERSIZE OF ROOF ABOVE

7 WHERE NOH-COMBUSTIBLE PIPES AND COMDUITS PASS THROUGH RATED
CONSTRUCTION, THE ARZA OF SUCH CPENING MAY NOT EXCEED 25 SQ. K OF ANY
100 S0 FT OF WALL OR FLOOR AREA. THE SPACE BETWECN THE PIFL AND iTS
SLEEVE DR OPENING MAY NOT EXCEED %" AND WILL BE F’ACKED L
NON~COMBUSTIBLE WATERIAL SUCH AS MINERAL WOOL SEC 2

8, CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, RO
PIPE, ETC., THAT WOULD PERMIT PASSAGE OF FLAMZ. SMOKE, FUMES,
GASES FROM ONE FLOCR TO ANOTHER, OF FROM ONE CONCEALED AREA TO
ANOTHER SHAL. BE FIRESTOPPED TO FORM AN EFFECTVE DRAFT BARRIERS OR
SHALL BE FILED WITH MON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SEC. 27-145,

§. PLUMBING WENTS S=ALL EXTEND ASOVE AS PER SEC. P102.4 (A)

10. ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS TO MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE NVC ELEC
COOE.

T1.THE CONTRACTCR MUST QBTAN A CERTFICATE OF OCCUSANCY UPON COMPLETION
07 ALL WORK ON THIS SLaN TO COMPLY WTh THE BUILDING CODE SUB #RTICLE

CAL

12
12, CONTROLLED INSPECTION HTEMS: THE FCLLOMING ITEMS OF WORK SHALL BE
SUSJECT TO CONTROLLED INSPECTION MADZ WITMESSED BY OR UNDIR DIRECT
SUPERMISION GF AN ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER RETAINED BY THE OWHER WHO SHALL
BE ACCEPTABLE THE ARCHITECT.
A TEST REPORT AND CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION SHALL BE FILED WITH THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.
B. ALL MATERIALS. ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATED BY
THE CODE AND NOT LISTED ABOVE SHALL 8E SUBWECT TO SEM! CONTROLLED
INSFECTION EY THZ FERSON SUPERINTENDING THE CONSTRUCTION,
C.SICNED COFES OF ALL TESTS AND INSFECTION REZCRTS SHALL BE FILED
THROUGH THE ARCHITECT WITH THE JEPRATMENT.
13 DUCT FIRE RETARDING — DUCTS TO BE FIRE RETARZED AS PER PLAN AND TD BE
FIRE STOPPED AT EACH TIER WITH 2" MINZRAL WOLL. MAINTAN 12" CLEARANCE
BETWEEN DUCTS AND SHEETROCK.

A ADMINISTRATION
ALL MATERIALS, ASSEWBLIES, FORMS, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND SERVICE
EOUIPWENT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

o} IT SHaLL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR 10 THE EFFECTNVE DATE OF
THE COOE BY THE BDARD, OR

b} SEALL HAVE ACCEPTED FOR UUSE UNDER THE PRESCRBED CODE
TEST METH! THE COM ONER, OR

¢} APPROVED EY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, OR BY T-E
W.EA DIMSION OF THE BUILDING DEPRATMENT.

d) AT LEAST 24 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE
COMMISIONER BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

B. (NSPECTION REQUIREM:
THE FOLLOWING TEMS O K SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CONTROLLED NSPECTION,
MADE ANC WITHESSED BY OR UNDER THE CIRECT SUPERVISION OF AN ARCHITECT
OR ENGMEER RETAINED BY THE OWNER WHO SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ARCHITECT. TEST REFORT AND CERTFICATE OF INSPECTION SHALL BE FILED WTH
THE BUILDING DEPARTMEMT.

. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATED 8 THE
COOE AND NOT USTED ASOVE SHALL BE SUBJZCT TO SEM! CONTROLLED INSPECTION
BY THE PERSOM SUPERINTENDING THE CONSTRUCTION. SISNED COPIES OF ALL TEST
AND INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL 8L FILED THROUGH THE ARCHITECT WITH THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

C. ERE PRO CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

. AL MATERIALS OR ASSEMBUES REQUIRED TO HAWE A FORT RESISTANCE RATING
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLDWING:
)T SHALL CONFORM WITH THE NFEU "FIRE RESISTANCE RATNG”, OR
b) [T SHALL HAVE BEEM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE "ASTM £-133
STANDARD METHODS ©F FIRE TESTS BUILDING CONSTUCTION MATERIALS™
ARD ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSIONER, OR
<) T SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO IFFECTVE DATE OF THE

o

0E.

OPENING PROTECTIVES INCLUDING FRAMES, SELF-CLOSING DEVICES AND HARDWARE
SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM Z-108, "STANDARD METHOOS OF FIRE TEST OF DOOR
ASSEMBUIE" AND ASTM E-163.
INTERIOR FINISH: ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SURFACE FLAMZ-SPREAD RATING OBTAINED AS PRESCRIBED i ASTM E-84
“STANDARD METHOD OF TEST FOR SURFACE BULDING CHARACTERISTIC OF BUILDING
MATERIALS™, INTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE GROUPED INTO CLASSES OF THESE
SCHEDULES:

INTERIOR FINSH CLASS

A

[S)

s

/ FLAME SPREAD CLASS
[

B 6-75
4 76

D OVER 2
INTERICR FINISH EXCEPT FIMISH FLOCRING AND FLOOR COVERING, WALL
COVERINGS LESS THANO.CIE" N TOTAL THICKNESS, SHALL HAVE A FLAME
SPREAD RATING NOT GREATER THAN THAT USTED

FRAMING AND ROUGH CARPENTRY

JOISTS RAFTERS AND STUD SHALL BE 75 CONSTRUCTION GRADE DOUGLAS FIR
1350 PSI, 25" COMMON DOUGLAS FIR 1200 Sl ALL WOOD SILS AND WOOD N
CONTACT WITH MASONRY SHALL BE CCA TREATED ALL EXTERIOR SHEATH
SHALL BE 5/87 CDX CDX DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD NALED €0 & 127 O.C. &7
EDGES, 60 @ 8" Q.C. AT INTERMIDIATE BLOCKING POINTS, SUS-FLOORS 70 BE
I/47 CDX PLYWOOD NALED 80 @ & 0.C. EXTERICR SHEATIMG TC 2E
COVERED WITH "TYVEK™ HOUSE WRAP OF APPROVED EQUAL. ALL NALE,

BOLTS RﬂﬂaSTRAPS.JDiST HANGERS, AND CTHER FRAMING HARDWARE TO BE
HOT-DIPPED  GALVAHIZED, DOUBLE UP JCISTS ARCUND ALL OPENINGS AND
UMDER PARTITIONS. BLOCK STUD WALLS AT 1/2 STORY HEIGHTS AND AT ALL
UNSUPPORTED EDGES OF PLYWOOD ALL CAP PLATES 7O EE DOUBLED AND
NAILED 100 8 187 0.C. NAIL BOTTOM CAP PLATE 70 OF STUDS-2/160.
LA® CAP PLATES AT CORNERS,TOZ MAIL JOISTS TQ CAP OR BE&M WITH
2/160, WHERE FLUSK FRAMING OCCURS, USE WIN. 16GA SHEET METAL JOIST
HANGERS BY “TECQ" OR APFROVED EQUAL. ALL CORNERS T BZ MINMUM
1/2¢4 STUDS MAILED 16D @ Z4" 0.C. ALONG THREE FACLS. HEADERS SHALL
BE WINIMUM 2,246 UNLESS NOTED OM BLANS MINIMUM BEARING FOR STUDS,
JOISTS NN BEAMS SHALL 3 1/27 USE DOUBLE JACK STUDS FOR HEADIRS
OVER FIVE FEET IN LENGTH

COPYRIGHT NOTE

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERWCE AND SHALL REMAIN THE
PROPERTY OF JS COMSULTING ENGINEER, WHETHER THE PRUJECT FOR WHICH
IT IS MADE IS EXECUTED OR NOT. THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE USED 2V THE
OWNER CR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS, FOR ADDITIONS 10 THIS PROJECT
OR FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROPERTY 3Y OTHERS EXCEPT B\’ AGREEMENT
INWRITING WTH JS CONSULTING ENGINEER. SUBMISSI TION 7D
MEET OFFICIAL REGULATORY REQUREMENTS OR FOR Q PU

CONMECTION WTH THE FROJECT 15 NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS PUSL\LATION
IN JEROGATION OF THE RIGKTS OF JS CONSULTING ENGINEER. REPRODUCTION
07 PUBLICATION BY ANY METHOD N WHOLE OR IN PART IS PROHIBTED. TTLE
TO THIS DRAWNG SELONGS TO JS CONSULTING EMGINEER., WT=OUT
PREMDICE

JS CONSULTING ENGINEER
52 SAINT MARKS AVE N[ E.TOP FLOOR

BROL

PHONE- 212-

77902948

THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE BEVOND SCOPE
OF APPROY PLANS. THE ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESFONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS OR DEVIATIONS. CONSTRUCTION
DEVIATION FROM THE APFROVED PLANS MUST BE MADE KNOWN T} THE
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT IN RESPONSTBLE CHARGE OBSERVE
DISCREPANCY, ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING SITE
AND SAFETY PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH CONTRACTOR,
JCONTRACTOR-SUBS OR OTHER AUTHORIZED PERSON TO PERFORM WORK

0N THIS APPROVED PLAN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,

ALWAYS USE DIMENSION AS SHOWN DRAWINGS ARE NOT T BE SCALED.

KMS DRAFTING CORP

PROJECT:

08 AHAMFTON PLACE
FREEPORT WY 11520

QOWNER
Vishon Garesh
68 HAMPTON FLACE
FREEPORT MY 11520

PROPERTY ZONING INFORMATION

3.0CK 318

LOTNa, 234

SECTION 5%

LOT AREA: 308822 SF

ADDITIONAL FILINGS

ACTIONS

DATE OF SLEMISS ON: 0712772021
REVISICN No. DATE FURPCSE
No. 1 REDEOSLY I PAAAUDITIREVISICN
No.2 AXKXK PAUAUDITIREMISICN
No B HOUXRKXX PAAMUDITIREMISION
Na, 4 XHXXIKRXX PAAALDITIREMISION
Na. & JUXXXEXX PAMAUTTIREMISION
No. B HHHURAEX PAVAUITREVISION
No 7 XNXKXEXXK EVISION
No. § XXX REVISION

SCOPE

FILING TO MAINTAIN ACCESSORY USE PERGOLA IN REAR
YARD. NO CHANGE TO USE, BULK OR EGRESS

CONTENT:
SITE PLAN, PERGOLA PLANE, ELEVATIGN 1, AND NOTES

SEAL & SIGNATURE DATE.  OVETR0E

PROJECT No.: 58 HAMPTON PL,

DRAWING BYKMS

CHKBYS

A-100.00

FLEXESEAPTONPL | 1OF 1

DOB APPROVAL

DEPT. OF BUILDINGS




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT{@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

August 16, 2022

LETTER OF DENIAL
Shairoon Hosein-Chitaman
25 East Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520
RE: 25 East Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District: Residential A See 62 Blk 76 Lot 10
Building Permit Application #20222643 = =
Description: Maintain a 22°x24’ detached garage 'g*;:z e 1/";?[
e S o
Dear Sir/Madam: RN “
;S

o -
Your application has been reviewed by the Building Department and it has been defermimpd thét the
. U . . . . e im
above captioned building permit application must be denied for the following reasonfgfn = o
= o
P =
1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required: No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that you have
submitted indicates that the property will not be in conformity.

2) Village Ordinance §210-39. Building Height. No accessory building and/or detached garage shall
exceed 15 ft. in height if erected with a roof pitched less than six (6) units vertically to 12 units
horizontally and 20 ft. in height if erected with a roof pitched six (6) units vertically to 12 units
horizontally or steeper. The drawings submitted with this application indicate a roof pitched 3.25 units
vertically to 12 units horizontally. The garage should be only 15 ft. in height wherein the garage height
is 20.11 ft. Accordingly, you will seek a variance for garage height.

42

3) Village Ordinance §210-41. Lot coverage, floor area ratio. States in part "10% of the total area of
the lot may be used for the erection of an accessory building(s) and/or detached garage to be limited a
maximum of 500 sq. ft. The plans submitted with this application a detached garage of 528 sq. ft.
Accordingly, you will be seeking a variance for lot coverage.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within
sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the
Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s
Office at 516-377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed




Page 2
RE: | 25 East Avenue, Freeport, NY

application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the
Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appeintment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty
(60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning
Board of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

‘«E}L:ﬁml}’ yQurs,

P S SRRV e —
[ 2 Py
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings

Enclosure

ce: Village Clerk
Christopher L. Gray, R.A.

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED
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COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

QObtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state,

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

REVISED 2/2017

1 SEP 26 P 1253

%

CBOARIFOEAPPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, NY

sec. &2k, Lot O

~

In the Matter
of
the Application of

>

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/

The application of

Index No.

S goor  HoSE 1 md—=CAF I TA i

respectfully states and alleges:

L.

That the applicant (resides at) (has-s-primcipat ofiite forte-conducting-efits husiness.ati.
25 EAST ANE

Preivoer, m~Y 1S

That the premises affected by this application is located at - Land Map of Nassau County

2S5 EAST Ave Sec.{2ZBlk._1{zLot(s) (&

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of

AV e LS BEAS] AVE

That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized ACET" CATe S (xﬂ—,&f ) on or about the
25 day of % 2022, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:
D.ﬂ-Aw;Hénﬁv.{ ﬁjjc-u&:‘*f . Sitoe T B oo s mirsted

. That on or about the {QQ day of A -JS T, 20 22, the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:
IO -pA ConPreriTY P&Vt . Ao -29 Bolioiwt-
HEoT, Lio-41 LoT covirprg  Flove Avea ¢ATIO
That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

A~ Ex(STING DEDAct e CAeAGE

That said premises are now being used as follows: ‘_{_w

That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows:

[ PAampsey Dwiliiws

Upon information and belief that a<pesmit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York 7 1e = (mdh (o {TREn (T REaILED
Ll —54 CGuiowtr BEienT
2io. 4t o7 covepdst  Clage APEA AN D

.
That the foliowing is a statement of other faciual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:

/A




If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing,

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: D& TIACHE 0 S
BEouilT DUEB T DIGRECs 18 AMp EwpArpED

_WITH et nemep

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows:

~NOHE

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.
. ) g ,,»/
Dated: %T 7 M-
T u

By: Colpys GAT
TS AG€-T

20 22

State of New York }

County of Nassau ) ss: ) )
ob-Antsor HOSE( - S ITA A

and office should be The applicant named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

gigﬁ:;w on the <HHZ2.  read the foregoing application subscribed b}m' S &4 Yind know the contents thereof: and that
the same is true to (‘_l‘ B own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on
information and belief, and that as to those matters SHE believe S to be true.

Si amre@Appji nt
Mi’aﬁﬁma GRA;M u

wotary Public, State of New
i No. 01MEG120194

/ nty
M Qualifiad in Nassau Count i
Cgimission Expires December 15, T2 41

Sworn to before me this_2/2. day

of C_;%f’r .20 2

Notary Public ) »

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concemning disclosure of and conflict of interest aﬂ:l‘ hereby certify that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

Sty T

20 o9 L

Date Year = Signature Q
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed oniy if the owner is not the applicant.

State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss: ‘ ,

S 2o HOSE i~ it TRAA
I being duly sworn, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of ) (is the of

LS BAST MVE PPeidaeg t~—1

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent

Y]

St
That the owner

e HOSE i — CHITA A~

conserits to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.

Sworn to before me this _Z"/ day

of fﬁj'ﬂlwlef

Mff\am@) WMo o~ CAcdara

Signature

20 2L

Notary Public ﬂ /5’4/ /%

REVISED 2/2017

ANDREW M SOTO
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of NewYork 7
No. 01506392684
Qualified in Nassau County 23
Commission Expires, June 3, ‘20 =
Sleke of MNew Viy
C(,‘q,ﬂ»};—/' 5": Wﬂ “



617.20
Appendix B RECEIvE M
Short Environmental Assessment Form LR g = Y

Instructions for Completing 1077 Sep 2b P 1153

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completi of ﬂéﬂf{IS Resppmses

become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be sl tiabalHhérREERGE N y

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary {0 supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

CHITA It RESIoLICE

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

LS BAST AVe koo [{sSro

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

AT = S ST NG  DETAEHLD CHenGe

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: [ﬂ—74 _ 4 gk 73
CHet1S Gy E-Mail: /5 g pg e td S 2 Vit 2o
Address:
LAl APl YL
City/PO: ' State: Zip Code:
Y AU . V7.7 A | Ulre
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that \/
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: /

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? , 2.4 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? .12, acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned )

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? » 2 Q—_— acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. .
O Urban C Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial O Commercial 2xResidential (suburban)

O Forest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4



5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

ReECEIVED v
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? i \/
6. s the proposed action consistent with the predominant character}gftheié¥isting buffDor patard NO | YES

landscape? l/

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state l{stedCrificdFEdVironmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. NY

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? ' NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? Q’.\'O O YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: MNOWE

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? ) NO | YES |
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? KNO O YES] [
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: MaE l/

12. a. Daes the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO YES

Places? g t/

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? ‘/

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are fikely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

O Shoreline (1 Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban W Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? /
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO ,| YES
v
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes, )
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? 53/1\0 OYES \/
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems {(runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: YNO O YES

Page 2 of 4



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of

NO YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? \/
If Yes, explain purpose and size:
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: \/
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

Vv

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: O('/?@ 6?11"‘-/ Date: 1 -5 - L

Signature:

questions in Part 24sing thg information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise availabi€xo the ré¥iewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasnnab{gj'@nsidering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

=
L e =N\
M
Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Ledd Agencyis responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following

P O

MJ n = . 1
. bivy. )
- A L No, or Moderate
11} L i small to large
P o8 = impact impact
. a. [+

P o] Lidias may may
] rrss —~ {3
e C= occur occur

1. Willthe prop&&kd action.create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? >

™~

Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4



No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? *

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to aveid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

O  Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Pagc 4 of 4



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

Py

X Negative Declaration Peﬂ'm' Qgcﬂatﬁ' o 153

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation.
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted/dn. it#ial Fevierry, yy
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-

ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

FL#T“"F’[X

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20222643

Location: 25 East Avenue, Freeport, NY
Applicant: Shairoon Hosein-Chitaman
Description: Maintain a 22’ x 24’ detached garage

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: August 16, 2022 P

S £
& S A

[ER ‘i‘ {
)

=V [ \B"C.."_"}“"---..N_“__h__“—
Sergio A-Maura -
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. N.Y.

APPLICATION NO.Qo XX L4 o3
Filing Data 11: > 5// o

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete al! items in sections: |, i, I, IV, V

i
LOCATION
OF
8UILDING

AT [LOCATION) 'z—gm ?‘AQT AVE. W&T 3‘,’&':& RES A
5. (Street
BETWEEN S TH < AND At 2 —
{Crove Street) {Croes Street)
APPAOX.
SECTION 97" a8LoCK ‘7 &2 __ior i’D LOT SIZE S_(Q_ x 22 AREA [_(:!_Z-O {

Ii. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — Ali applicants complete Parts a - D.

A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT

Vo

' X

New huilding

Addition- Alteration {If residential,

B. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE

RESIDENT 1AL
11 One Family

NON RESIDENTIAL - Comulete Pary "E™

enter numher of néw houting units 17 {1 incusnrial
added. I none-itste none 12 [ 1 Twe lamiiles 18 1 1  Oftice, baak, professions!
3 | | Swimming Pool 43 I 1 Aperiment - Enter No.of Unite_______ 19 { | Storsm, marcantile
4 [ | Rapair [replacement} 1a b I Trensient hotel, mots, or 20 | 1 Church, other religious
5 | | Bulihead {MNew, Aepair) i1 ;"m"""A'EM" N°s‘°’ “:"".' ——— 2¢ | 1 Hospite!, inetitutionsal
i or L3 tructur
6 { | Fence s - O:h':.s ?:mu Y 22 | | Other - Specily
ER-1-1 )
7 | | Moving (reiocation) & M
€. £OST D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
A=A (1~ ST DR Wzl 12
10 TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT s 15‘62’2{3 = Eﬁ

GAvAiee

i1 IDENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicents

NAME MAILING ADDRESS — NMumber, sireet, city and stets, Zip TEL. NO.
1, SHaigco HOSE(H - 2 AT fue e
e o CNHITATA EveiioeT MY (1920 Srob4qL
2‘0“‘"“[0'
:J!\'rchlt‘cluar- OH.(’,‘ < é et M‘O : C.Mi""’\ - L’ ‘ 674
Enginser ' N PLnoet - [IDlo 4;1—?42-&-
IV. OWNER - CONTRACTOR STATEMENT V. FLOOD ZONE
Buikding permit is issusd sublect to the provisians of Section 57 of the Workmen's Compensation Law. IS PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN
Workmen's Compensation Certiflcate Mo. Company Exp. Date ﬁ:ébggﬁg:LOOD
YES NO.

@5ﬁﬁrw HOSEN M - T A A
Address 25 EA"%—!- M WQVZ'T

IF YES, WHICH ZONE?

{Print)

IS PROJECT TO REPAIR

phome 115 Dro— 2492

Stete of New York

County of Nasseu

SHA"’M"' l%ﬁ"vl H"‘CF/H"I TM?Z‘&.M FHern, says thet

owner of the sbove mentloned buitding. That the items of the sbove-application o the estimated cost ol seld:building or al-

{Print)

FLOOD DAMAGE? |

AL

{He or Sha)

ARG SO Bt a0

YES NO

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Total/First Fir
Square Fest

Upper Firs

{His or Her) Square Feet
jurisdiction, pas %
Sworn to before me this 2) day # gflxtufj& 1
e " -
E‘ () 2 M e
of iy 202-_- # @f_iﬂoo '@ l“-‘}
p *!-;. {;; m Y ~—..,
K. Tre | —
: L] i)
S :? . = ﬂ—'
Vi. VALIDATION (Gifiela! Yee Drly} o m -
Building e -
Permit Number roved by:
Buliding bpro
Parmit lssued
Buliding

PeeritFoe $____

Suparintendent of Bulidings




DETACHED GARAGE

G R A ARCHITECTURAL
SERVICES, P.C.

2401 CAPRIPL. N. BELLMORE, N.Y. 11710
516 679-4722 FAX516679-2698

grayarchserv@verizon.net

O 39¥THA
a3
I o 92 ¢35 2@

il

23 .

o | Py 1‘)*_;

= (92

~< e
CHTAMAN RESIDENCE PHOTOS
o5 EAST AVE > osaa

FREEPORT, NY 15520




NAILING SCHEDULE

TABLE 3.| WFCM 2018

JOINT DESCRIPTION NUMBER OF COMMON NAILS NMBER OF BOX NAILS | NAIL SPACING
ROOF FRAMING
RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (TOE NAILED) 3- &d ; :z g ;mon.;m ’
CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE (TOE NAILED) 3- &d - ;
CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTER (FACE NAILED) 8- led B-40d EACH LAP ! TABLE R301.2(1) CLIMATIC AND
CEILING JOIST LAPS OVER PARTITIONS (FACE NAILED) 8- l&d £-40d EACH LAP GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERA
COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (FACE NAILED) 212 PLF 212 PLE PER TIE HEADER - POST
BLOCKING TO RAFTER (TOE NAILED) 2- &d 2- lod EACH END 14-10d xU5" NAILS IN HEADER GROUND SNOW LOAD 20 PSF
RIM BOARD TO RAFTER (END NAILED) 2- 16d 2- l&d EACH END AND POST REQUIRED, RATED WIND DESIGN
WALL FRAMING FOR 2I130% UPLIFT prm— B0 MPH
NAILED 2- led 2- 16d PER FOOT
::o; m:;i:ﬁ;ﬁ%g:ntfmm NJiILED) 4- l6d 5- |64 JOl.NTs- EACH SIDE POST - RIM JCIST TOPOEGERAPHIC EFFECTS YES
HEADER, TC HEADER (FACE NAILED) &d &d l&"cc ALONG EDEES FPOST AND RIM REQUIRED, WINDBORNE DEBRIS ZONE NO
ECTTONM PLATE 0 MLOGR JOST, BANDICIST. > e P P Foen RATED FOR 2180% UPLIFT SEISMIC DESIEN CATEGORY B ZONE
BOTTOM PLATE TO FLOOR JOIST, BANDIOIST, 2- led 2- l&d PER FOOT SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY
END-JOIST, Of BLOCKING (FACE NAILED) SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM:
FLOOR FRAMING
WEATHERING SEVERE
JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (TOE NAILED) 4 &d 4 1od PER JOIST FROST LINE DEPTH 3
BRIDSING TO JOIST (TOE NAILED) 2- &d 2- 10d EACH END
BLOCKING TO JOIST (TOE NAILED) 2- &d 2- lod EACH END \ TERMITE MODERATE
BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE NAILED) 8- lod : |:: m %gn TO HEAVY
LEDSER STRIP TO BEAM (FACE NAILED) 3- led I \; )
JOIST ON LEDSER TO BEAM (TOE NAILED) 3- &d i: '.32 : ﬁ::: ‘ NINTER DESIGN TEMP I
BAND JOIST TO JOIST (END NAILED) 3- l6d i .
BAND JOIST TO SILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE NAILED) 2- l6d 3- |&d PER FOOT ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT REQ'D YES
ROOF SHEATHING . _ ﬂ FLOOD HAZARDS NO
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS Bd iod 06'cc EDEE, 012'oc FIELD
DIASONAL BOARD SHEATHING o er AR FREEZING INDEX 452
o pn 2- &d 2- o
o o raDER 3 8d 3 104 PER SUPFORT MSTAI® BY MEAN ANNUAL TEMP 52.7
CEILING SHEATHING SIMPSON OR EQUAL
GYPSUM WALLBOARD 3D COOLERS Bd COOLERS | ™ EDSE/ lo" FIELD
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SECTION 62
BLOCK T6
LoT @
DISTRICT RESIDENCE A

FLOOD ZONE X

PERMITTED USE
DWELLINGS FOR NOT MORE THAN | FAMILY
GSARAGE SFPACE

LOT AREA AND WIDTH
1500 SQ FT MINIMUM

10,712 5@ FT EXISTING

15 FT MINIMUM WIDTH
56 FT EXISTING

EXISTING LOT IS NONCONFORMING

LOT COVERAGE-
PRINCIFPAL BUILDING 30% MAXIMUM

EXISTING DWNELLING |36 SQ FT
EXISTING PORCH 187 SQ FT
TOTAL 1503 SQ FT
PROPERTY AREA 0712 SQ FT

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE= 14.0%
< 30% MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

LOT COVERAGE EXCLUSIVE OF CHIMNEYS,
CORNICES, OPEN STEPS, DECKS < 18" ABOVE
ESTABLISHED GRADE, BASEMENT ENTRIES

LOT COVERAGE-
PRINCIPAL BUILDING ¢ ACCESSORY BUILDINGS
40% MAXIMUM- GARAGES 500 SQ FT MAX

EXISTING DWELLING 1216 5Q FT
EXISTING PORCH &7 2Q FT
EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE 520 SQ FT
TOTAL 2033 SQ FT
PROPERTY AREA 10712 S@ FT

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE= 19.0%
< 40% MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

LOT COVERAGE EXCLUSIVE OF CHIMNEYS,
CORNICES, OFPEN STEPS, DECKS < 18" ABOVE
ESTABLISHED GRADE, BASEMENT ENTRIES

LOT COVERAGE-
PRINCIFPAL BUILDING & COVERED PORCH 35%
MAXIMUM- PORCHES 250 SQ FT MAX

EXISTING DAELLING 13l6 5Q FT
EXISTING PORCH 857 5@ FT
TOTAL 503 5@ FT
PROPERTY AREA 10712 5@ FT

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE= 14.0%

< 35% MAXIMUM ALLONWABLE

LOT COVERAGE EXCLUSIVE OF CHIMNEY'S,
CORNICES, OFPEN STEPS, DECKS < [&" ABOVE
ESTABLISHED GRADE

PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS
WINDOW SILLS &', CORNICES 2', CHIMNEYS 2!
FOR A MAXIMUM LENGTH OF |O'

OFF STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
ONE FAMILY DNELLING 2 MINIMUM
FPARKING WITHIN SIDE YARD PERMITTED

2 CARS PROVIDED

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS

GARAGES- 3 CARS MAXIMUM

SIDE YARD 5' MINIMUM
REAR YARD 5' MINIMUM
HEIGHT

15" HIGH WITH ROOF PITCH < 6:12
20' HIGH WITH ROOF PITCH &:12 OR MORE
20'-1" EXISTING

DISTANCE SEPARATION- 4' MINIMUM TO MAIN

DWELLING AND [5' MINIMUM TO A DWELLING ON
ANOTHER LOT

RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
R3- ONE FAMILY DWELLING

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION
Yo- WOOD FRAME

SITE PLAN REVIEN BOARD

PUBLIC HEARING FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION,
INFORMAL HEARING FOR ADDITIONS/
ALTERATIONS

YARIANCES REQUIRED

HEIGHT- GARAGE
MAXIMUM AREA- GARAGE

L/1&o

H/|1&0
L/260

L/240

L/240
H/260

H/240

H/180

L/6oco

GENERAL NOTES/ 2020 RES|IDENTIAL CODE OF NYS

|- TO THE BEST OF CHRIS GRAY'S KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, SUCH PLANS ARE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION
CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE 2018 WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL, NFPA 7O STANDARD,
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, AND LOCAL ZONING CODE

2- THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE PREPARED FOR THE PROJECT ADDRESS LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND
ARE NOT TO BE USED AT A DIFFERENT LOCATION WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. UNAUTHORIZED
USE WILL ALSO BE SUBJIECT TO THE ARCHITECTURAL WORKS COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT OF 1990

3- NO WORK IS TO COMMENCE UNTIL A PERMIT HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. ARCHITECT
WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR OWNER NOT OBTAINING BUILDING PERMIT OR ADDITIONAL WORK COMPLETED
WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AFTER CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY ISSUANCE

4- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THE NORK OR ORDERING
MATERIALS AND TO REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING FORWARD.

S- DRANINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED, USE DIMENSIONS ONLY. LARGE SCALE DETAILS TAKE PRECEDPENCE OVER
SMALLER SCALED DRANWINGS. DIMENSIONS NOTED ARE MEASURED FROM FINISHED SURFACES. PROVIDE EXACT
DIMENSION CLEAR SHOWN WHEN "HOLD" |S INDICATED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT MAKE DEVIATIONS FROM DESIEGN DRANINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE
ARCHITECT. ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO APPROVE UNAUTHORIZED STRUCTURAL AND COR SPATIAL
CHANGES DURING OR POST CONSTRUCTION.

IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY TO PROVIDE BUILDING INSPECTIONS AT PROGRESSIVE
STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION. |IT SHALL BE CONSTRUED THAT ONCE THE FEINAL INSPECTION 1S COMPLETED, THE
PROJECT IS IN COMPLETE CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT.

IF THE WORD CERTIFY IS USED IN ANY OF ITS FORMS HEREIN AND/OR ON ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS RELATING TO
THIS PROJECT CREATED BY THE ARCHITECT, IT IS AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION ONLY AND SHALL
NOT BE CONSTRUED OR UNDERSTOOD TO BE A STATEMENT OF FACT, A WARRANTY, OR A GUARANTEE OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

G- SHOP DRANINGS MUST CONFORM TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH DESIGN INTENT.

1O~ PROPOSED WORK IS BASED ON SURVEY PREPARED BY LICENSED SURVEYOR AND SUPPLIED BY ONNER. ARCHITECT
IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SURVEY ERRORS. OWNER OR CONTRACTOR S TO HIRE SURVEYOR TO STAKE OUT WORK
IF NECESSARY.

ll- THE CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES SHALL RESULT IN A SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES A COMPLETE
LOAD PATH CAPABLE OF TRANSFERRING ALL LOADS FROM THEIR POINT OF ORIGIN THROUGH THE LOAD-RESISTING
ELEMENTS TO THE FOUNDATION. CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT THE EXISTING FRAMING FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY.

12- R3II.7.5 STAIR TREADS AND RISERS- THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8/4" AND THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 4". THE RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY BETWEEN LEADING EDGES OF THE ADJACENT
TREADS. THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE
FOREMOST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREAD'S LEADING EDGE.

R3I1.7.2 HEADROOM- THE HEADROOM IN STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6'-8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM
THE SLOPED LINE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR FPLATFORM
ON THAT PORTION OF STAIRNWAY,

R3ILT.6 HANDRAILS- HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON NOT LESS THAN ONE SIDE OF EACH FLIGHT OF STAIRS
WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS.

HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINISHED
SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 28"

HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF FLIGHT, FROM A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOP
RISER OF THE FLIGHT TO A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE LOWEST RISER OF THE FLIGHT. HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL BE
RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NENEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.

HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 4" BETWEEN THE WALL AND
HANDRAILS.

I5- R3I1.7.86.5 HANDRAIL GRIP SIZE- TYPE |. HANDRAILS WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE
DIAMETER OF NOT LESS THAN 4" AND NOT GREATER THAN 2'. |F THE HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR IT SHALL HAVE
A PERIMETER OF NOT LESS THAN 4" AND NOT GREATER THAN &' AND A CROSS SECTION OF NOT MORE THAN 24"

R3I12.| SUARDS REQUIRED- SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES,
INCLUDING STAIRS, RAMPS, AND LANDINGS, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30" MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE
FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW ANY FPOINT WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF THE OFEN SIDE. INSECT
SCREENING SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A GUARD.

REQUIRED GUARDS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES, BALCONIES, OR LANDINGS,
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36" IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OR
LINE CONNECTING THE NOSINGS.

SUARDS ON OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 34" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A
LINE CONNECTING THE NOSINGS.

I7- R312.1.3 GUARD OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4" IN DIAMETER. THE TRIANGULAR
OPENINGS AT THE OFEN SIDE OF STAIR, FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL OF A GUARD, SHALL NOT
ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERE &' IN DIAMETER

18- R401.4 SOIL TESTS- IN AREAS LIKELY TO HAVE EXPANSIVE, COMPRESSIVE, SHIFTING OR OTHER UNKNOWN SOIL
CHARACTERISTICS, A SOIL TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED TO DETERMINE THE SOIL'S CHARACTERISTICS AT A
PARTICULAR LOCATION. THIS TEST SHALL BE MADE BY AN APPROVED AGENCY USING AN APPROVED METHOD.
HIRED BY OANER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

R402.2 CONCRETE- POURED CONCRETE SHALL HAVE AN ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSSl MINIMUM
AT 28 DAYS. PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STEPS EXPOSED TO WEATHER, AND GARAGE FLOOR SLABS SHALL
BE 3500 PS|. CONTROLLED STONE OR GRAVEL CONCRETE, AIR ENTRAINED WHERE EXPOSED. POURED CONCRETE
FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED VIRGIN SOIL WITH A MINIMUM OF 3000 PSF BEARING CAPACITY AT A DEPTH
BELOW THE FROST LINE WITHIN THE GROUND.

20-CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE OF NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE. ALL WALLS SHALL BE BONDED WITH
HORIZONTAL GALVANIZED REINFORCEMENT AT EVERY OTHER COURSE VERTICALLY.

2l- R405.| FOUNDATION DRAINAGE- DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND ALL FOUNDATIONS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND
ENCLOSE HABITABLE OR USABLE $SPACES LOCATED BELOW GRADE. DRAINAGE TILES, GRAVEL OR CRUSHED STONE
DRAINS, OR PERFORATED PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OR BELOW THE AREA TO BE PROTECTED AND SHALL
DISCHARGE BY GRAVITY OR MECHANICAL MEANS INTO AN APPROVED DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

22-R406.| FOUNDATION DAMPROOFING- FOUNDATION WALLS THAT RETAIN EARTH AND ENCLOSE HABITABLE OR USABLE
SPACES LOCATED BELOW GRADE SHALL BE DAMPROOFED FROM THE TOP OF THE FOOTING TO THE FINISHED
GRADE.

23- R703 4 FLASHING- APPROVED CORROSION RESISTIVE FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE FASHION IN A MANNER
TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL
FRAMING COMPONENTS. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH.

24-PLUMBING AND HEATING WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLUMBING CODE OF NEW TYORK
STATE BY A LICENSED PLUMBER

25- ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND NEA YORK
STATE RESIDENTIAL CODE BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN

26- ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LATEST ADDITION OF THE 'AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS' (ASTM) SPECIFICATIONS
WHERE APPLICABLE AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADE
INSTITUTES. ALL MATERIALS USED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PROJECT MUST BE NEW UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

27- STRUCTURAL LUMBER CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON HEM FIR NO. 2 WITH A FIBER STRESS OF 850 PS| AND A
MODULUS OF ELASTICITY OF 1300 KSI. LUMBER TO BE CLEAN WITH NO SPLITS, CHECKS, AND SHAKES.

28~ LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON A FIBER STRESS OF 2,600 PS| AND A MODULUS OF

ELASTICITY OF |900 KSI. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS MANUALS FOR MULTIPLE MEMBER CONNECTIONS AND
PROPER USE.

29- STRUCTURAL STEEL CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON A36 STEEL WITH A FIBER STRESS OF 21.6 KS| AND A MODULUS
OF ELASTICITY OF 29,000 Ksl.
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THE ARCHITECT WILL HAVE NEITHER CONTROL OVER, CHARGE OF, NOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES, OR QUALITY OF NORK, NOR FOR THE SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK PERFORMED. THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO PERFORM THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER, CHARGE OF,
NOR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS, OR THEIR AGENTS OR
EMPLOYEES, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS OR ENTITIES PERFORMING PORTIONS OF THE NORK. THIS PLAN IS APPROVED
ONLY FOR THE WORK INDICATED ON THE CORRESPONDING BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. EXISTING CONDITIONS
REFLECTED HEREIN ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON, OR TO BE CONSIDERED AS EITHER BEING APPROVED OR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES. THIS DRANING |S THE SOLE PROPERTY OF CHRIS GRAY, ARCHITECT, AND
SHALL NOT BE ALTERED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT ARITTEN FPERMISSION BY SAME. UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION TO
THESE PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE 147. COPIES OF THESE PLANS NOT
BEARING THE INKED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE LEGAL AND/ OR VALID COPIES.

‘I‘.I‘= ‘Lun 17313y ¢
ted 43 S 40 10w

33140 & 29 39¥ 74
s -\ Cd,"\:_‘! ]\_‘:

-
L

g 92 435 g

1
84 o

|9 :; }i\ g _—_ J ‘J

ITECTURAL

| - |
!

ARC

GRAY

SERVICES, P.C.

240l CAPRI PL N. BELLMORE, N.Y. lIZIO
grayarchserv.com

PHONE 516 679-4722 FAX 516 679-2698

grayarchserv@verizon.net

CHITAMAN RESIDENCE

25 EAST AVE

FREEPORT, NY 11520
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

AINTAIN EXISTING
ETACHED GARAGE

20

%

Y
¢

N
N




24'-0"
| EXISTING FOUNDATION
[ |
. LEXI:—BTIN& 4"
(") CONCRETE SLAB
l_
<
=12
o[
Nig
£ 8" POURED CONCRETE
0 | FOUNDATION ON 6"x8" DEEP
x CONCRETE FOOTING WITH
KEY 36" BELOW GRADE
MINIMUM, FIELD VERIFY
| — [ I —
|/4II='I_OI1
2x10 RIDGE
2x48 16"oc
12 — COLLAR TIES
3.25 =" 8
FASCIA BD AsPHALT}é‘_’:HINéLEs OVER (54
== N FELT ON J4" PLYWOOD OVER
ALUMINUM GUTTER— 7/ 2x8& ROOF RAFTERS @ |6"oc
L 2x& CcJd ®lé'"oc
1
| I_Oll
0 STORAGE
- VINYL SIDING l
I 5% FELT ]
_ 19 %" PLYWOOD
— ¥ 2x4e |6"oc N 3
—0‘ 4 — 34" PLYWOOD OVER Q
N é 2x& FJ elé"oc o .
e [ e N R I
2 = -
= 2 CAR GARAGE
A (UNCONDITIONED SPACE)
Q
EXISTING 4"
= CONCRETE SLAB — H
AVERAGE GRADE
: 8" POURED CONCRETE
Qlz FOUNDATION ON [6"x&" DEEP §
S [= CONCRETE FOOTING WITH
™ KEY 36" BELOW GRADE ]

-2

MINIMUM, FIELD VERIFY

SECTION 'A-A

|/ Il=|l_oll

24'-0"
MAINTAIN EXISTING GARAGE
. 3'ox3'9 3'Ox3'q
i) DOUB HUNG DOUB HUNG
= —Te=—=
5” (2)2)(6 25 " (2)2X6 -- 5||
N J"*
3" 5TD £TL PIPE COLUMN |
1 WITH 6"x 6" )" BASE A
| PLATES AT TOP AND N
BOTTOM BEARING DIRECTLY REMOVE WINDOW
2 CAR GARAGE ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION gLfSE,gOPEMNG WITH
x4 @6 "oc
(UNCONDITIONED SPACE)
W xz
;) (
g ] FLUSH METAL CONNECTORS
e @ l6"oc- SEE DETAIL (2)2x4 BUILT
o w2 _ _(22xB FLUSH\ H/ UP POST
NEREE Xy m :_
ally © A\ ©
NI N |
Nix  Sg |~ o 2x8 FJ 8le'oc X 2><5 Flele'oc
u A 7 OVER 7 O OVER Q1|
Z <] |
< o il
l..-. | l n Q |
z E 3'-0" NIDE WooD x|
< STAIRS WITH 36" HIGH O
z §| HANDRAIL- 14 RISERS {1
Q0| @75" ¢ &" TREADS
HEAVY DUTY METAL |
| CONNECTORS ON SIDES —_ - — 47\71
Q\ OF OPENING- REFER TO (2)2x& FLUSH ||~ :
& MED OPENING DETAILT | 2
- | |8 UP'= | E
= a (2)2x4 JACK - ;_j_v\_
?ia 2ol STUDS oo S i E REMOVE DOOR
o X2 (2)2x12. CLOSE OPENING WITH
2x4 @lé'"oc
&'Ox7'0 &'oxT'0
SAING DR SWING DR
6|-2£" L | | |_7|| L 6|_2£n
1 i
| 24I_OII
FIRST FLOOR PLAN rOTAL AREA.
I/4"=|'-©" S30 SQ FT

2
325 == /\\
/ \
/ \
\ L T OO T T
NN

NN

NN

N

HEERENEREN

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

|/4ll= | I"-O“

24'-0"

MAINTAIN EXISTING GARAGE

20'-|"

OVERALL HEIGHT

LINE OF ROOF
ABOVE\_
—|— - _
5 230" 5"
STORAGE
1 - =
0 2
3 %% 9 ol 2
< ém A A} ﬁm
N 36" HIGH DN| 9l ©3g
= |9 Q= GUARD RAIL: Q
N e |-
| o
z /N
< I P N \ ]
< i N 1/ |
> )
’ l = | \\\
| | % ( | [
| | g I
| (2)2x& (2)2x8 1 |
o | — |
| 2edsa n L 2k2 n
SOLE-HI SOUBHING
2|_qll 77777 —Tl_sll 4I-Oll —TI‘_—?II- 2|_q|l
| 24'-0"
SECOND FLOOR PLAN
/4"=]'-O"
; 0
1117 [ Wiy 4
[ HJ l
—_ 11 . . [
| I pa NN i

ASPHALT SHINGLES

ALUMINUM GUTTERS

AR R

| Il

ITECTURAL

SERVICES, P.C.

grayarchserv.com

ARCI
240l CAPRI PL N. BELLMORE, N.Y. 1710
PHONE 516 679-4722 FAX 516 679-2698

grayarchserv@verizon.net

GRAY

AND LEADERS —F——~—

VINYL SIDING

CONCRETE

FOUNDATION

FRONT ELEVATION

/AT 4 3

hS: o

i e 0 e 1
2 B Y s 96 B

T A

¢ 43S Il

\"'}J

ad W 5

CHITAMAN RESIDENCE
AINTAIN EXISTING
ETACHED GARAGE

25 EAST AVE
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

FREEPORT, NY 11520

M
D

1

N

s,
5
s
@

MAS

D
[V

OF 2




RECEIVED

, l
INC. VILLAGE OF FREEpoRT W11 5P 28 A %

Department of Buildings CLERX'S OFFICE
46 NORTH OUEAN AVENUE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. NY

FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11320
{53163 3772242
PAN (5163 3772493

BROBERT T, KENNEDY E-Mian e AR SERGIO A, MAURAS
MAYOR SUPSHINTERDERT OF BUILDINGS

August 24, 2022
LETTER OF DENIAL

67 South Jara LEC
133 Clark Ave
Massapequa. NY 11757

RE: 67 8, Main St Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Bus. B - See. 55, Bk, 205 Lot 19
Building Permit Application #20222789
Deseription-Commercial Alterations - 2 retail spaces on 1 floor,
2 bedroom apartment on the 2* floor and no change in basement

Diear Sir'Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
tollowing reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafier be used or oceupied and no
butlding or part thereof shull be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district m which 1t is loeated.

Village Ordinance §210-80 (A) “Permitted Uses™ Al uses permitted in Residence AAL Residence AL
Business AA and Business Districts except residential . Accordingly you will be seeking a variance for
Residential use.

Village Ordinance §210- 172A42)(a) “Required parking spaces: Apartment houses and mulifamilby
residences; parking spaces accessible to all tenants shall be provided on the premises in sccordance with
the following schedule:
(1) Type of Residence: Two or more bedrooms, number of spaces required per Dwelling Unit s 2
parking spaces. The plans submitted with this application indicate a 2 bedroom apartment.
Accordingly vou will seeking for a parking variance.

Village Ordinance §210-172A(12) All non-residential building in any zoning district except as
otherwise required in this section: at feast one parking space for each 400 square feet of the floor area of
the building or structure plus parking space for two cars for each individual store. or business in the
building or structure. The plans submitted with this application indicate 2.967 sq. ft. of retail
space/400sy. 1t.= 741 spaces+ 2 spaces for each individual store #2 for the two bedroom apartment,
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Fotal required parking spaces is 12. The plans submitted with this application indicate zero {0) parking
spaces provided. Accordingly yvou will be seeking a variance tor parKing.

Please be further advised that if vou intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60} days of the date of this letter. For vour convenience. we have enclosed the instructions, application.
Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to vour building application. Please call the Village Clerk's Office at 516-
377-2202 to make an appointment. during normal business hours, 1o review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initia) appointment with the Clerk's
office. Only after this initial appeintment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60}
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently. a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

It you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application. please calt the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

= 20D o o>
rete AL Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings

39V TUA
3
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¢ Village Clerk
Augustine Angba. RA.
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice
RECEIVED

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration
0P 28 AU

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation

Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted i iﬁﬂ‘&i rcnq;ew

to determine whether the following project may have a significani"ﬁiﬁét&oﬁ ﬁl%gi"frgl%irién-

ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
{See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20222789

Location: 67 S. Main Street, Freeport, NY

Applicant: 67 South Jara LLC

Description: Commercial alterations — 2 retail spaces on 1st. floor, 2 bedroom apartment on
the 2" floor and no change in basement

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: August 24, 2022 /M)L
/ZZ’(? AKX 99—

Sergio A, Mauras -~ —
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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JOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter i
Ofr : >'
the Application of

COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
Jinapplicabla
phrase

State whether
-applicant is owner,
fessee, or has aption
or contract. If other
than owner, siate
brigfly terms of
agreement,

Oblain reason for
_denial from
Department of
Buidings.

~ Describe by
construction and

-mumber of stories, If
none, so state.

Stare nature of use of
properly, Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Foliow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possibie
to paragraphs end
section by numbers,

REVISED 22017

T 1 The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York Index No.

The application of Q? 500'“1 l-jaftt lle - Com m&(t{“i [},\\}“ev’ﬂ‘%f@ﬂ )

-2 vtdai) sPaces on 15t Floov

-2 btdvoom q?af-kmm{r anihe 2N p Floov
-~ No chan,‘_’}b in baﬁemm
1 That the applicant (resides at} {has-tsprinsipat-office-for-the-condse f

122 Clar K Ave, Ma,ssa Pwm NY § 158

r-spectfully states and slleges:

¢ That the premises affected by this appl't_caﬁ:o:n is.kocate&'at Land Map of Nassau County
61 _South Marn cfeey, Freefor¥ MY US2o  see55 BkZoS Lets)_{9
and that the 1:1Lergst whwh the applicant has in the pmSny concerned is that of _ '

61 5094 Swra Lle (owner

.. That {the applicant) @h&-&pphﬁm-t-’-&-dﬂy-&mhmﬁ? ‘_5ou’;\rg ;ﬁfa’a- EE C __ ) an or about the
2L dayof APG) 2022, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of
 Freeport, New York, an applicetion for g Bullding Permit. Documents filed with said application were
a5 Tollower P\Pﬁ\Cm'}\Oﬁ Foy e‘{et.h 0w OF LU,A\V\J 0¢g ! ‘1".":3’5!@”53 6(’\07"1'
envivenmentu) ksse Soment Foym, Servey ,Aﬂt wiigs gCon tractsy
licenSe ,worlkey co m?cnééa%m LNassq v c:am'h' hosesor sheed.
-, That on ot abaut the _L_{; day of A 'J"}Ub%' L2021 the Dcpariment of Buildings denied said
application; upon information and belief that (he reason for said denial was as follows: 52 10 __A
& 210 - DaCA) and $210-172A @) (a) . Pes: denva | pse oY
allowed_and gequ “A Pafiing soates .
. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows: lat Floo \f' \ "jenﬁ Y
Yecovadon w0 yetuil sfacec, ane wllbe owner occupied and the
ecend £y Reat: 2NDFlosyiCon Vef*\‘ 'fc 'h\\\ 1o | Hm; ly residentr |
. That said premises are now being used as follows: Cellay is 510 ) v iS St0rag e NG chg Qﬁ) y
144 Flooy Qe’w \ space = 2N Flooy o£ én& /5-$Or«‘ze b be
re Nes; 4n td a5 One Larn l‘? 9fev n ent
‘. That the dppllcsmt seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: _g_“_«{ a5 é_'igl[u 7{ j
151 Flooy fommesesal and 2p0 Flogy Fesidentia) .

i, Upon information and belief that a {permit) (variance) for such use may bé granted by tﬁis'l’iuar‘d by
virtue of the follewing sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
Statc of New York Vi llage. OYdinance 210 -6A — ¥ l\ﬂ‘fe, Dydinance
210 =90 CA)'P ey mi tHed “"*Pﬁ —Vi ‘ﬂf«'v?a v nane 210 =119 AL2)(A)

@Hw red Por kivy 5pPaces
‘ ). That the following is a statement of other factual fnformation: dsemeé pertinent by the applicant. 1f the
TV application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: / A
1



v

i{: e ::::i is 10, Thatﬂgc grounds for this appicatmn are as follows: _ﬁ“ﬁ W yesi A’n'\l "‘\ V5e on 'H’l c
statement on separate C A\ Coy VoW Y '

sheet and refer 10 it e Fl L el YE‘?“’ feé’ ?a’ “' ﬁj ﬁp ﬂué .

here with following

words: “See annexed
statement which is <<
made a part hereof,”

Save opinians for the

11. That any deed restrictions running with the land prohibiting the desired use are as ollows;

hearing.

If non-conforming 12. That\(the applicant has made no previous application o this Board for the authorit * sought herel

use is claimed, set . " . ‘ . . , N

forth ses made of {upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or sim: ar authority
gzg‘)ﬁiﬂ“d dates sought herein and denied by this Roard, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
chronological order. in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be ; ranted.

Dated: 0 9 - 27‘ 22 xn ./ igm_fé" L E_ﬁ’é’tfn)
BY: _Ved l‘nl ‘E FVP”
:KB‘E !j:k

ITS: ..,:

If this verification is
made by an officer of

a corpuration or gn State of New York )

Association or by a County of Nassau) ss:

legal representative of . LL C

an estate, his name ) . 61 So "’"‘\ 3“{“ '

and office should be The applicant named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, lepose and say that
designated on the . N \

first line, T— read the foregoing application subscribed by and know the cont nts thercof! and that

the same is true to own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated o be alleged on

information and belief, and that as to those matters % believe to be true.

Sworn to before me this .2 Bay _ Q\y M&/\/
LEANDRO FIRpg. (

of __0f ,20 22

NO. 04FI6189549

Qualified in Suffolk ¢
0
Crn:’ssinn Expires / ry '

Notary Public

Notice
Conflict of Inferest .
T have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and her by certify that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

q-27] 2022 .

Date Year

Signature

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.

State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:

1 heing duly sworn, depose and say:

) (is the of

That he/she (the owner of

the property concerned is correct to the bes of the knowledge of

deponent 2

That the owner consents to the granting of the authority sought in the ; bove application.

Sworn to before me this day

of 20 Signature

Notary Public

REVISED 2/2017
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Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Ingtrugﬁogs for Comgleﬁng

RECEIVED

Part I - Project Information, The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the con@DEBobbit 28 1. AesBondS

become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject

Complete Part | based on information currently available. Ifadditional ressarch or investigation wlihﬁw

respond to any item, please answer

to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
fedully

as thoroughly as possible based on current information. VILLAGE OF FREFPORT. NY

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional Pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponser Information

Name of Action or Project:

1St and 2ND Floor Tnterioy Renovadion.
Project Location (describe, and attach & location map):
61 Sevth Maim SAveey Freepord NY lIs20
Brief Description of Proposed Action: C g mMmeravd | Aty adions - 2 Retai) SPaces on 15% Floov,

2 bedroom afariment on the 2y p

“15% Floav, Intevior medu) Framing
Replaw back dosy and Stuiv Calbe

Floov and no change ;

+h s)% Sheetvock Foe 0
Frem buSement Inbiy

" basemens-
PRk space - New i leon Floov.
Nceiljng Yles hypvah ov

[Iparkiand

“2ND FlooY = Medu) shvd. Framindqnd 518" 5h eeveek . Huvd wiod €o riviy ’fpr"m"{_‘l; le.
Tor ""“‘“’Noo"hi and Gi¥ehen . Fi XAvve sty I ation.
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 56 993 S$S) o

6150t W Java LLc CDeYuniva fuyy| ‘1) EMail: ¢ anahave YD A mailc
Address:

33 Clay KL Ave
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Mayba Pequa - MY 1759
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legisiative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES |
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that )( I
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval;
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? o | acres .

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? acres

c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres
4. C I land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the action, —
Urban  [“JRural (non-agriculture) Industrial ommercial P{Residential {suburban)
[dForest  [Jagricutture [JAquatic [ Jother {specify):

Page 1 of 4



5. Isthe Pproposed action, ) NO | YES [NA
8. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? u
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? [ )J I ]
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape?
17f ‘;s tha.:i sifr: gf the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
es, identify: E’ D
8. 2. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic sbove present levels? NO | YES
R
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? = E
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: D
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[IF Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [ o[Aves;
If No, describe method for providing potable water: D D
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? D‘IO@YES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: D D
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or Nafional Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? X
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeslogical sensitive area?
»
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? | X D
If Yes, identify the wetiand or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

14, ify the typica itat types that oc or are likely to be found on the roject site. Check afl that apply:
horeline orest gricultural/grasslands y mid-successional
Wetland [ rban [ puburban
15. Daes the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? E D
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO IY_ESJ
17. Wil the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes,
8. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [Ad Jves [;] []
N i'—'- T
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems ﬁoff tf storm dmmiz[,_ ~ o .
If Yes, briefly describe: N 2 | @ m
m - (_}
- — x_‘_;.;gi 55 r,:n
e ———— g hen L¥ 24 m i
R

Mgy b
Page 2 of 4 S5 m
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
1 I Yes, explain purpose and size: D
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe:
|
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: ]:l I:I

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Apphcantlsponsuraame GTF\ Sooth HJ”WA Lhe . Date: @A -27-22

m%mm\—\xkj\na»z\/

|

Puart 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part | and other materisls submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

Mo, or
smagll
impact
may

:

Moderate
to large
impact

may

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4, Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5, Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

&, Will the proposed action cause an Increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
2. public / private water supplies?

0 O] ey

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

&

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of Important historic, archaeclogical,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

e

403130 30 T T

1o ox: v [ )

Page 3 of 4
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No,or | Moderate
small to large
impact impact

may may

oceur oceur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the poiential for erosion, flooding or drainage D D
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every

question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.

Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts.

0 39V
B L ERN

AN L0334 40 30y
321340 S.ua 1A

bV 824k un
d3AI303Y

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting doecumentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

L]

L]

Date

Name of Lead Agency

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4




DEPAR_TMENT OF BUILDINGS

ECEly

R

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, N.Y. APPLICATION NO

Ao 2D

FRing Dot 4 ~ 26 ~2022

Mn for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

'fnﬂm'm — Applicsnt 1o complate sl items in sectians: §, H, HI IV, ¥

I Sl CT__ Souih_Mam Strect Zoune, ComMercia
Lo REEAHR W
[i13 15!‘! BHYK“S& AND Me !'f | LK 3
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D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTY

Basement = No Changes

15t Floorzindgrior Renavation Z Relail SPaCes.
2N Floor=Indeyioy RensVadun 2 bedieems Apt.

s £5,000
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TITLE No:

SURVEY No: N-55-205-19

NEWTON

BLVD.

N

- %
Q 0 4t
0y ' ® N 70°15'E | 150.00
= £ g | T.L. 10 s Y
- SR <
£ B g \f§ 2 STORY | HIGH 1 5TY 59| B b
— = 1 e Q
. o T 8
il <£ o O L6E GLASS ENCL. | BLDG.0.9 Ey ] = \ ) . u\.l'.ll'-é
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Professional Land Surveyor /"1 /0Y oo 08 0] map:__NASSAU COUNTY TAXMAP o
430 West 0Old Country Rd, Hicksville NY 11801 205 19 - NOT FOR TITLE PURPOSES -
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REFERENCE STANDARDS

ALL INFORMATION AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN WHITIN THESE DOCUMENTS REFLECTS NORMAL
BUILDING PRACTICES AND REFERENCES THE FOLLOWING PUBLICATIONS

e 2020 FIRE CODE CF NEW YORK STATE
e ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE 2020
o 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE

THE FOLLOWING SHOWS COMPLIANCE WITH ECCCNYS REQUIREMENTS ON A
COMPONENT PERFORMANCE APPROACH (AS PER ECCCNYS SECT. 402.1 & 5ECT. 502. |
EACH OF THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION METHODS ARE ACCEFTABLE AS PER

THESE REQUIREMENTS AND ALL OF THE BUILDING COMPONENTS PRESCRIBED

ON THE PLANS COINCIDE WITH EACH OF THESE METHODS.

BUILDING PLAN REVIEW NOTE

A VILLAGE FREEPORT BUILDING PLANS EXAMINER HAS REVIEWED
THIS DOCUMENT FOR MINIMUM ACCEFTABLE PLAN SUBMITTAL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE VILLAGE FREEPORT AS SPECIFIED IN THE
BUILDING CODE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

THIS REVIEW DOES NOT GUARANTEE COMPLIANCE WITH

THAT CODE. THAT RESPONSIBILITY 15 GUARANTEED UNDER THE
SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD. THAT SEAL AND SIGNATURE 15
INTERPRETED AS AN ATEESTATION THAT TO THE BEST OF THE
LICENSEE'S BELIEF AND INFORMATION THE WORK IN THE
DOCUMENT:

- 15 ACCURATE,

- CONFORMOS WITH GOVERNING CODES APPLICABLE AT TEH
[IME OF SUBMISSICN,

- CONFORMS WITH REASONABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE
AND WITH VIEW TO THE SAFEGUARDING OF THE HEALTH,
PROPERTY WELFARE,

- 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSEE.

SITE INFORMATION

ZONING:

COMMERCIAL BUILDING - NON CONFORMING

ADDRESS: €7 SOUTH MAIN STREET, FREEPORT, NY 11520

VILLAGE: FREEPORT
COUNTY: NASSAU

LOT AREA: 5,000 S.F.
YEAR BUILT: 1903

BLOCK: 205
LOT: 19
SECTION: 55

NOTE:
PLANS FILED FOR:

IST FLOOR: INTERIOR RENOVATION RETAIL SPACE

2ND FLOOR: INTERIOR RENOVATION
CONVERT RETAILTO | FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

SCOPE OF WORK:
CELLAR: 1,399 SQ.FT. NO CHANGE. EXISTING STAIR CASE TO BE REPLACED

| ST FLOOR: BUILDING FRONT ENTRY TO BE REDESIGNED.

INTERIOR RENOVATION, RETAIL SPACE | 1,378 SQ.FT. FRONT
INTERIOR RENOVATION, RETAIL SPACE 2 1,185 SQ.FT. REAR
INTERIOR RENOVATION, NEW DESIGN BUILDING FRONT ENTRY |22 SQ.FT.

?ND FLOOR: INTERIOR RENOVATION 2 BEDROOMS APARTMENT CONVERSION
|,447.5 SQ.FT. (INCLUDED |86 SQ.FT. ADDITION PROPOSED)

7

ZONING CALCULATIONS

SITE INFORMATION

ADDRESS: 67 SOUTH MAIN STREET , FREEPORT, NY, | 1520

YEAR BUILT: 1,903

SECTION: 55

BLOCK: 205

LOT: 19

ZONE: B- BUSINESS

REQUIRED/

ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED
USE IST FLOOR RETAIL RETAIL RETAIL-NO CHANGE
USE 2ND FLOOR RETAIL RETAIL RESIDENTIAL

| FAMILY- 2 BEDROOMS

EXISTING NON CONFORMING USE CHANGED TO A NON CONFORMING MIXED USE

USE CELLAR RETAIL/STORAGE | RETAIUSTORAGE | RETAILSTORAGE
NO CHANGE

LOT COVERAGE 100 % 100 % 100 % - NO CHANGE
LOT AREA 5,000 2,967.2 2,967.2
PERMITTED USES RETAIL/STORE | RETAIL/STORE | RETAIL/ STORE

| FAMILY RES. | FAMILY RESIDENCE
BUILDING HEIGHT 50 FT 27 FT 27 T
MIN. FLOOR AREA 800 SF/1 FAMILY| O |,447.5 OF
FRONT YARD 5FT 0 0
SIDE YARD 5FT-RES. A 0 0
REAR YARD 20FT-RES.A | O 0
REQUIRED PARKING SPACES
2 BEDROOM APARTMENT 2 0 0
RETAIL STORE 0
/400 SF = 2,967.2/400
PLUS 2 FOR BUSINESS 2 0 0
TOTAL |12 0 0
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FREEPORT, NY 11520

| EGEND:

l:i] EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
S =7 FIRST FLOOR &' CONCRETE BLOCK
SECOND FLOOR WOOD FRAME

[2]

NEW EXTERIOR WALL CONSISTING 2 x 4 WOOD
== STUDS @ 16'C.C, 1/2"GYP. BD,, 3 1/2
FIBER GLASS INSULATION WITH VAPOR
BARRIER (R-13) BETWEEN WOOD STUDS

[/2" EXTERICR PLYWOQOD SHEATING, BUILDING
PAPER AND VINYL SIDING FINISHED.

- L NEW |HR FIRE RATED DRYWALL
éy/A/// PARTITION CONSISTING CF 2' X 4" WOOD

STUDS WITH TOP AND BOTTOM WOOD

RUNNERS AND ONE LAYER OF 5/8" THICK

GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE.

BSA CAL # 301-60-3M

HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
MONOXIDE DETECTING DEVICE.
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GENERAL NOTES:

. Architect/ Engineer are not responsible for job supervision.

2. Contractor to verfy adequacy of existing bearing walls and headers to bear new second story
construction.

3. Contractor to confirm that all asbestos insulation has been removed from the premises by a licensed
asbestos removal company before construction begins.

4. These drawings have been prepared by or under the direction of the undersigned and to the best of
the undersigneds knowledge, belief, and professional judgement are in complance with the New York
Otate Energy Conservation Construction Code and the 2020 Bullding Code of New York State.

5. It 15 a violation of the New York State Education Law for any person, unless acting under the direction

ot a registered Architect or a licensed Professional Engineer to alter any item on this drawing. Al
alteration must be made in compliance with the New York State Education Law, and Construction Code.

The professional whose seal appears hereon assumes no responsibility for any such alteration or re-used
without his written consent.

6. The liability of Brian O'Connor interrater for errors, omissions, and/or negligence resulting in personal
njuries, property damage, or any consequential damage 1s limited to the amount of the fee paid for

these drawings. The retention or vse of all or any part of these drawings will constitute acceptance of
this imitation of liability. Copyright 2012 Brian O'Connor, Green Design Architect.

7. The 1ssuing and/or granting of any certificate of use or occupancy 1s totally and completely under the
control of the town, village. city or county government. The architect assume absolutely no

responsibility for the 1ssuing and or granting of any certificates of use andlor occupancy.

'GENERAL NOTES: N

1. CONFORM ALL WORK TO NYS BUILDING CODE2020
2. DRAWINGS SHOW EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WITH NEW WORK NOTED.
NEW AND EXISTING WORK IS WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION

‘3. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON SITE. FAILURE TO CONSIDER ANY ITEM SHALL NOT

'CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR AN EXTRA. DIMENSIONES AREA TO FACE OF ROUGH MASONRY
WALLS, SHEET ROCK AND CENTER LINES OF STRUCTURAL STEEL

4. NOTIFY THE COMISSIONER OF THE DEPT OF BUILDINGS 24 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING
WORK FOR WHICH A PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED.

CURING AND PROTECTING AGAINST FREEZING.

i?. NOTIFY OWNERS OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES AND SERVICES FACILITIES, 5 DAYS BEFORE
APPLYING FOR PERMIT IF EXCAVATION MAY AFFECT THEM, PROPTECT AND SUPPORT THEM.

8. PROVIDE EQUIPMENT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION TO SAFEGUARD PERSONS AND PROPERTY

GUARD, SHIELD OR BARRICADE ALL MACHINERY, TOOLS, SERVICE LINES, CONDUITS, TO
PREVENT CONTACT BY PUBLIC. MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF ADJOINING WALLS,
'GROUNDS, PROPERTY, PROTECT THEM FROM INJURY. LOCATE AND PROTECT UTILITIES
NOTIFY COMPANIES 72 HOURS BEFORE WORKING ON UTILITIES.

9. MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS AND OTHER METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICE
'EQUIPMENT SHALL:

A- HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO THE EFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE:

B-HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED FOR USE UNDER THE PRESCRIBED CODE TEST METHODS, BY THE
COMMISSIONER; OR

C-BE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARS AND APPEALS, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
OR HAVE A MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ACCEPTANCE NUMBER

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE WORKMEN COMPENSATION WITH TOWN AND OBTAIN
DISABILITY INSURANCE AND IF REQUIRED, OBTAIN PERMITS AND PAY ALL FEES

REQUIRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

11. BUILDER SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO INSURE THE SAFETY OF

THE WORKMEN, THE EXISTING STRUCTURE AND THE OCCUPANTS.

112. A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN SHALL PERFORM ANY AND ALL ELECTRICAL WORK

IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYS ELECTRICAL CODE AND NBFU CODE AND SHALL

REGISTER WORK WITH DEPARTMENT HAVING JURISDICTION. PRIOR TO FINAL

PAYMENT TO BUILDER, A COMPLETION CERTIFICATE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE

OWNER.

13. ANY AND ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED

PLUMBER WHO SHALL FILE ALL WORK PERFORMED.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR PRIOR ARCHITECTS

APPROVAL.

NYS ENERGY CODE

Contractor to comply with the 2020 NYS Energy Code

Code requirements, including but not limited to
A. OUTDOOR DESIGN CONDITION CLIMATE ZONE 4

Winter, NYS Freeport |1-13 F
. Summer, NYS Freeport 89 FDB
INTERIOR DESIGN CONDITIONS

5. SEMI CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS INCLUDE UNREINFORCED MASONRY. INSPECT BEDDING AND
PLACING UNITS, CHECK SIZES, THICKNESS OF WALLS AND WYTHES, COLUMNS, PROVISIONS FOR

6. CONTRACTOR OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND APPROVALS, INCLUDING CERT. OF OCCUPANCY

Winter 72 F DB and 30% Maximum relative humidity
Summer 78 F DB and 60% Maximum relative humidity
. HEATING 5000 - 5750 DEGREE DAYS

. Walls to 2 stories Uw= .24

. Roof/Celling Ur= 0.5

. Floors Ut=.08

. Slab Unheated Us= .20

. INSULATION - SPRAYED ON FOAM INSULATION

Roofs
Attic + Others: R53
Walls, Above grade

Wood Frame: R2 |
Wood Below Grade: R10
Floors - Joist / Framing: R-30

WINDOWS: U-Factor

Non Metal Framing: 0.28
Metal Frame Fixed: 0.30

Entrance Door: Q.77

Certificate of R value installed
From certified installer Spray Foam Insulation

| Insulate Slabs on Grade or Walls Below Grade

With R=5.0 Perimeter Insulation for at Less at 24"

2. Basement/ Crawl Space= R-5

3. Insulate Roof/ Celing with R=19, 1 0" Fiberglass Batts and Vapor Barrier
4, Windows = R [.7

E. AIR LEAKAGE PER E402.4 Table 4-4 Max In | 10 MPH Wind:

17. USE 3000 PSI STONE CONCRETE FOR CELLAR

18. USE 4000 PSI STONE CONCRETE ELSEWHERE WITH AGGREGATE ASTM C530
19. USE PORTLAND CEMENT ASTM 150

20. MIX AIR ENTRAINING AGENT IN ALL CONCRETE TO REMAIN EXPOSED

21. MIX A MAXIMUM OF 5 GALLONS OF WATER/ SACK

22. FIRE STOP PER NYS CODE

23. USE DOUBLE GLAZED WINDOWS WITH THERMAL BREAK AAMA SEAL FOR
DH-A2HP

24. FLASH AND CAULK WITH ACRYLIC - LATEX ROUND ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS
25. UNDERCUT BATHDOOR 1"

26. CONCEAL ALL PIPES AND DUCTS IN FINISHED SPACES

27. CLOSE UP MASONRY HOLES THRU WHICH HEATING PIPES PASS; THRU

28. WALLS, WITH MATERIAL OF SAME FIRE RESISTANCE.

|29.WHERE PIPES PASS THRU FLOOR LEVELS, FILL SOLIDLY TO FRA,IMG WITH 1HR RATED
'FIBERGLASS INSULATION AND FIRE RATED CAULK.

30. CLOSE FURRED OR HUNG CEILING THAT WILL CONCEAL PIPES, ONLY IF ALREADY TESTED
31. CONTRACTOR OR THE OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE

ARCHITECT AGAINST ALL EXPENSES AND ATTORNEYS FEES FOR ANY LAWSUITS

OR ACTION ARISING IN WHOLE OR IN PART FROM ANY ACT OR OMISSION OF THE
CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR, OR ANYONE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY

EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER.

| Windows CFWLF 0.55 Non Metal or Metal Clad
2. Doors CFMILF Sliding Glass 0.55

|.0 CFM/SF Swing Type

| 1.10 CFMILF Others (Single Glass Door- Metal W/Thermal Break )
F. I. Double Glaze Windows

2. Caulk, Gasket, Weather Strip or Seal Joints Around

Windows and Door Frames, Openings between Walls and
Roof/ Celling, Holes thru Walls, Utility Floors.

3. Calculate Heating Loads per E402.4.

4, Comply Controls to £503.3.2: Set Thermostats from
65-75 for Heating, from 65-72 for Cooling.

5. Shut off Mechanical Ventilation per E503.6.

6. Insulate Piping: Up to I", 1/2" on Local Branches,
E503.3 and E504 .4,
7. Construct Ducts and Insulate Them per E503.3.

8. HVAC Equipment to Have Minimum Performance
Coefficients per 503.2.

9. Water Heaters, Thanks and Bollers to Have Minimum
Efficiencies and Maximum Standby Losses E504.2.

| 0. Conserve Hot Water with Devices Limiting Flow to
3GPM at 60 P2l on Lavs and Showers, E504.6.

| I Install Electric System per ES05. | and 505.2.

| 2. meter Electricity Separatel to Units 102.6

|3. Install Exterior Lighting per E805.5 and 806.2
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Beatriz E. Firpo
125 Cortland St.

, - Copiague, NY, 11726
B (631)575-6254
3 bfirpo13@gmail.com
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EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION

SOUTH MAIN STREET VIEW

SCALE /8" = |0

AREA OF WORK

#69

#7 |

#73

#75

PROPERTY LOCATION:

6/ SOUTH MAIN STREET
FREEPORT, NY [1520

LEGEND:
LT_I
=T = EXISTING WALL TC REMAIN
2]
NEW EXTERIOR WALL CONSISTING 2 x 4 WOOD
— == 5TUDS @ 16'0.C., I/2"GYP.BD., 3 /2

FIBER GLASS INSULATION WITH VAPOR
BARRIER (R~ 3) BETWEEN WOCD STUDS

|/2" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD SHEATING, BUILDING
PAPER AND VINYL SIDING FINISHED.

- é// /A/ / / |, NEW NON FIRE RATED (COMBUSTIBLE) DRYWALL
4 PARTITION CONSISTING OF 2' X 4" WOOD

3TUDS WITH TOP AND BOTTOM WCCD

RUNNERS AND ONE LAYER OF 5/8" THICK

GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE.
BSA CAL # 301-60-SM

CM HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON
SD © MONCXIDE DETECTING DEVICE.

75 CFM MH EXHAUST FAN
(WHERE 1S REQUIRED)

EXISTING DOOR

NEW DOCR

GREEN DESIGN

Architect - Brian O'Connor
130 N. Windhorst Avenue
Bethpage, NY, 11714

(516)476-8168
GreenDesign411@aol.com

HOPE DRAFTING SVC

Beatriz E. Firpo
125 Cortland St.
Copiague, NY, 11726
(631)575-6254
bfirpo13@gmail.com
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PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

SOUTH MAIN STREET VIEW
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